J. A. FREEMAN & SON, INC.

PORTLAND, OREGON

PB 1582024



Keep all shields in place,

Always stop engine before leaving opefator's position and in any case,
make sure precautions are taken.

Wall jor all movement to stop before servicing this machine.

Keep hands, feet and clothing away from power driven parts,
Never adjust, lubricate, clean or unclog unless engine is stopped.

Read operator's manuat before operating machine. Hustrated parts
listing is available from your dealer.

After servicing, make sure that tools and parts are stored and reinstall
shields.

Make certain everyone s clear of maching before starting engine or
operation,

Contact with moving parts or with any material which can be drawn
into moving parts can result in serious injury.

tise flashing waming lights when operating on highways except when
prohibited by law.

Bevor mit der Maschine gearbeitet wird, sind die Bedienungsaciattung

und die angebrachien Hinweisschilder zu lesen, Aile Sicherhelts-

vorschriften sind einzuhatten.

. Vor inbetriebnahme ist darauf zu achien, dass alle Schutzelnrichtun- .

gen angebracht sind, und dass sich keine Person im Gefahrenbereich
det Maschine aufhélt,

Instandsetzungs-, Einstellungs-, Wartungs - und Reinigungsarbeiien
nur bel abgeschaltetem Antrieh und stilistehender Maschine
vornehmen.

. Werkzeuge oder andere lose Teile nicht in order auf der Maschine

belassen,

. Bel Fahrten auf 5Hentlichen Strassen sind die in lhrem Lande geltende |

Vorschrifien und Regelungen einzuhalien.

Maintenir tous les protecteurs en place.

Toujours arréter le mofeur avant de quitter le poste de conduite et,

d'une facon générale, s'assurer gue foutes les précautions sont prises.

Attendre 'arrét de toutes les piéces en mouvement avant d'intervenir

sur la machine,

Ne pas approchier mains, pieds, vétements des parties en mouvement.

Ne jamats régler, graisser, nettoyer ou débouirer la machine sans gue

fe moleur soit arrétd,

Prendre connaissance du manuel d'utilisation avant de travailler avec

ia machine. Le catalogue piéces de rechanges est disponibie chez

votre toncessionnaire.

. Aprés intervention, veiller & ce que Jes ouwtils ef piéces soient rangés
&i remetire les carters en place,

. S'assurer que persenne n'est prés de la machine avant de démarrer

le moteur ou de travailler.

Risqus de dégats importants si quelqu'un ou quelgue chose est happé

par des piéces en mouvement.

Utiliser les feux de détresse pour la conduite sur routes, sauf si fa o

Vinterdit. i

8.
9,

. Beschermplaten nief verwijderen
. Zet de motor altijd uit als v de cabine verlaat of neem

voorzorgsmaatregelen

. Wacht met onderhoud tot alle onderdelen stil staan
. Breng handen, voelen en kleding niet in aanraking me!

dragiende delen

. Doe nooit iefs aan de machine voordat de motor stilstaat
. Lees de handleiding voor bediening van de machine.een

uitgebreide onderdelenlijst is verkrijgbaar bij uw dealer

. Verzeker u ervan dal na onderhoud al het gereedschap en

onderdelen weer op hun plaais zijn

Verzeker u ervan dat niemand in of bij de machine is als u de
motor aanzet

Contact mel bewegende onderdelen kan verwondingen
veroorzaken

10. Gebruik op de openbare weg altijd uw zwaailamp




1994 PARTS
for

MODEL 1592 BALER

LIST

© = FREEMANTS% )

POLICY

. htis the policy of J.A. Freeman & Son Inc. to constantly improve it's products whenever
it is practical to do so.

. J.A, Freeman & Son, inc. reserves the right to redesign or change it's equipment
or component parts thereof without incurring any obligation to install or furnish
such changes on equipment previously delivered.

. Unauthorized changes or additions to equipment manufactured by J.A. Freeman

& Son Inc. relieves the company of further responsibility for

warranted
operation and breakage replacement.




LIMITED WARRANTY

J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc, guarantees all new equipment manufactured by them to be free
from defects in material and workmanship for one season or part thereof from date of
delivery to the retail purchaser. One copy of the “EQUIPMENT DELIVERY AND WARRANTY
REGISTRATION" must be correctly completed and returned to J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc.
in order fo validate the warranty. The obligation under this warranty is fimited to the
replacement or repair at our Portland, Oregon factory or at a point designated by us of such
parts that appear to us upon inspection to have been defective in material or workmanship.

J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. obligation under this warranty is limited to repairing or replacing,
at its option, any part that in the J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. judgment is defective when
returned to the factory.

The provisions of this warranty shall not apply to any equipment which has been subject
to misuse, negligence, alteration or accident, or which shall have been repaired with parts
other than those obtainable through J.A. Freeman & Saon, Inc.

Except as set forth, J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. shall not be liable for injuries or damages
of any kind or nature, direct, consequential, or contingent, to person or property. This
warranty does not extend to loss of crops, loss because of delay or loss incurred for labor,
supplies, substitute machinery, rental or for any other reason, :

J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. makes no warranties whatsoever in respect to tires, engines,
alternators, batteries, or other frade accessories, inasmuch as they are usually warranted
by their respective manufacturers,

NOTE: JA. Freeman & Son, Inc. reserves the right to make improvements in design or
changes in specifications without notice at any time and without incurring any obligation to
owners of units previously sold.

THE BALER REGISTRATION REPORT MUST BE CORRECTLY COMPLETED AND
RETURNED TO J.A. FREEMAN & SON, INC. IN ORDER TO VALIDATE THE LIMITED
WARRANTY. '




SAFETY

J-A Freeman & Son is greatly concerned with safety. The Freeman Baler is furnished with
safety features. Dven with these safety features, personal injury can still occur if the operator
is careless, negligent or thoughtless when maintaining, lubricating, operating, unclogging, or
servicing the baler.

Your Freeman Baler has safety shields to help prevent personal injury. Do not operate the
baler unless all shields are in place. There are also “CAUTION,” “DANGER,” and
“BE CAREFUL" decals on the baler. Read and pay attention to the decals.

Following is a list of precautions that should be taken to help prevent personal injury:
I. Keep all shields in place.

2. Shut off tractor, before adjusting, lubricating, cleaning, or unclogging baler,
3. Wait for all movement to stop before servicing baler,

4. Keep hands, feet, and clothing away from power driven parts.

5. Keep all shields installed and keep clear of the P.T.O. drive line.

6. Keep all otﬁers off baler. .

7. Use appropriate signs or warning lights when operating on highways.

8. Make certain everyone is clear of baler before engaging P.T.0O. drive line.
9. Do not ride on any part of the baler while in operation.

10. Keep hands and feet clear of pickup.

M. Keep hands away from knotter when baler P.T.Q. drive is engaged.

12, Periodically check all nuts and bolts for tightness.

13. Always use lights for night work.

[4. As a safety precaution it is recommended that an “A”B”C” fire extinguisher be carried
on the baler at all times. It is also recommended to carry a four gallon water container with
pump, or as required by local and state law.

15. Avoid foose clothing which can easily be caught in moving parts.

l6. Remember “SAFETY” is only a word until it is put into practice.

A WARNING: SOME ILLUSTRATIONS IN THIS PARTS LIST SHOW THE
BALER WITHOUT SHIELDS TO ALLOW FOR A BETTER VIEW OF THE AREA

BEING ADDRESSED. THE BALER SHOULD NEVER BE OPERATED WITH ANY
OF THE SAFETY SHIELDS REMOVED,




SERIAL NUMBER LOCATION
AND BALER IDENTIFICATION

SERIAL NUMBER LOCATION

The serial number is an important piece of information about the machine and
§ it may be necessary to know it before obtaining the correct replacement part.
¥ The serial number is located on the right front tongue brace as shown.

//y

N
S
~

//

Vi

SERIAL NUMBER LOCATION

A WARNING: SOME ILLUSTRATIONS IN THIS PARTS LIST SHOW THE
BALERWITHOUT SHIELDS TO ALLOW FOR ABETTER VIEW OF THE AREA BEING
ADDRESSED. THE BALER SHOULD NEVER BE OPERATED WITH ANY OF THE
SAFETY SHIELDS REMOVED.

NOTE: ILLUSTRATIONS ARE FOR "ORDERING" INFORMATION ONLY, AND
ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE AS AN ASSEMBLY GUIDE.



INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING

1.

Order by part number and description of part.
{a} Parts should NOT be ordered from illustration only.
{b) Parts should NOT be ordered from numbers on castings.
Crder by baler serial number and model.

Much delay and confusion can be avoided if parts numbers are arranged in
gegquence on all orders.

State how to ship: whether by truck, stage, parcel post, air parcel post,
UPS, or air freight.

Claims for shortage or error in handling of an order for parts must be made
upon receipt of goods.

Address all orders for parts as follows:
J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc.
Parts Department,
2034 N.%W. 27th Avenue,
Portland, Oregon 87210

Place serial number of machine here for your convenience:

Model 15%2 Baler Serial No.

Left and right of machine are understood to mean from a position facing in
the direction of travel.

Permigsion must be secured before any parts are returned for credit. When
parts are returned, the freight must be prepaid or arrangements made zo
that they can be brought in by our trucks,

IIN 0 T Ell
Parts are identified by reference numbers. See parts lst
for correct part numbers. DO MNOT USE REFERENCE

NUMBERS AS PART NUMBERS.




ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF ILLUSTRATIONS

BALE CHUTE  .1eevetiieiteietieeteeesiteensts e eeiisesesteeeeneseaeesasseseseesesestentenseetese et e s e e oo 7
BALE EXTRACTOR (TOOTH ASSEMBLY AND CYLINDER HYDRAULICS)  1ovovveeeeeeeeeeaseeeeees s, 127
BALE EXTRACTOR MAIN HYDRAULICS  .oiiiiiiieeiieeeeeeee e eeeeeee e 129
BALE LENGTH ATUSTMENT MECHANISM  ...ovveeeeeeieeeeeer oot eeeees e et eesete e es s 7
BALL HITCH ASSEMBLY  +ooutiitieiieteititeetetsesseuereeeseeeesteats e e e etsosse e tos e et 25
BATTERY  eeouriiceteeieeeteeseeeseeee et estestiatss seeeeeaeeenee e eeeeseeseens e e se s e et e s ese e oo 116
BRAKE ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY  1iotiiitiiniiieiiee e e eeeeeesoeeseee s e es e e e s eeeeeeoeeeee 121
BRAKE AND SPINDLE ASSEMBLY  .eovveereeveeennnan, ST OO OO SR O URSUSTUSERRRT 123
BRAKE CABLES AND MOUNTS  ..ovoiitiiiie et eeeeeee e e e eese e e e es e s eteeaeeteere e oo 118
BRAKE HYDRAULICS  1ovoiitiiiiee ettt etaaesreee e e e eesaseeseseeeeeeen e et e et oo 125
BRAKE RATCHET ASSEMBLY AND MOUNT  ..oovoevenen, et e e cen 119
BUMPER BAR ASSEMBLY  ..vviviteieiiete et ee e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeees s e s e s et ee e 131
CHAMBER, REAR  .ooiiiitiiitiiiit oot et ee e et e et ee e et eeeaeeeee et e e e e et 1
CHAMBER LINERS  ooiiiiiiiitiitt it etie ettt e e eeeeeraeeeseee e e e e e eeeeese s et e e et e e e 5
CONTROL BOXES  t1iiiiiiiireiesseotieitne e eeireeeeeereeeeeeeseseesseee s e e ese st e e te st e e 16
CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY, FAN  ooiiiiiteieite e et eeeeeeeeee e oot 113
CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY, MAIN  ..oiiuiitioieeeeeeeeiessereeeeeeseeesee e ses et ettt 111
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, MAKE-UP  ..oiviitiieeeeeeeeeeteeeeeee e sereersseese e ees e s et s oo 103
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, PICKUP  ovvvrovveeeeernena, e r et te e e, 106
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, PLUNGER  oouiiteeteeeeeeeeeee e eee et sees e e ees e 101
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, SIDE TENSION  oiouoeeeeieieeeteeseeseeeeeeeereeeseseeee e e es e e oo 105
CYLINDER ASSEMBLY, TOP AND BOTTOM TENSION  .oeuvreeeeeeeeetseee oot e 104
CYLINDER PLUMBING, TOP AND SIDE TENSION  vevvvveeeeeeoeeeeeoeos s e, 89
CYLINDERS, PLUNGER AND MAKE-UP  .iiiitioitiiieteeiteee e eeeeeee e e ersee e te e e oo oo 4
DECALS  ooetiirtiiteeeete ettt et te e et e ettt ee e et e e et e e e e e ea e et eer e et ee e s e et e et ettt 116
DOOR SUPPORTS  .oioiiiitiiitioetie ettt eetsetee e ne e et eeeee e e e seeeeeeees e eses e e e e e e e oo 1
DRIVE UNIT  covoieteees oo ettt a et e e anne e 31, 33
FEED FORK.  o.etitttieitieteitieeee ittt etseteeeete e et e e s eeeaneaeeeeseaeese e et e e e s et st oo oo 53
FEED FORK DRIVE SYSTEM  ..oitiutiiiiiirisieeeeeeeeee et e e e e ee e ee et oot e e s et e eees e 59
FEEDER AND PICKUP DRIVE  .1.iiiiiiiietee e eeeete e et e e eeee e e et e e et eeeeeee e 57
FEEDER CRANK  ©.eeiutiiitieiieie it eet s it ee e e e eeeen e eee e s et ee e e s e e es e ee oo et e e et es oo 50
FEEDER CRANK ASSEMBLY  ..ooouiiiiitiitiieeeeeeerersee s eeseeeees e s s eeeeeea s et essessess e 51
FULL FEED SENSOR ASSEMBLY  ..eoovtiiiiteeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeesaessoensoesssseseesets s s e s oo ee e 72
GAUGE PANEL ASSEMBLY  ...oovitviiviimierieeeee et eeeeeeeeseeeeseseseesssemsseeseesensess s e e e s eens oo 99
HANDRAILS  .oooiiirieiiiniiieeeite vt ete et st eeeeeea e s te e e e e reeeeesesstsetseseesee e s e s e et eee e oo 23
HOSES, MAIN SYSTEM  .ooeiutiiiiiiiitteete ettt e s e eeeee e e s e eeeeeeeasesssess st eessee s e e eee oo 85
HOSES, PLUNGER, FEEDER AND KNOTTER  weouuvvrueeeeieeeeeesee e eeeeteossereossesssssse s 87
HOSES, TENSION SYSTEM  ..oviiiiiioiiisiitees et e eeeeeeeeeeeeesaeseeseseeresenseeseeses e e e s e ete e 92
HOSES, TENSION UNLOADER VALVE AND TENSION CYLINDERS  «ovoevverveteeeees oo, 89
HYDRAULIC FILTER, MAIN SYSTEM  ..vooitiiteeeereereeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeressereesssssssssesesstsees e e ee oo 98
HYDRAULIC OTL TANK  ..oooiiiiiiiitiite et ee e et eeee e seeeee s e eresstesseeseeese s e s e e ens oot e e e 95
INFEED CHUTE ASSEMBLY  .voovvuiiieitiineee e eeeeeeeneeseeeseeaeseeeseeestevsseseseess s s e 55
KNOT SENSOR INDICATOR PANEL  ..uoiitiitiiieit et ieeeee et eeeee e ee e ee e s esestesesessese s seeseeen e 115
KNOT SENSORS  .uvtieiiiiiiiesirtesiieseeesraaeeeeeneeesseseeeseeesseeeeases e s sesee s en s et ees e e et 75
KNOTTER AND FEED FORK MANIFOLD VALVES AND HOSES  vevvteevieeeeoeeeeeeeee oo, 86
KNOTTER ASSEMBLY  tovvovieeeeeeeeeee oo esnas et e bttt —————— et a e r et renreans 67



ALPHABETICAL INDEX OF ILLUSTRATIONS

KNOTTER FANS  1oiivtivioiertetettteesteraoeeesiseeseeesiaeeeaaseeseteeees e et e e s ee e e e e e eseesee s et ene et e eeeraneean 17
KNOTTER LUBER ASSEMBLY  .tvivtiiiiieeiteeiieeeesiteseteesensreeeameneeeesesaeenseesseesessseesseseeaneesinneas 69
KNOTTER SHAFT ASSEMBLY  vvvvtvtieotteiostiirernesanseeeresseeeeseenesesareseeseeesatasesenseesssesesennss s 65
LADDER, PORTABLE ......oiiuumtttttereeeeseeaiesesoeesoesesessesesteessaasieeeesasaesteeeesesesaeesesessssseenmestssererneerns 15
LIGHTS  touoitteieteeeieeseeiestateeesesseassitasssstesatae s st e eats e es et e e et e e e seet e e eeaereeeasseseeesasansrsseesrneses 116
LUBER PUMP AND TANK ASSEMBLY  «viivteeoeteeetieseeeessaaeseeesasasstteeseeeteeseesesasseeeemetasssiseesons 71
MAIN FRAME  ©oiiiittiieeteeesteseta s sssneeessetsaeseaneeessaeeeeeeaaeeans e ettt e e e e e e e a e 1
MAIN SYSTEM HYDRAULICS 1o eeeiet e et eee et er et eee et ee e e e erentesaassanseessrnsaas s saeasessereneseesessasseesans 81
MECHANICAL DRIVE UNIT  +eiotieee ottt eeoee e e se e eeeeeee e e eeee e e e e e eeereae st e e s eeasenaeesete e eresernns 31, 33
NEEDLE YOKE .uoviiiteeveiiteteeeeteeee et sasieteseentesaie s eeeaesaearsensaeetr et e s e e e esteaeas st easeesssessssnasnesseessraneesans 63
NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE SYSTEM  oouviiiiitteieteieiteeiseeeieeterveesennreseastessanesseresatessesasassessssinsesssess 61
NEEDLES  .oitteiiteiteittesteetateaasassaaeesoreestaseseseteeeeeteeees e eeaeeeeateree s e e e et e e e e een e et e e 63 -
OIL COOLING SYSTEM  ovvtveeieeee et ettt eeeos e e e e e et e et e e e e e e ea e e e e et eaeeeaes e e e et ereeen e e e e eeeeenns 99
P.T.0. CLUTCH ASSEMBLY oot ittimmteesoitestotesomeeeeee e eesees e eeaeereeee e s e e aeeeeneeeeeeaeene eereeeeeereesanees 30
PUTo00 SHAFT  ooeeeeeeee e eeeeeeeee e et esane e st et e et e e et e e et e s e et e e e e e ren e e e e ee s ss e e et e e eresentessnes s 26
P.T.0. SHAFT - 3 PIECE ..\uuvieeiioiesistiieise it s sttt e et e e e e een e e e e s e ee e eee e eae e e et eeeeeaesen et eeeaareeereens 27
PICKUP HYDRAULIC LIFT SYSTEM  cuttiittiietieteeitee et eeseneeseeteeeeeateesaseeeesene e eenes e e eeeaeoeaereaeen 49
PICKUP DRIVE COMPONENTS 80", 93" & 100"  .1oovveeioeeteeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e e e e e e e et e rresee e e e e e e eneaees 47
PICKUP REEL COMPONENTS 80"  .ovvtueteitesoeeee e e eeeeeeeeeae e e et e e e e eeeeeee e s e e s ees e e e enresseseeernens 41
PICKUP REEL COMPONENTS 93" 8 100" ... uviiieieiiiteieireeseeeeeeeeeesesreeeseaseeeseseresereessentaeeaeaaenenens 43
PICKUP SHIELDS AND MOUNTS 80", 93" & 100"  ...euttiseeieeeereeseneesereereseeeeeeeeeeeeet e e e e ersseeseaenes 45
PLUNGER ASSEMBLY  ooititiiiieeiiie e ieeeesies s ete e e e see e e et s et eeereaaeesanteeaaesaenaeeaaneessaesetneeiaeeeereeees 9
REMOTE KNOT SENSOR BOX ASSEMBLY  ooveieeeieeeeeee e e ee e eesee et e e eeateeaeesaieeneesneeresreeressesresas 114
HANDRAILS, SAFETY  1otiiiteteee et eetirt ettt ettt eete sttt eete s tee s e e e ee e e s e ee s et eseteeamraneesanes seesentanareresanes 24
SERVICE LADDER  ...uviiiiutitiseseiostieesettseiassetnataeaetaeereeesrteeeesnneesanetea e sasenseerseaaseseesereneerneaeeees 23
SHIELDS, DRIVE UNIT  1ovvvieititiieeeeiieeeessotesaeeseteseaneessaeessaeesaaesntaeseraaeeseeeressaeessassteaeeeesrrsseeees 21
SHIELDS, LEFT SIDE AND DOORS  .ovvtitiiiitieetieeeretteeeeeteereeressaeressentseenseseaesatasenssnsresssesessieees i3
SHIELDS, LOWER FRONT  1itvitiieetiiiereseroteeeissaoeesseeseniesseeessasneeeesaesae s se s eeaenee sttt eeeesaneneseeens 16
SHIELDS, PICKUP AND MOUNTS 80", 93" & 100" ...uvvioueeeomeeeeeeeesesseeeseeneeesseos e et nes e st e e eeeens 45
SHIELDS, RIGHT SIDE AND DOORS  11eeiiiteitieeoeeessteeeeaeessseseeraeeeeseseesssaesesressrsmsseressarsessenins 15
SHIELDS, SIDE  1ivvtivveeiorsrtreseasissnssasssssesssonsreneeseresensasenseessseseessesessesseesasesesessesssstressassesieens 11
SWITCHES, PLUNGER LIMIT  1otitiiiitiiieie et etteeeecaeeee e s neeesenneesansaeeeeessennesaseassnananeerseseneesesens 109
TENSION CONTROL TUBES  1evieiitiirtitiettetteeeee o eesetee s e eeese st eseeeseeeese e ese e eaeessesaeee e eaaenneasenesenaes 9]
TENSION RAILS  1ootiiuiieiiiiiieieeciesieteeeeteeetss et stteetamteneessaneseannseeseneseesseressaserseenesesesnesessneeseneenes 3
TINES  1iovreirereieresornsessarosnnsnressesssssnsneesreessrtessoeseeaesesa sesteeseeeeaeseeseenesneesseseeseeesessseeseanaeseenins 50
TIRE AND WHEEL GROUP  .oriiiiiiiitie ittt ettt s ctteeeee e e et eeseeees e et eeesseesenteseesereenentreseesenenanns 117
TOP COVERS  cuviitieiteteieiueeeeeeeeratantseesstsiaesnesoresseearessasesaassesaesessseseeserasaesseeasssaneeeeeseaesrsneesees 19
TWINE BOXES AND BRACKETS  ...uvieiiiiiiseieeeneeeeeeeeeesesseessssesensseesssaesesesaseeensesesennesreassenssnasnsns 17
TWINE FINGER DRIVE ASSEMBLY  1oittiiteeiieteeteeeeeeee e eeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeees e eesaeeeneeeeearasneaeaesnens 73
TWINE TENSIONER ASSEMBLY  oiiteiiiitieeereesieteeeeeeeereeeeeeeseseseteeaaetnesesanesseseseae reeeneseeeeesseaene 77
VALVE ASSEMBLY, PLUNGER CYLINDER  ...oiioiiiiitietieseeereeeeeieesenneseseeeesessiesatas e aeesreesraeronsseas 83
VALVE ASSEMBLY, UNLOADER  tiitituvrteiiesiteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesstesteseseeeessesseeassantaeeesseseeeeessnaeesarene 94
VALVE, PICKUP AND FEEDER CONTROL  .eooveeiuteeeoteeeeoeeeeeeessesiaeeesesneeseesneesesaesnsereseesaeresenenenns 56
VALVE, TENSION UNLOADER  o.eiiictveieiiieee et e seeeeesstteesesaeeessassateseesnnsesesanesseansessaeararanesnns 89, 93
VALVES, TENSION CONTROL  1eioettteaiuttitotineesreeesseeeeeeenseeessessaaseessneessessosesonea sesseeesnessnneenns 88
WIND GUARDS  oioviiveieriieeeeeeeaeeeiieeeeesinteeeseeseasesasseessesesssessesenseseseeseresenseneraens 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40
WIRE HARNESS LOCATIONS  o.ucuttteetinteireeronnreseeestseseessesaesseseesesonessseseeereesaesinsaeesenssoteneras 107




PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES
03-162 eiereiinnireirenaans 62,7
03-182 ..eireenn. ereenaeaaann 112
03183 veevrrerrnons eeenenes 113
03206 trvrineinineinreeeiean 116
04-105  ...... e areanan, 72
067125 tureverernnanen vevens 37,40
06-126  toverreernninrinaanns 37,40
06-130 svvoareren. e 56
11109 treieeerinieninnnes 128, 130
11-262 eeieeeenne.. 62,7h,96,100
19-109 rrerrrernnn R T
207112 vreeireiannieaneaaeeean 12
ACMGBO008T ...... ereraeeeeianenas 82
ALTI002116 & onrrnnneneeannnnnnnnns 32
ANCOOT602% 1vevrnneress v e &6
ANCOD20759 oevvven.. e ereeeee 66
ANCOO23322 1 uneeiineernnneaannn Y
ANCODZ3403 L.\t eneseennmanneanns 16
ANCOO23506 «vvairnnrneinennnannnnes 16
ANCOOZ566% +vvvunnnnnns o rreeeaaa, 54
ANCO0Z5670 «evvarnneeeaannnas enne 54
ANCOZ17090 o v reneeernneerennnns 122
ANCO21705T vvvvennnes e 122
ANGOOZ7391 viiinnnnreannnan verear 28
AO 0000313 o\vveveeeeaannnnnn. 96,100
ARMOCD500% «vvvnsennnnns veee. 62,74,80
ARMOOOS084 .. ......... 60,62, 66,74,110
ARMOO15342 «ienieivnnerannnes 62,74
ARMOOT5684 . vvvnneervnnennnnns cens 46
ARMOOZ1547 & . oe e iesieneeriaanamanns 54
ARMO021549 o vvvnen.s e, 54
ARMOOZTE79 «vvvveeernnnnenannns cees 54
ARMOOZZ540 10 \seeeansrsneerennnnes 72
ARMO023120 ....... e reranrnn 52
ARMOOZ3168 1\ vvvnrnnennernrnnenns 52
ARMOD27984 .. oven.. U, 49
AUGO023174 .o.u.... e 48
AUGOD23176 +vvernnernennn errnas 48
AUGOOZ5183 uveseeneennns cemenes 48
AUGOD25184 o uvvenn. e, 48
AUGOD25320 o vvvvnnnnnnns e 48
AUGODZ5323 +.urernreeannnns veees 4B
AUGOD2E178 v vevresrnnnernnennennn 48
AUGODZ6179 vvvrnnnanns Cvneieans 48
AUGITE2200 oo \seeeeneeennns ceed 4B
AUGHT62201 oeuvnren. e 48
AUGZS532800 . vvveeevnnnes et 48
AUGZ532807 .. vvuerenenreennnnnns e, 48
BAB0D0O10T ....... e 112
BABOOTIA0Y vvvrvsncennnnnn eeeed 112
BABOT2TA0Y o etr e eernneerennnn 112
BARDDZ3066 «vvvv'rnnnnnnn. e 42
BARDD23069 v.''vvreansnnecaanns .. 42
BARGOZ5204 .. ...... e rreeraaann 44
BARDGOZSZTE oo vveascrennerannnnns 44
BARDOZSB80 . .uvrverrennnn. R, 80
BARGOZE1ED v vnenreeeaanenanns 48

PART PAGES .
BARDGZE1ID oiverninnnnnns U, 48
BARDOZTIZS «ovnrrenreermanranes 62,74
BATO000038 ....... . 116
BCOODI163T tnvnnnnnnns ORI | -
BKTOODE398 ovvveiineemnanenns .. 112
BKTOD15602 ...... e teeeernnenanaen 78
BKTOBIS87 vueenvennnnn. s 46
BKTODAST70 oo vnrrvenireaeananenanns 32
BKTO015916 «voue.... U, 116
BKTO015956 .0 vureninnnnnnnn. vern 116
BKTO016005 uvrn'reereereerennes 116
BKTOO1E157 crnnevnrnnnns erreeenas 15
BKTOOT6158 4 evrrvannnecmanennns ... 15
BKTOO1E5B0 1vvnasierennenanans vvee. B2
BKTO0165B2 «vveerrnnnnn.. veeen 91,118
BKTOOTTE48 o e s i eeeanaaanns .. 60
BKTOOIB013 v avrnineaneneanaaeanna. 91
BKTOOIBI60 nnnnrnnnnnn e ereaaas 91
BKTO020948 «ovvreennnn... 58,60,62,T4
BKTO020150 «evnerinrnnennnnnennonen 66
BKTOU21619 ovnuue. e 16
BKTOGZ1697 vvierrennennn.. eenens 122
BKTOOZ1T00 v svveerininennnaenns 122
BKTOO21864 o..... ot 118, 120
BKTOOR1882 oooevnrernenn. reeean 125
BKTOO21896 + o vvvrvnnvecncmennnnn. 120
BKTO021907 vouvennn.. e 18
BKTO023355 .\ uvvernnnannanns ceenne 12
BKTO023414 ..., e aaeanaan 32
BKTO0Z3423 ovveernnnen. T, 32
BKTO023462 « 0 vusrsiseeeannns. veer 18
BKTO023470 ..... e aaiereenans 34
BKTOO23474 wennrunnan e 4
BKY0023510 10 unnnnsneneannns veres 23
BKTOOZ3539 o oviirennnnnn. ceeesen.. 118
BKTOU4058 o\ vvvvrnneraennnnns el BO
BKTO024175 1evnrinnnreeennnnnnnnns 24
BKTGO24954 «vuvvvnrnnrneeannnnnenns 82
BKTOO25876 +vvvnnerrienennnnannnes 34
BKTO026263 «ovvvernnannen. v reas 34
BKTOO027648 o\ veiseneaenennn. .. 28
BKTO216260 - vvevrrnnneinaeranennan 34
BKTO216261 vvnnnnnnnn. Ceerereiaas 34
BKTO233410 o oiieerinnnnnnereans - A
BKTO233411 cunerrrrinnnninnnnnns 34
BKTO234630 «nvurennnnn. Ceeernes 18,54
BKTO234631 0vnervnrcnnnn. .. 18,54
BKTO235020 ..... v eermernerraraaas 46
BKT0235021 ..vvvennen.. e 46
BKTO235270 uvvievrennrnnrereees 14,23
BKTO235271 v vunnnnnns Chreerennn 15
BKT1616200 o uvuvernenmnneenns o b6
BKT1616207 «uunvne... b e, 46
BKT2188300 «ovvvvrinnneennnnnns .. 122
BKT21B8307 ovuvreeerinrernnnnn e 122
BLKDO15661 ...... e err .- 34
BLTODOGO3B & o vuvreennenrnenenannnns 32

PART PAGES
BLTOG00042 vvvveeee e e 32
BLYODOSSS0 vy e eeee e ceannnns .. 32
BLT0026167 ..... e reen e 48
BMPOODARES eneevnennnees e 20,22
BMPBO22592 cvvirneeceeerenennnn, 131
BOX0O17295 ...... e .- 112
BOXOO2UT28 oot eneiancrnnnnns 114
BOXO024949 1. .vueen e ennnnnn. 12,18
BOX00Z4950 .vvuennn. .. v 12,18
BOXODZB8 «evses e aneceeeannnnns 113
BOX0232370 ..... et re e eaeaas 18
BOXO232377 vuvrneeenennennn v 18
BRCOBZ3404 «uvvvseniinaeneeannnns 16
BREOOZ3A4T vovvs s eeeceeeannns 131
BRCDDZ5406 +vveeeraneannennns veer 23
BREOOZSA07 vuvsrenseinaeaneneannns 23
BREOZIZ260 +.vveeesvnenaeenrnnnnnns 12
BREOZ33267 vuvneesnaeneenennns 12
BREOZIZ290 vvvarenvrnnennnnnns 12
BREDZ33297T vucutinencreeaeannnns 12
BRCO233300 vvuveeeneannns e 12
BREDZ3330T vaneesenaneeeannennn,s 12
BRCO233310 .. .... e 12
BREO233311 wuvreeenann. . . 12
BREOZ33921 o\ vcneanennnn 12,15
BRGOOODDES «.'ueeenenenneeneannnns 48
BRGODODOBS .. ovesenereeaenrannnnns 28
BRGODOOIOS + s v eeeeenannns 48
BRGOOOOAS3 ...o\en. .. U 117
BRGODDDASS 1ovuseenseneeenennns .17
BRGOOOTION v.vvrrenvnnannen s 42,44
BRGOOOZO0D . veeervereennrnnns 50,58
BRGOOO00T vvveeenaneannnn. . 50,58
BRGOOO200Z «'vvvnvrvennnannnnns 59,58
BRGO002029 o\ \eneeeeenenns 42,44
BRGO004500 . \u.... ... i 28
BREOODMION « 'y vvesvrenc e enenannns 120
BRGOOOMIBN +..vu..... e 120
BRGODIOIOT v seeenanacenernnnnnns 54
BRGDDTZS08 +\vvevesaeeeeeanannes. b4
BRG0020016 ... ... et reere . 48
BRGOO2Z548 «.vneeenrnesannns .. 66,70
BRGOG32016 v 'e v veeeaenenannns 124
BRGOO32212 ...... e 124
BRGOOSTO00 oo vvvrennanee. veeenns 48
BRGOOCYR3S 4utureneiemaenennnanns 10
BRGO106250 ...... e re e 50
BRGOTFITS0 «evvrreninnennn.n e 62,75
BRGOZIBTS0 1vneenencnnennenannnns 34
BRGOZ6B250 vvvverennnnn.. eeeeiee.. 5k
BRGOZEBTSA L.\ veseeneevnnenannnss 60
BRGOSO7910 vuvvvevnnens. e 52
BREOSOTIED +ueaeevveanneanannnnnnn 52
BRG2187500 ....... e r .. 34
BRGZT52125 1reeeerrnieseneeennen. 102
BRB3759125 vrneeennvererennrnnnnns 102

BRGRCJIB7S wvnnvnvriniisvantnannnes 66



PART NUMBER INDEX

PARY PAGES
BRKOBTTA7 v rerninreeenrennnnn . 122
BRK71TH034 vennnnannns e 124
BRKBOTDO0SS +.vvvrverserrnanenns v 124
BRKBT1A730 v e vr e e e evennanens 124
BRUDOODSET +ovesvneennnnns vee. 58,60
BSHOOOTO2T vvreviieeereerrennann, 48
BSHO001026 ........ e eerneaans 54
BSHOGO5625 ©0vseeeeeeeeennnnn eeeas 32
BSHO00623T veverveerrrennnnnnn. 42,44
BSHO010125 +.vvuvus. .. e 62,74
BSHODTABDA .. \vveeeeeeenenenns eens 54
BSHOOT5B4T vuvvnsesesneaeneranns .18
BSHOO15842 .. vvuv... .. e vrranaaans 18
BSHODTE583 ... eeeennenannnn, 54
BSHOO20000 +u\'veeenerennnnn. veen. 58
BSHOO21610 +vvveeeeerrrannn. v 76
BSHOO21617 vt vveereeeeannnnns . 71
BSHO0Z2979 vuveeeeeeeneneeeannnn, 66
BSHOO28875 vuvveerernnnn. ereeeeean 60
BSHOTOM25T verrnereereeneeeeenennss 58
BSHO101502 ........ e aiaaaaans 60
BSHOTI9375 veveerannnn. e 62,74
BSHOT21875 evierirerenrennnnns N 7
BSHOI93750 uveeeee e nnnrennnnes 62,74
BSHO221875 .vveeveenenns eereeen 32
BSHIZS2012 o\veviieeenns s, en. 48
CAMODTB97 v irenenaneeenns 60
CAMOD15809 «vvv'evevrereencrnnnnnsn 66
CAMODT59T7 ue e eeeeereeennns R
CAMOOT74Me vevvenn... eereeannn 42,44
CAMOOZ4BE2 .\ \vvvrseerennn. e 62,74
CAM1610500 +vvsvnnneennnanns. el 62,74
CAM1610501 ....... e araaaas 62,74
CAMBO10079 ....\...... e 124
CAPOOTABTY \uevennn. v rreaeaan 54
CAPODAETAD ovuveeansenenn. vene. 82,44
CAP20T446T vuveevennns. . 115
CAPETOS005 & v''nvnrreeennn.. eeee. 56
CAPET1B008 ...... e T
CAPTOI2009 ooiveeen. .. s 124
CBKODOS510 «vvivnnnnennnens.. cvens 115
CBKOO05530 vrneeeerrrnnennnrnnns . 112
CBKOOOSSA0 v veseereeinennnss 16,112
CBL1121702 ...... s el 108
CBLSO51113 o eveennn ... ... 118,120,122
CBL5052231 vevennennnnnnn. 118,120,122
CBTS058750 ....... i Y
CBYSI51250 ooveennn... e 20
CHNOSOS0B7 vvv'erinnnns. ceees 48
CHNOOOBGBG ... . ... e .. 48
CHNOOOG098 .. \veesvennnees .. 62,66,74
CHNODDBOGA +ovvveveeernannens vers 58
CHNODOBO9G ..\vveee.e.. eraeaes 62,76
CHNODG432T v vsneiiensernennns .. 26,28
1L b A 48
CHNCOBO10D ..... et . 60
CHNZTSHTS ! veveeenens e reraaan. 8

PART PAGES
CHUBO22269 v vvueeeeenn.. T, 8
CHUDD2275T vevviveneeneverennnnan . 55
CHUGO22785 vvveesvneene. Crvereeenan 55
CHUODZ2757 o vvrsnncennnnnans ceeees 55
CHUOBZ3348 o vverninercanrnnrannnns 55
CIPO022526 1vvvnvnecanenns e 20
CLHODITTET veinsoreeenennenns creel b8
CLHOOI7773 v...... b eenana—nn 48
CLHODT7849 ovvereseenannn.. R, 48
CLHOTT700% veeierrieeeanrenns, el 30
CLHO388110 ...... e 30
CLPOGOOI2T vvveesaennss erereees 118
CLPODOGTZS vvvreneeeeeneneenns A
CLPOGOOI30 oo ernnnnns crereen 23
CLPODUGT4S v\ creeneas .. 118,125
£LPOODOTO9 .. .. .. e reeeiian, T4
CLPOOOTITY vrvvrnnnn-. e 96
CLPOOTOF5T vu'evine e R, 91
CLPO0Z22216 ..... e rareraneaees ey 82
CLPO022217 vuvrvsnnnn. e 82
CLPOIODISO o\ vee e eennnn v b, 54,91
CLPO726110 veviveceee e cennanas ooy 115
CLPOT26113 vvvvenn. .. s 115
CLP2I020TT vevs et i e eeieeenennnns 124
CLRTPOTIS4 vuvirnne e ennnrenns . 91,128
CLPTTOUISE o uvee.e. .. - 20,91
CLPTTOTIE0 o v veeeennns .. 62,74
CLPTTOTIE3 viivreneaeenrnenas 7.
CLPTTONG4 ... .. .. r e rererenna. 82
CLPTTO11E5 vevrssvreeaeanns e 16
CLRO002094 vvvovveerenenarnns veres 100
CLR2113381 .. .... e rreianreas 82,100
CLTO004015 oovvunn. ... s 22,32
CLVODOS035 oo 0o eenrenss e 3
CLVOI20074 o ovreeeranennn. v 44
CLVOTZ00465 o uet e cenesans veeo 49
CNKDDO0T10 o e veieeenannss e 62,66,74
“CHKOOOD336 . ... rerriaiereaens veee 8
CNKODOOBOO ... ... .. crrerraraaans 62,74
CNKODOOBOT v\veeneerenenn.. vever 58,50
CNROOOD193 ....... 60,62,66,74,110,112
CNROOODT9G ........ e 85,112
CHRODDDT9S ., ........ 62,74,80,110,112
CHROOOO29S .. ... errariiaeeane 114
CHRO000297 .. ........ ceveeeens 112,113
CNRD0B6415 v v vreaeenanannns erer 58,60
COLO035G12 1 vevreneneenennnnas cees B
COLO025304 ....... e ieaeaan 122
COLETI400T v eeernanness e rrenanns 56
EOLETHIA0TT Livtiiiiianrnrenns veee 56
CPLODTBYIT ........ e 34
CPLODZ1AT6 «vvrvneen . v 34
CPLOOS236T vevrnrrnrnnnrnsrennns 125
CPLOOBDCG ....... e nearareranans 49
CVROD16464 ... ... eerereeneerannan 18
CVRO022832 . \evveuenn... rereenes 114
CVROOZ3297 «esvneeeennss veners 20

PART PAGES
CVRODZ3300 v uvevnnenennenss veune. 20
CVROOZ3406 o.evveennn. v 20
CYROO23409 ov v iureennvennns crrraren 20
CVRO023430 ...... rreeeearrees e 22
CVROOZ3444 . __.... e 2z
EVROOZ3449 o0 ieieennnnes ceveen 115
CVRODZ3598 .. .... e er e heenaes .23
CVRO232361 v esrerennns e 18
CVROZ34290 vreennncearens cheeeed 22
CYR0234291 ..o...... e beemaenaenna. .22
CVR2541300 v\ eunenvnnnn. e 14
CVRZSA130T vovvrrnernrnnennn, veer. 15
CYLO0DO205 ovvunnnn.. v eene 49,106
CYLOOD1592 ... ...... ereeeananas 4,102
CYLOO17120 .. ... e erenneaas .\ 102
CYLOOA7121 v ennaneaenns ereeeenes 102
CYLOO21635 vuviennnennnns ceu. 122,125
CYLOOZIE90 vvvrvrereneeannnnnes ... 102
CYLOOZ3E92 o vvnennnnn v rareneas 102
CYLOOZIEDG ouverienenvnnnnn. ceraes 102
CYLOOZ3E95 o eevvrvarnervnnrnns ver 102
CYLODZ3E9T ovvnennn.. v rrreeenan 102
CYLOD23699 vonnennnnnn.. ireeean. 102
EYLOOZ23700 vuevunn s eeennnns e, 102
EYLOOZ370 vvunvnennn . eerriranan 102
CYLOOZATBS vivevrrnnrnnnnss veee. 4,103
CYLOOZATEY vvviirnneaenenees vver. 103
CYLOOR4789 .ovuvenn... R 103
CYLO0ZA790 o0 vvirannennn. e 103
CYEOOZ54T0 o anvareeeennnnns ve.. 128
CYLOOBOSTS ovvvun.n.. e 14,15
CYLOOTCA08 ovevvrennen s vees 3,90,105
EYLOTEISH6 vveernnrnevrnnns .. 3,90,104
DOGOOTAB20 +uvvnrvuenernnrnnas veeer 3
DOGOGZIT5D vvvennrneaarrnn, veerend 3
DOROZ32300 vvvnerunsrvencnarsrrnnes 18
DORGZIZIDT vvvvvvinreercnsnnn verea 18
DORG232790 +evnvrrnnn .. Ceereenaes .t
DOROZ3279T veerrancnenns rreeeeens 15
DORD233320 ...... v errenreras vend M
DORO233321 ovvvraeenn .. . 15
DPTO009540 vuunnrnnrenns. e 58,60
DPTOO18751 ....... e rerneereaes 3,82
DPTO025214 +evrvrvnnnen. e 55
DPTO0Z5215 vevvrrvunr vernnnnnn veees 55
DRVOOBTZ76 «nvveenennns Crreeaenas .26
DRVOOS7140 v vvvrnrseann. enenaes 26
PRVGAG0DI2 veivvnner veeennnes ceers 26
DRVO312209 2 eerennnnn rereraeua .26
DRVO323155 oo vivneernnnnn. e 26
DRVO363086 ... \.... O, 26
DRVO3G4ETZ oo onvvrnnnnnn erreearees 2
DRVOBE5385 «vvuvvrvnnnrnenens crenn 26
DRVOBTYS89 voouu.e.. e . 26
DRVOZTTS9T vvvnnnnns T, .. 26
DRVO377593 oevevrrnnnnn Cereerieaes 26
DRVO382829 ..\ vernnrennns cereenn 26



PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES
BRVO383239 o erennans -
DRVO3B3429 o eeeerinennnnnnnnnns 26
DRVO383837 ovvvvvrrvrnsmnnnnnraners 26
DRVO383864 + . vevrrennnens cerrnerene 26
DRVO3B3B66 v v evennnnrennnnnnennns 26
DRVO3B4303 o0 vvevrnvnvennnnnnnn veea 26
DRVO3BAA36 «vvvvrenonnnnnnn eeenena 26
DRVO3B5301 o vvnenninnnnnnsnnnans 26
DRVO3BE165 vvveveennnns Chrernrerans 26
DRVO3BEBES «ve e eernneennnnnnnneen 26
DRVO3BB109 + v vnerunrnrnnnnnnnnns 30
DRVOZBST7T v vreennennns erirene.. 28
BRVO3BI774 onvvvunnnennsennnnnnnnns 28
DRVOBBITTY v verererreenennenennnn 28
DRV3B3B325 . enrnreennnns aevres 26
DRWOOTTTTZ v e s vensnnnunannsnnnnnn 48
DRMOOZIBTE v e vnnreerrennnanenns 122
DSKO304235 +urrnnnnee U 11
DSKO353203 o vuecnneeeernnnnannns . 30
ELBODBOAT vvereesrneeresennnnnn 58,60
ELCOOBOZ3S 4o v vvsnsenennnnnnnnnann 96
ELCO0TE762 v veennrnanns ceverrne.. 108
ELEO021608 . vvuneenneeerenrenanes 76
ELCO04601S .. ... b 113
ELLO046020 onvennrennnens R |
ELED0S0008 +vvusvrnnnenrrenenanes 113
ELCOT50009 +uvevnvrurnenrennenenen 112
ELCO172850 «nnennrrannnn R I
ELEOT72957 vuennirnnnnsennnnsnnan 112
ELEOI74831 vtirnrenrennennes 16,113
ELETI72950 vuvnnnnnnn NS £ -
ELEGOZA729 onnnennnnenennnennnes 114
FoOOO00Z5 vvvvvnvnnnurnnnnnnnnsnns 48
F GODODTZ vuvenrrsennnans .+
F 0000108 ovvvvenanns RN ¢
F 0000123 vuuvrerrnnneernnnsnans .. 48
F 0000149 ..... e rrenceness B8
FOOD001TZ vunnnrnnennnencnnnnnnen 72
FoBO00ZZ0 vvvuusnreevnerenenerenee 3
F 0000225 voevvn.n. enrrenrenns 62,74
FOOD0ZA6 vvvennnsrsrenrennees 80,120
F 0000278 4 vvnnersvnrernnnonnnes 18
F 0000440 .uuuns.. .+ 37,40,76,80,122
F 0000658 +ovuusssareeennnnnne cerr 6B
F 0000659 vuvsnnneennnnnnneennss 68
F o BOO0TAT vuevrerrnooveeennennenes 80
F 0000759 vvvnnsernrneerennns venes 48
F 0000760 vvvereeranvessennnennnns 48
F 0000778 vuuvrunn.. T, 70
F BDOOBSE vvvvvrrrrenreeenns 18,22,78
F 0000857 vuvnennennn. veeens 18,22,78
F 0000967 «vevervrnnnennnnnnneence 18
F 0001007 veverevnnenannennen veeas 18
F 0001467 vuvuuvneny, 70,71,96,98,100
F 0001517 .. 35,36,37,38,39,40,80, 122
F 0001618 veverrvnnnns eennere. 72,80
FoOB01619 vnennernnerernnnns ceren T2

PART PAGES
FoO0DTE54 venunrnnrenernnnnnns 42 44
F oOD0T6B0 wevrencrnriinnenranreenn 68
FoODOTTO0 vurennvrnnnnens veveeoas 48
F oODOIPOT vevenneernnrrnnnansenns 48
F 0001793 orrrunnrenrarrncnerenee 48
FoOB0NT97 rereinneananen veeenees b
F OB0TBBY vovrrivrennnennncrenenns 72
E 0001890 vouvunnn. e 72
F 0009909 v e ceiinerrcerenen 42,44
FODOA0BB «evvnnrarnnrrennaerenns 56
FoODDATOA vvvomnnrevnnnnnas reenns 66
FoODOATIT verennnneenrnernnorienns 76
17 63
F 0006159 vemeierinnrnrannanes 66,122
FoO00A16T vonireanranrennnnnn 66,122
F 0006328 +rvvoeennsinrnnnnneneen 116
£ 0006450 .. ...... e 4
FoOOUB55T verennrernronranesens 116
F oODOB55B «vvneennsenannncnnanns 116
FoO0DBE38 vevvurrensrcnennonens 88,93
F 0006639 vvuvnnrn.. cvenereannns 116
FOD0G5T7 ...... e 130
. 88,130
FOODOBETS vevvarnneennrinns 82,96, 100
FoO00BEBE vvureeearnnrennennen 40,84
F 0006989 o eummnrraerrennersennns 88
F 0007033 vvveierennerennnans eer 117
F 0007034 oeneaereervnannianenas 17
177 78
E 0007400 vvvevnnrrnnnenn. . 70,96,100
FoODO744T v e i rrennernenns 64
FoODOTESD ovrrmnerersereennrerenes 64
FOODOTAS3 oerenrnennnnns Y -4
FoO0OTASE vveeiieeinvneienrannann. 4
FoODO754T vivvenneeennerennesssnns 78
FoODOTS86 vovveeeenennrennn vevee. 8D
I 2T A 80
E 0007859 wvevnnnrnenncrannreeenns 68
F ODODTEE0 vvurinnaennens ceveeren. 68
FOOOOTBOB v eninnveinernnaneannns 68
FOOODTETO vvrieeeieeeeiannnannns 68
FoOGOTBTT civvvvnnrevnorennnesnens 68
By 7¢: 7 .. 68
F 0007884 vouvevn.. earerevarons 48
F OOOTBI0 vevrnrrnurnnsnnnnnnnnnns 78
FODO7892 .ovvunnenn. s cerre.. 58
FoOGOTBYS cneieeineenneoncecnnns 68
F'OOOTO0h vuevunrnreccennasonns 42,64
FoOOOTPAT vevrerecaecrarnnnnnns .. 58
F DOD7948 ..... et 68
FoDDO74T tenennvnnnnrennnaenes .. 68
F 0007976 vevennennrnnnannn vaven. 6B
FoODOPI77 vuereneennsnnonmnnennnon &6
F oODDTIT8 vvvvnnvnnrnnesnnnns ceen. b6
FoOBO798E vuvvvennrennnsonnonn . 63,66
FoOOOBDIT muerervreesvnnrennnennne 48
FoODDBO23 wurmrernniennaanns ee.. BO

PART PAGES
FoOOOBOAD vvuvvnnnnnnn errreaeas 68
FoOOOBOST vieneriniernnnenns ver. 68
F 0008052 ....... e eaneeaaaren, 68
F O00BOSO vevenenrnnnns verriren.s 116
FoOOOBOAB .. .'vveerecvranunnaes V... 68
F 0008069 ...... Cereneaas e 68
FoOOOBI0Z vveienennrrnnennn .
7 L - 124
FoOOOBTAS vvrevrnerrennnean, vevo. T8
FoODDBIAS «vvtereenieinnanersanns 76
F 0008197 vvvvnnnnn.n e 71
FoO0OBI98 «iurevieenrneennennans 71
FoOOOBIOD vuevnrnreseirnenniennes 71
FoO00BZ0T vevrenenecreannennnnnens 71
FOODOBZDB viveninrenranernenanens 71
B oOD0B209 vivuvvrrneereenrnnennnns 71
FoOD0BZ84 wovurensneiaaarancnnnnn 72
FoOOOB2P4 verininrerrennrneneuens 68
B oOD0B275 teineinrrreraeinnennens 68
F 0008280 v.evvvnnnn.. P 68
FoOD0B2BE vevnvrerneerneranennnns 70
F ODOB2BE oovveiernnenvanennnes 66,70
F 0008290 ...ovunen... e eiaen 70
FoOOOB29T corniinnrnceeriraainens 70
F oOODB306 vvvreinvrireeeernnnennns 70
FoOODB31Z oiveirecieicnnnnnn, .M
FoOO0B380 oo arrrrnenes 42,44 ,48
FoOO0BIBY <tuverernrernenen £2,44 ,48
£ GODB383 tiuneiieiiiinnn, o 42,44 48
FoOBOPE7A veeerensnnennnnenaseenes 18
F oODOETE vivrereererenenrannnaens 18
FANOZS0937 o eveenvreenniaencanns c. 20
FANS000Z2TT v uveireviinnnnnannrenn. 100
FANSO00212 o1t e veinrnnrennrenns 100
FANSO02147 ovs v invecnnerennn, 100
FD O0000AT vuurievnnnns T, 15
FD OD00AID ©vevrevnrnnnnnenes 14,15,63
FD OO0GATE ©.\vrneennnnnnas 14,15,63
FD 0000590 uvivrennnnn 14,15,20,22,46
FD O000S9E vunvvnnnnnn. 14,15,20,22,46
FD 0000500 «vvuvnereennnn. 14,15,18, 63
FD OOOO060E vvenrnenansnns 14,15,18,63
FD 0OU0STD .vunenvunnns weeoes 14,15,63
FD OO00BIE vuveernannnnns s 16,15,63
FD OOOTIMT veerennnvnrenncnnsnnanes 22
ED 0007113 Lttt eiaeieeeeneennsnan 20
FD O015920 1oveeerrarenananenns 116
FD 01592 vvvenernnenrnnnennocnns 116
FD ODI7296 «ureririarennnannranns 12
FD DOTBBOB vvvevererconrnensanns 100
FD 0021937 vvunrnrnncens eerreiees 22
FD 0022724 vvvovinenennenannsrnenss 2
ED 0023574 vevennennsvansanecnns 1,15
FD 0023576 vvuenennan. 14,15,20,22,46
FD DOZ3579 +rvuveannnnns ceees H,15,18
FD 0023580 vvuvurrennranssnnenns 14,15

FD 0023582 vvvvrnvannrennnnn 14,15,63



PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES  PART PAGES  PART PAGES
FD 0023583 ........ e <ee. 100 GRDOOZ3386 ....... eerens rereens 100 HOS0021436 ........ e .. 82,85 87
FD 0023951 ovvuvnneennnnns, 42,66,117  GRDOO23446 vvvvevnnrevnnnnn.. cvees 48 HOS0021885 .......... T vee. 125
FD OB24080 .. 0evveiinseeennnn, 22 GRDOOZ3501 ...... Chereran e .22 HOSOD21886 ...... rennaos e 125
FD 0024081 vuoveiinecnnnnnnnns, 14,15 GRDGOZ5282 ......... e ereevens 37 HOSD021952 ........ IO veee. 125
FD 0024082 «ovvvnesiennnnnnss, 100 GRDOO27292 ............ reeeas cve 40 HOSO022937 ........... veaaes . 82,85
FO 0024865 +ovvvenrennnnnnn. e 1o GRDO027759 wenernnnnennnennnnnn.. .38 HOSO023435 ...... renaens . 82,86,87,95
FD 0024866 «vvveirenesnnnnnns vvo. 15 GRDO224960 ........ e e, 55  HOSO023436 ........ e vereen 10
FD DOB4S0D «.veevneeennas... 14,15,18  GRDOP24961 ..e..\..... eeeveeon -+.- 55 HOS0023438 ............... 82,35,86,87
FD OOBASOE vvvvvnnerennnsnn, 14,15,18  GRDO233110 ...... e e <14 HOS0023451 ...... e .o 4,82, 87
FD G18958D v.ueenn.... e 20,22 GRDO233111 ......... e cveennn 15 HOSO023452 ..0...... rreenens 4,82,87
FD OTB9SBE vveeevneeannnnn, 20,22 GRDO443200 v...innnnernnn... evees 20 HOSODZ3454 ... \u..... rreeeren ... 88
FD 0219370 vevveeerinnnnnnns e 22 GRD2521300 ..... eraenen e .55 HOS0023455 ...... crrereens .. 87,8892
FD 0240800 «..\ovineeenenn.., vve. 22 GRD2521301 ....... reeeeees Ceeeens 55  HOSOO23457 ......... eeeeenn ve.. 82,85
FD 029583D ...... s 14,15 GRLOOZ3Z79 vuveoevennnennnnnnnn... 100 HOSDD23460 ........ e veee. 82,85
FEN1763200 ouvnnsennennn. .. 42,46  GRMODD2285 ..............on.... veer 20 HOSO023464 ........ e ces 60,92
FENTT63201 ceviiininnenenn. ., 42,46 GRSO00008T ......oevvseen.... veeen 130 HOS0023465 .......... e .. 90,52
FILOOD1592 .. ..... e eeeenes 98 GSKOOOOGTS ............ e eaean . 125 HOSOD23466 ..... e ernaes 90,92
FILOODT997 .......... e veee- 98 GSKOOOORGL ...... e eenenn eeens 96,98  HOSO023467 ........ e vees 90,92
FILOOO3000 «evvnvsrnennennnns .. 98 GUDOO1BO1O ........ eereeens veeren b6 HOSO02348B .......... ceeae  82,85,9
FILDO10003 ..ueveeennnnn... s 71 GUDODTBOTT vvveee..n.. reeean c. 46 HOSOD23494 ..... Creinens veee.32,92,9
FILOOSTOI2 voovnnaaannsnnnnnn, ceer 71 GUDOOIBOIZ oeneeeennnnns, Ceeeeeens 46 HOS0024293 ........ e ereeee 49
FILOT64056 vuunraeinnrsinnnss e B2 GUDO02009T o\ iueneeennnnn, Ceraees 56 HOSCO24887 .......... N 4,82,85,87
FILIZ3T101 cueiv e eeeeneennns 96 GUDGOZS4L6 ........... e 0. 128 HOSOD24B89 ............ cev. 4,82,85,87
FIL8B00200 .......... e, 82  GUD2527800 ...... e s 37,40 HOSO024955 ....... e e 96
FLGOO0150T eevnn.... .. creeen 4,82,102  GUD2527801 ........ eereaenn 00 37,40 HOSO024972 ......... e 82,85,96
FLGOOOT660 .. vvvrenrnn.... e 4,102 HANOOOOTS0 o\ ..vveruvnnunnn ... veees b6 HOSOO24973 ....\u.... .. s 82,85
FLT3125350 .......... T ceees 102 HANOOOOBI7 ..ovvvvennn..s . 14,15,20,22  HOSD024980 ...... eeeeen cee... 82,83
FLWO023253 v eeverineneeeannnns cve 34 HANODR20090 ....cvves'vnns.. e 56 HOSO024584 ......... e, .. 82,85
FRK0025589 .vvvueenunnn.. e 54 HANOD21859 ......... e . 118,120 HOS0025038 ........... U . 92,96
FRMOO14865 ... ....... s ceees b HANG2106D3 ..... e eenn 14,15 HOS0025040 ....... e <. 82,8596
FRMOD15926 .vvvvsveennnnsns ceee 2 HNGOO23432 ....... ereeeeas e 22 HOS0025632 ........ e ovens 130
FRMOD15921 v vvees i, 2 HNGOOZ3445 ......... e veiens 22 HOSOOP5633 .......... T cee. 130
FRMBO0Z3252 vuvvnennennnnnnns ceeens 34 HNGOO2345B ............. erernea .2 22 HOSDO25634 ...... e veees 128,130
FRMO232910 ..vvvrvnnnrnns .. 12 HNGOO23485 ...... e e 23 HOS0025635 ........ T el 128
o vee. 12 HNGO232330 ..... e T .18 HOS0025636 ....... e ran 128
FST0010401 ........ 14,15,20,22,46,100  HNGO232331 v0ovnnnnnnoonnn.. e 18 HOSO025637 vvvveerennennnnnnns vees 128
FT 0000413 .......... et v 66,71 HNGO233390 .............. e .o 16 HOS0028188 ...... e . 82,85,100
FT 0000114 ....... e 66,71 HNGO233391 ........ eereans ereenas 15 HRNOGI7S98 .......... e ve.. 108
FT 0G0G145 .. ....... s 66,71  HNGO235070 .......... reerenae cee. 18 HRNOD17417 ..... Creeees rerearas . 108
FT 0000219 ........... e ceee. 88 HNGO235071 ............ e o 18 HRNOO1762D ....... e e, 108
FT 0000220 vvvvveeneeennnnnnns 88,93 HNG1598500 ..... e e « 20 HRNOD17621 ......... e ien. 108
FT 0000538 ....... ceeenaas e 71 HNG1598501 ........ s eeenns 20 HRNOOT7847 viiivuinennsennnnns .. 108
FT 0006205 .......... eeennan .. 37,40 HNGT598600 ........... e vves 20 HRHOO17886 ....... Creeneens e 108
FUS0000025 . ..... e s <112 HNG1598601 ...... e ereenenn .20 HRNOD17B&7 ........... e .. 108
FUSO000036 .......... e oo Y12 HOSO015761 .vv..n.... eeerens .. 90,92 HRNOO17868 ...... evenreans veres 108
GAGOOS40ST .. .... ceres e oo 96 HOSOOTS762 ............ rererans 90,92 HRNOO17870 ........ e veen. 108
GAGO0B2112 .. ...... e creaes 100 HOSO015874 ....... heeens 4,82,85,87  HRMOOITB7Z .evvenevnnnrennn.. .. 108
GAGOOB2115 ........... ereens veun 100 HOSO016624 .......... veee. 82,85,86,87  HRNOD17874 ....... e s 108
GAG2335010 ....... e . 100 HOS0016631 ......ev..s.. s 86,87  HRNOD17879 ......... e ... 108
GEROGOS068 .\ .vv'ernnns. Creaeen 66 HOS0016649 .......\veee..... - 82,87,96  HRNOOB297 vovvverevnnnnernonn., 108
GERGOOTBE2 v, veun 68 HOSOD16655 .......... e 32,88,92  HRWOOI830M ....... e verer. 108
GEROOO78T73 ...... s s <+ 68 HOSO016658 ............. eeeinens .. 49 HRMOO18303 ......... ferreeeraa .. 108
BRBOO2154T oevnnenennnnn,. eens 36 HOS0020543 ....... e .e.. 82,85  HRNOD18306 ...... e ereeeree. 108
GRDO022383 ..... erenns v o 35 HOS0020760 ........... Ceerennes 49,130 HRNOD18332......... heerenen oo 108
GRDOO22486 ....... e 55 HOSO020947 ....ooeeovnnnnonn.. .+ 90,92 HRN0O18333 ....... eaerans cevae.. 108
GRDO022492 ....ueeenn.. .. e 55  HOS0020948 ............ rernens 90,92 HRHOO20858 .......... R ... 108

GRO00Z23034 ......... breamenns P 1 HOS0021435 ..... brveaaanan eswren B2,87 HRROG210756 ..... Vieares Mraereraaes 108 v



v

PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES
HRNODZIBET v vvv v erneerrerocnancas 108
HRNDD21990 v.e'vuene.. veereeres 76,108
HRHOOZ26B1 v'vvveron e roennns vee. 108
HRHOO2270B voveen e erenenannnnes 108
HRNOO23512 vuvnvnnnnns eeervesess. 108
HRNOOZ3514 v vvenenanrsenn ve.. 20,108
HRNDOZZ529 1\ vsvnes v ersennnnnnenan a8
HRNOO23541 vevvvnnn.. rneneeeeies 108
HRNOOZ3562 .o vunenveerennnnnneann 108
HRNOOZ3547 +evrvvnsvnronnnnnenens 108
HRNOOZ3548 .. vvrnnevnse. everieeas 108
HRNOOZE294 v v v cenennaeannns 108
HRNOOZ4E98 « v vvvsve vrnsnnnnannnees 108
HRNOBZ4E9D + v st ee vnnennnnenenns 108
HRNOC24700 4 vvuune vennnnns evere. 108
HRNOG24701 .. uuu. .. v 20,108
HRNOGZE702 v vve veenannnes vere. 108
HRNOOZA703 4 veevn innneennnennns 108
HRNOG24704 «vvvns vrenennnnenenns 108
HRNOD24705 + . vvueesannnns vevvenes. 108
HRNOOZATO7 «vvvernnenennnneenes . 108
HRNOO2A730 vuvvnn vnannes 108,114, 115
HRNOO24914 .. ... et i v 108
HRNOCZS998 4 v vunevs veenns crvreene. 108
HRNOOZS999 + v e en e ansnmmenens 108
HRNOB2605T 4 v vsane vnnenennananns 108
HRNOBZ698T «vvvvane vennnne vereens 108
HRNOG2BTD3 + v e s veennsneeennes 115
HSG0026245 .. ... e eer e 34
HENODT7505 vvvvannenvennens enenes b
HSNOOZ2158 o vnascecieseennrannes 9%
HSNOO23116 «vvvnnns re e venareans 52
HSNDO23621 vvvvvnenareerseannn vers 115
BSNGOR7OBB 4y vveeevniaeannenees 48
HSNODZ7989 vvveenveerrenennnnnn .. 4B
HSNOTTZ00B 1 v vssrneeecncneenerens 30
HSNO3BBI08 .uuveen cvennmnennnnnn .. 30
HTBOO10003 ..... e rraes 80
HTHOD21484 vvvvnnnn vnnnns rereennn 25
HTHODZT49D v ven e cnenennns veres 25
0 00161014 42,44
HUBOOO1592 vvuusnes.. R 1 4
HUBOOOBTTZ v venee veereeanenns . 42,44
HUBOOZ1706 «vvvuvrsnnnnnnes, 122,124
HUBODO09915 oo vvernsnee v eeeeans 117
HUBZB7H660 v vvennevnnnnnnes ceens 17
HUBBZT008C v vvvsnevnnnnnrennnss 124
HYDOOOO705 vvvee.... B 1
HYDOOTOBOC v v vereennnnn 82,100
HYDOOT1086 +.vvseee... revveeeene.. 88
HYDDOB00TO vvvvvseevnerraenneeenns .70
HYDO0S1010 uvrseeennnas cerereae 70
HYDOOGS01O .. ... ettt neaa 70
HYDOTE2037 vueeeinveeannnns veer, 100
HYDZ501L65 +uvsnievennnens verres 93
#YD3069032 ..... o bresaraennas veren 71
HYD3069040 ....\..... e 88

PART PAGES
HYD3069064 ...... reraa veveans 82,130
HYD3069070 «evvvrererrenerrenrennnn 82
HYD3069071 vouven... ereeeaneneens 82
HYD3069081 +evuervnnnnnnnnn e 95
HYD3109032 <o evnrerirererenrnnnnnns 49
HYD3109042 oouven... e eree e 88
HYD3109064 veuvnnrvennennn. ver 82,130
BYDI109086 +evvnnvrnrnneeerroannns . 96
HYD3109096 vvvvunnnnn. e, %6
HYD3159010 wvvrvnereeennnnn.n 58, 60,94
HYD3159020 <vvvsvrenvreeneennnnnns 88
HYD3T59022 vvvvnnnnnnnns rrrnnnas 96
HYDIE50060 +oveerenvnrennnns veeer 96
HYD3169005 ...... rrr s ceeer B8
HYD3169070 cuvenromnannns e 54
HYDB169030 .+ . vvernsveeereennnnans 48
HYD3249044 .. .. ... e reeeerenianas 88
HYD3269044 ovvennenennns cevern.. 82,88
HYD3L090T0 + e eensveeennenns veers B0
HYD3409020 4uvunaeneannnennnn 82,100
HYD3609030 ....... i 49
HYD3709040 vuvevevrernnns raveeee.. 88
HYD3709070 ...... e irenreeaeraes . 82
HYDB7S9020 4 usat e e eeneeeenrnns 88
HYD3759060 .. .\.n... v 130
HYDI959060 .+ 0uuervnnnreeerneanns oo B2
HYDSOIS0A2 +uvuetvrnneeenenenens 82,88
HYDS015062 «vvennnene.. ven.. 82,84 86
HYDSG5065 © 0 vesrsnescnrsmmeennnnn . 93
HYD5105030 ..... r e raarrerieneaa. 82
HYD5105040 ouvrunnnnnnn. reneennas 88
HYD5105060 .0 vvvnseneeeerennnnns 82,84
HYD5129020 ...... vevene... B2,84,86,88
HYD5129040 vvvvvnnnnns.. e 82
HYD5129060 vvvvnuennn. v, 96
HYD5205022 ...... reranas crerreen.. 88
HYD5205033 .. ....... i 49
HYD5205034 wrunrernennreenennn ... 130
HYD5205056 1 v vuesnnnnensnronennns .. 96
KYD5205060 .. ... veeeensn. B2,93,96,130
HYDS205066 +vvvenenn- .. rerreeereas 82
HYDS205070 +vnnnneernnenneennn. v b, B2
HYD5205092 <2 vvvnnerneerrearnnnnnnn 9
HYDS205100 4 uvenisisvnireennnnnnas 9
HYDS205120 orunnnpenerereeennans e 9%
HYD5255022 «uvvnserenrnrrnernns 82,100
HYD5275080 vuvnnrnn e vetrraees 82
HYD5315023 1 ovnieerrnnerennennns -
HYD5315033 ........ feerer e eraas 128
HYD5315040 4vvvsunnnnnsnennnns 82,125
KYDS315043 .ooeon... erverrinans 82,86
HYD5315060 .0 .vuvvs.... 58,62,74,82,86
HYD5315067 vvnvvununnnn. cerresn. 60,82
HYD5325030 1 evrvnnunnannnrnnes 91,12%
HYDS325050 1 uvnvnreennnrnreenennnns 91
HYD5355030 ........ e rreriraeeees 93
RYD5355060 v vuvnnnnnnrrennennns ceen 96

PART PAGES
HYD5355121 vvvvennn.. e rerreinneean 9%
HYDSZ6505% vueuunnrrenrnnannnns ... 82
HYD5365060 .. ... e aaraaneaanaes . 86
HYD5365080 .......... Crrrennanenn. 84
HYDS375030 40nnieeieeennnnns e 49
HYD5405020 ..... v 10
HYD5405050 ...\ o ..... e 130
HYD5405060 v 'nsvennnnns 90,93,96
HYD5515030 .. ....... s 84
HYDS515034 +0uunnnnnnnennns vers 125
HYDSS15040 oevnsrmevneeeerennneennn 82
HYDS515043 ovvevvnnn... S, 32
HYDS515045 o vvveeernnerennnnns e 32
HYDS5 15060 o v'vrrsererreeannnn . 82,86
HYDS515070 v vvevrenerennennnnn ceren Bl
HYD5525030 ..... e innan 49,82,128
HYDSG05060 o\ ooverennnn .. s %0
HYDS706030 v0vvvrersenrseannn. . 128
HYDS716040 .. ... e 88
HYD5716060 .......... eeeennaes 82,84
HYDS726030 .\vveeeennnn.. veerns 49,125
HYDS755050 10 vvveeerennereaannnn. . B8
HYD5755060 ..... e 82,93
HYDSTB5444 oo vvernenn. e 82
HYD5924030 .......... 49,82,91,125,128
HYDS924050 « e evarvsvneeesrnnnnnnnen 91
HYDS92408D +evrreraeerrrnnnnnnsns g2
HYDB400098 1 v vrsreeeesrennnnnnns 82
HYDG401066 ...... e, 82
HYD7237020 vevvnvrannnnn. Crennenes 84
HYD7237030 v vvesinen eneeennneannn 86
HYD7237040 .. ...... o 82,86
HYDT237050 «oevreerreennnnn. ceiee.. BB
HYD7237060 v evverinennnaeens 84,86
HYD7237080 1 vvveeeeeereersnnnnnenns 84
HYD7629040 vvvevrvnnnnn. ceerreens. 88
HYP FAZ2-P vvirvreresneeannnnns 4,103
KYPOOOFA2D ovvvnenn e 106
HYPOOOFAZE vvuennnennans errveens 106
HYPOGOFAZG «v v esearsnnennennnns 106
HYPOGOEAZM « v v vavursrenrrrnrnnnnns 106
HYPOOOFAZN v verennn. s 106
HYPOBOEAZP « o veverenevnnennens 49,106
HYPOOOFAZY +evevevnennnnnaenens 106
HYPOOOFALP «vvvvnnnennes vervraernes 3
HYPODFAZLR «vvnunnnereenrnnennness 106
HYPOOFAZPO o vvvn.. e 106
HYPOOFAZRW « v eevvrereerennnces vere 106
HYPOOFAZS0 «evevrrererreenannnnens 106
HYPOOFAZUS «vveeeernrenenens ver 106
HYPOOFA3ZSP ..... v reaaans 3
HYPOFAZ5-C vvvrvrnerennnnnnnnnnnns 106
HYPOEAZS =S oo vvrerrrnne. TR 106
TMPOOZ6006 + v v v vereeseesveiaannnnn 7
IMPO026106 v v vvnenneeneerennnnans 71
JCKOOBO205 »vvennnnnnns e 2
KEYO331737 cvevrenereernenannas vh. 30



PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES  PART PAGES  PART PAGES
KI1TG000010 ......... v raraeee 86 LITO691193 vvevevnnnnnnn.. e 116,115 MNTOO23431 .vneeieeeseeeennss 22
KITOODDOS2 «vvvenneennenns Ceeeean B6  LITI410112 oveen.n.. e 116 MHTOO23468 v.'vvvnrerensennnnnss ... 34
KITOOGAOTS .......... e rerienan 86  LITI410922 cvvvvvrnnevnnnnnnnnnns 116 HNTODZ34B9 oooenn... e reeeieenen 12
KITO0000TT oveerrnnrennn. verevaeas 86 LITIE90410 ...... e eaeeeean e 112 MNTOO024096 oevvennennnnnn.. s 49
KITO003000 ....... ereeeeaans vee 98 LITI69041% ovevinnen.n, < 112,114,115 MNTOO024733 ....... e .24
KITOO13120 vue'vnnnns.. o reeeanaae 84  LIT1690412 ...... e veenae M2 MNTOOG734 v\ ve e 10
KITOB15921 vevneennneeannens ceirees 30 LITIEO0613 ....... NPT 114,115 MNTO0Z4735 ....oooeenn... eeeeas 10
KITO334109 «.v..un.s rerrereeeaan L26 0 LIT2716521 4ievnnnnnn .. s 116 MNTO025209 ........ e .. 55
KITOAB5T5 ovennnenenen. e 86  LIT2714522 ..... . ceeea V16 MNTOOZS544 ............ eeaenn 130
KITO99T0T0 ouevrsnernneennnns eveano BE  LNKDOISS4 o.u..a... rerrreerans oo 80 MNTOO25561 ..... e 130
KNFOD47B7 oovvnnnn. . eeeraan v 8 LNKOO15620 o.0veve..n... e 54 MNTD025562 ......... e 128
KNFOOZ2602 «.vvvnnnnenen. eeeenn. 10 LNKOD2I94D oiivvnereeernen,s cvea 120 MNTODZS584 ............. e 130
KNFOD27932 . ovveneeineeennns ceeee 18 ENKOOZ3133 oovttirieneen s, .. 50 MNTOO26340 ...... e 8
KNTO015323 ... tvnneennnns eeaes 66  LNKOD2528% ....... e, 37,40 MNTOO27389 «....ovveennnen.. s 28
KNTOD18949 ..... e e ve bh LNKOOR5692 i'vvvvenenennnnn. e 54 MNTO231010 ...vevnseeeneinnnnnnns. 18
KNTOD20500 +vvvsneernennnns veweeo B0 LNKOOZ?739 ........ e, 78 MNTO231011 ..eeeovne s, 18
KNTOG21597 .ouvvnn.. e eeieennannn 76 LMKSBOOTZG o.vveeniinennnnnnnn.. 56 HNTO231020 ........... s 18
KNTOD21598 .. vveeernnnnn. e eeens 76 LOKOOT7S00 ....... s vee.. 52 MNTO23102% ..... v e 18
KNTOO21604 +vvvsrrneernnnnnn caveves 76 LTHISBATO0 ........ o areeeniaaas v 18 HNTOZ33030 o, 12
KNTOO21748 ....... rreeraeeanas c66  LTHISBATON ..veeenneeennennnnss .. 18 MNTOZIZ03% veeneieineeneenenns 12
KNTOO21950 .. uvunene. .. S, 76 LUBDDDS099 ..v'vnneennnnnn.. e 54 MNTOR35170 ovuvennnnnnnn. 35,36,38,39
KNTO021953 ..\ \unenennn . rreene. 76 LUBGOITIEH ........ e ceee 71 MNTO233171 ... s 35,36,38,39
KNTO0Z4098 «oveennnesenreennnnnnns c B0 LUBODTTE0Z .iveiiiinineeennnss 58,60  MNTOZ52940 ..uueneeeeennnnnnnnnss. 12
KNTODR4404 «vuveenneene e aaananns 80 LUBOO27376 .uveeevrnnnnnn.. s 70 MNTOZ52941 wenrnnneeneeeaennnnnns 12
KNTDO24504 .v0verenennnnn.. veereens 66 LUBOORT3TY ....... e veann veen 70 MNT1656800 ....... . ver 63
KNTOOB0060 «ovveiinieineeinanannnns B8 LUBOT68-20 tuovneeieneneneennnns 71 MNTEE5680% -veeevieennnnnen .. 63
KNTOS00600 «.vuvenenen.. ceee 66,68,70  LUBO323060 ..o0v.'orennsnns.. e 52 MNT1650700 ..... e iaaann 78
LATO000201 ..oovvsseeeannnns erenee 22 LUGDOOS40T ........ e o T2 HNTTB60707 ceeaieeeeeeeeennenss 78
LDROOTEI39 1 rvnssenrsenene e enns 15 MNTODI3A56 .. \v'eeeeeennnnnns. 42,66 MNT2527600 «....ooeneesesin.n, 37,40
LDROOZ3313 ..vvvunene.n . s 23 MNTOOTS325 .iiiiiiiisnna... veeeo. 66 MNT2527601 ..... e aeana. . 37,40
LEVODT3533 vuevrnnriernnnns veeso BD MNTOO5328 ......... e, 66 MNT2561200 .......... e, 1%
LEVOBIS534 wuvveaninerrrneeerennn B0 MNTOOIS373 .iveeiinnenecnnnnnnnss, 66 MNT2541201 ....vveeenn... e 15
LEVOOTSS37 vuvvrrnranrnnness ceerees B0 MNTOOT57S6 ..... eeeareees ceveeen 60 MNT2617500 oeviresnnsne e ensns ... 78
LEVODISE03 vevneeirinannnns vies T8 MNTOO15759 ......... ceeenn35,36,38,39  MNT2617501 vooenniiennnnnnnnns 78
LEVOD21707 ovvvvvnernneennns veer. 122 MNTOOT5802 ...... e venen 66 MSROGO010T ........ e 112
LEV0021705 ....... e reeneaann .. 122 MNTODIS823 ...... teeeeveriereeneas 110 HSROO7T40Y ...... e el 112
LEVOO22476 vuvvvevrnnnnnns cvveeres 78 MNTODTS827 ...... e coen 110 MSROT2T40Y oovveerneeeeeeennnnnns 152
LEVOO23055 vevuvevrneeanneennn. 42,44 MNTOD1S848 .......... e 62,74 MTROO22706 ............ e, 20
LEV2527900 .......... e 37,40 MNTOO15856 uu.ve...... e 82 MTR1091104 ..... v rernnaas ve..58,82
LEVZ527901 vvvrnnennnnn.. vevees 37,40 MNTOOI7158 ..... R, R B0 MTR1091%05 ....... e 62,74
LEV5910011 ....... Ceenneaann 122,126 MNTO018742 ......... Caenans 32 MYRMI21067 oevnennn... e 60
LINOD®6227 .....v... .. e 3 MNTOO18946 o.......... erreeanas 60 NCCOOOZS00 cavvrnneieeeseaaanennns 18
LINOD17159 o.v'vnanens. . enan .. B0 MNTOOIB9S6 .oevvennenn..n.. enenaas 64 HCWOT03200 ........ e 16,96, 100
LINOO27227 ........ e 6 MNTO020255 ......... ereaens 4,54,91  NDLOOI5235 ..oevennen.... U 63
LINOO27230 .\vuvnen..s e reeanan. 6 MNTOO20946 \ov''oennn... eerennes 100 NEJOOOIZSD ...... e, (8,122
LENOC27232 ....... erreeeas cveves 6 MNTOO21603 ..... e rean S R -2 1 L L1 10
LINOOZ7234 .ovuvrvennns eeeernees 6 MNTOO21609 ......... e 76 NEJOO12500 ..... rteeeeaaas ceeee b
LINOD27235 ...... e veniear & MNTOOZI755 .iivvvvnnenennns e 58 HFCOOT0000 v..vuevensnnnnnnnnn.. 42,44
LINOO27251 .......... e erieen 6 MNTOD21863 ...... venar o 118,120 NFEDO00375 ...ovveennnn.. veenen. 37,40
LINGO27684 wuvuuerrnnnnnn.. ciieee-. B MNTOO21879 ............ .. 35,36,38,39  NFE0000Z5 ........ e veer 3
LINO276830 ........... e eerenrrees 8 MNTD022342 ....... e venee B0 NFEODGI000 ..vvvevnnnnnnnn.. . 62,63,74
LIND276831 ovvvrnnennnn. cvevier 8 MNTOOZ327B ............ v eeeineeees 34 NFEDOO03Z ....... eeenas 20,112,113
LITOOO18TS ......... cerses 112,114,115 HNTO023283 ...... rerrenees ceen 12 NFJOOOS000 vvenievnnnnnnn... cveen 6
LETOOTB0AB o\ euessinaernnnens veer 100 MNTOOZ3288 ............ herraeenes 32 NFJOO1Z500 ........ et 63
LITODZ20171 wivteteeneeeencnnanss 116 MHTO023349 ........... veeeveerene. 100 NFJOOT37S0........ et 66
LITOO23037 vvenesenanneenneeneanns 100 MNTOOZ3389 .0vv'venrernnnnnnnn... ver 88 NFSOT25000 ...veunnennn.... eee. 62,74

LITOO70510 iniiniivcnnnnrsnnnnan 116 MNTO02339T oo iee i o enas . 16 NP 000100 ...v........ beesanennann 2




PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES
NSLOOTITS0 vevernnennnnn weiereens 11T
NYLOOBOIZS «overeneernnenannnans 58,60
OFLOBOOTOZ «uvnvenrvnvnnns 58,60,62,74
OFLOGBOT07 . ovarvenness reonae 62,86,74
PEYOOTI3464 v eurernnrnunnnerannns 42 b
PLYOUI7S0) oovnennnns reerarianas bt
PCYOOITE34 veunrerronnennnns oos 42,44
PCYOD23053 1 vievrnennnecnnenes 52,44
PEYOOZ5B59 1o coraronsennnnvannes 62 4k
PEY00Z58B60 vevrrrnnrcnannss ven 62,46
PEYOD25867 veuvrenrenernnenannns 42,44
PEYOOZB024 «ovvevennnrnneenss 42,46,48
PEYO028025 vovvevernnrnnnnnes &b, 46,48
PEYODZB026 vvvvvrmnnnennnnens &b, 46,68
PCYZBOZAD0 veveerrnnronnnnns 42,46,48
PCYZBOZ500 vovnrvnrenernnnnns L4, 46,48
PLYZBO2600 ..vue.... enevune hb, 46,48
POLOBTISEEB verrrnranrnnnnnns veenen T2
L N I 1 72
PDLOG27207 o ovveervinennecnnnnnnens 72
PDLO027208 vevvvivnnnnnnn. evveren. T2
PHOG0OSA02 ovvvvennnnnnnnss carar 112
PHOO0DSADT oot riieiie e iarnenes 112
PINOO1%337 ...... . 128
PINODT5507 vovvvenrnensinnns veu. 46,48
PINGOTSAT0 voreeeeiie s eamanrnaen 78
PINGO2155 vuvevvens. e aaan 15
PINGOZI4TS vevevenranenrnnnens .. ¥, 15
PINGOZETHN v everrrrieeenennnnans 4,10
PINGOZ5454 vveevrnnnnns e ieernees 128
PINOOZBASS vivririrrnennnranrnnnns 128
PINGOZSTT vvvversrinrnnnsennsnnns 122
PINGOZ5T62 ...... et abreeare s 122
PINGOFHRGS vueveveennnrnesnenn veevs B0
PINDZTS125 vrvveirennernnnnss ve. 46,66
PINS601010 .......e. e 124
PLED0TATITE cuvreenreeernsanns PUUI 11}
PLEOOTAS7D oevrrerinnaancrnnenenns 10
PLGOOZ271T vevnnnaes Crrireereeanan 10
PLEOOZZTIZ vevveeeiencnnenns cereen 2
PLEOOZ2713 vecvrevereeeinrenneennen 2
PLGODZATA0 vevreennnn.. e eraneaaes 10
PLEODZTZTZ vvveriernnennnens cennena 10
PLGOD27274 vvvrrrrennonnsnnnsnnennen 10
PLGO0R7T04 vevvenrnnnns . 10
PLGTATETO0 oo iiiierieeannnss eenees 10
PLG49ETON ouurrnnnss e, 10
PLGZSP9100 ouvervnnes eerenraaanen 10
PLEZS99I0] tevveraennenenns vienee 10
PLE2725900 < vvevnennernrnrnnnennes 10
PLG272590T vuvevrevnnens evrraens 10
PLG2T26B00 v\ vvrnerenrnnmrnrnsnans 10
PLG272680% ....... v errr e e 10
PLGET27T00 vuurneranenrnnnnennns .. 10
PLERTZTT0T veeriereiirenrrenerenns .10
PLG2770400 oe'sveieeeinrenernnnas 10
PLGZT700T vovvsirenennncennenns .. 10

PART PAGES
PLTOO20089 ..vvuen... vevnirrevees 56
PLTOOZTABE oo veninaeeannnncnnnaaen 25
PLTOO214E7 .. .... o eenenaananneans 25
PLTO021488 ...... v eere e enaaan 25
PLTOOZZBEO . evevaeeaecaanns veee. 8O
PLTO025208 .. ..... e rrrreereatranan 2
PLTO0Z5235 vauevvrnnnn. errreenanes 2
PLTO367725 o vvvesevnrenneenonnenns 30
PLTO367726 venn.. ererrreerrreeae. 30
PLTIO951SP ooveenrnennn. erraeanes 9
PLTEE0350T v rvvevrvnrerrenrreennnn 56
PLTE705003 +onuvenenen. .13
PLUOOS 1056 .o v v venasmemeeeemneenns 117
PLUSTI600T «eevrnneenrennns cenvees 56
PLUBTA60T4 vevrnnnnereen. eerrneee. 56
PMPOGO00YO o v v e e veeeersenenennns 82
PMPOOT50CE ... . evreranarenreraaa 82
PMPOD22226 v 'vnnens. v 32
PMPTI11002 oo eveiinrereeronennnn el 82
PMPATEI07 4t v e eeeenns 71

- PNLOO16830 «oevn.nn. R, 113
PNLOZ57330 v eennnnnrrennn. vevns 22,115
PPEOOOCTS0 veveeeevrnennneannnenns 95
PPEOOOTO00 s eneneee e eaaens %
PPE0D12500 ........... et 93,96
PPE0041250 ...... bereererenrranaes 93
PPEDDST125 «avnreevensannnannnnes 9%
PPEODST750 «uvunrnren. Cerereennan 96
PPEGAIS300 1 isenmeeenaeeenn .. 9
PPEOSO0250 « v vvrenrenesvnsnnarnnsn 71
PPEOT50375 v vvnenernn. e )
PPEOTS0500 o v s eeeeeeans er 96
PPE1250750 o1 \svneensnnnnnnasenneas 93
PPETZ59000 . unseeneaenecennaanans 96
PPE1501000 ..... e riaaaas 96
PPE200T500 + v \vseeeseennesnannnns 9
PULOODO4OD .. .... e rrerraanan 118,120
PWB3751250 oovvenrnnenne. rrreees 8
PWB3751500 .. .... reereeraeenenan .2,8
PUB3753000 ...... e 10
PHBSO0T750 vevnennnnereerans cereen B
RALODZ3ZTB 1 eorveveeereeeanansns 23,24
RALO024152 ..... e eetnneaaeae e anan 24
RALODZ4153 1 vvrvnrnnenennane verenen 2b
RATO021B58 . ovvrerreenennnnnns 118, 120
RATOO21872 oeevrnnnenens. veer. 118,120
REFOBO003T +avernvnnnereeeanns cere. B
REFOBTBE00 + v vvvvssssameenenranens . 8
REFOB78501 .. ..... eeenienevenns 16,15
RELOOOO332 +vvessenenennn cres 100
RELODOT12 ..... e n s 113
RELOZEZTBY oo iisinennenn eer. 112
RES00450%9 ...uu... neriereeeees 112
RESOO45022 + v vvueneeraannnnenns e 112
RETO014893 o\ vvreereennnnennn ceen B4
RETOD23770 +oeneennrnanen ereeenn 102
RETODZ3771 v vvvnnnrerenennnnn cvee. 18

PART PAGES
RNGOODDOLS .. .v.... e 82
RNGOOOZ219 ....... s e 102
RNGOOOR230 « v veevvnanannnns vren. 103
RHBOBOZ245 + o vvevnneeeeneeeannns 102
RHGOGO3912 .. ..\. .. s 62,74
RNGODOAS1L « v veeeevnaenanns. veve. 102
RNGODOS262 + . cvvvneeeaannnennns 112
RNGOOO05263 v.oneeen... en. 112,113,114
RNGODOB3A? v eeeeeenvemnmnnaneans 102
RNGOD23161 ....... e 52
RNGOOZ3420 o eeeeeennnnans evn. 102
RNGOO30T07 «.veeeenneeennnenanns 103
RNGO149396 oo nvnnn. .. e 34
RNGO170072 vevnnennn. .. e 30
RNGO175048 .. ..o\ ... e raaanan 30
RNGOZET718 oo v eeeeeaennns .u 30
RNGOZGTT20 1o e e eeaeneeeeenanns 30
RNGO702100 .. ...... s 30
RNGZ222V90 v nveneennnss s 94
RHG2A00T16 « . eeeeeeneenneeoneeannn 56
RNG2400213 ouenereereeeneennnannnn 56
RNG2400908 .......... s 56
RHG2400916 v vvaeeneceennenaens ... 56
RMGOTO50T0 o v vve s e eeeeae e eaanes 56
RNG7629040 .. ...... et 9
RODOOO0IAD e v veeeeeeennaaens . 63
RODOOO0BO0 v vavsveeeenananneenns 72
RODODOT600 ... ...... e eeaenanaas 62,74
RODOOYSADB v e evieeeeeenanmenens .. 34
RODOOTS503 vveeeeneeeannns 62,63,74
RODOOT5671 vvvnnennns s 72
RODOOTSTAD + v veeeeeeneennnnss 60,62,74
RODOOT72T7 4 v vee e enneeaeneeeneenns 58
ROBOGIZZTB + v eneeeneeeeanns 66
RODGO230C5 .. ... v 46
RODODZIEZS 4 vseenevenanneennns 122
RODO02352B e evevencaeenannenrnns 12
RODOOZIE9B v seeeeeeseannass .. 102
RODOO2GTBE 4 euvveneanananmenses 103
RODOD25263 o nnn.n.. e 46
RODOOZ5329 .. veeereeeneeereeenns 37,40
RODOO26174 v evvvsneennnanenernns 78
RODDOZ7T26 «emenne s s 78,80
ROLODZ2086 - v ee e eeanemeeneaaenns 83
1 SN 56
RS 0006002 o enneeeannenn.s ceeeienn 68
RS 0006003 & v veenneseeenenasnnnens 68
RS 0006922 «vveurenmneeeennnneennn 68
RS 0006035 < nmernneennnens vorvaress 68
RS 000B036 v vernrenvennannnnnes 68
RS DO0B050 v vvvnnssnneerennensnnn. 63
RS 0006055 «vvvennevnneerennnanns .. 68
RS 0090500 4o ernnrrerennsoneeeennn 68
RS BU51926 +vvenerannrermnneeanns 68
RS 518T3hh v veneanrnnneneneennn 68
RS 5227344 v uneneenrnnns rnenn 68

FSELOOOOKYS W Tatnn.nns Cleverresas 105



PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES
SELOODTHAS v onnvreeninsenrnrenns .. 103
SELO0DT1BZ ...... v ereo e 102
SELODDAS05 «vnvrenereervnnnns vers 106
SELODOT592 vvuevnnn- v eenreeneinn 102
SELODDZD0G « e evemeemeneeereanennns 84
SELO003006 «vvvrnnnnnnns ereaeneen 84
SELGOT000G « v vvvnnnnnnennneneeaanns 84
SELDOTE006 « v veenemnnrennenns een. B4
SELO017006 «uvv.... e ianaaneenenns 84
SELODIOD0G v v veracenrrennsnnneeees 84
SELOO24TB5 +vvnvrrannsns eenreeaes 103
SELDOZ544D « v eenrrrensnnneeancns 128
SELOOS3772 «everenrenrreecnsonnes 197
SELOOBAB2S «vvveirereenearsasnns 42, 4d
SELOOATET v evnrerreeaneeearannnes 71
SELOTA9223 + - vreeeeerernanerrnnnes 34
SELOSO794D o evmneereeenrnnnn eeiae. 52
SELOTC3516 v vvnnrnenns e 104
SELBAES5TT «euinneennrnnneeeeens .. 56
SELESII004 +eeererrenrnnns ernnee. G4
SGNOD2A006 + v vnvereeaeenreneannn 2,116
SHDODTES8E « v vevesnrneaens eennnns 78
SHDOBT7292 +vnenvnnrnnns eeneaee., 108
SHDO020822 « v v enenenrennenees 100
SHDODZ0BED « v vvnereernsenesaeannns . 96
SHDOO2I538 v vvnnrennnss T 62,74
SHDBOZ318D + o v orerrnrnnnersnaenns 16
SHDODZB2BE v vvvervrerrernrnens R
SHDO023287 vvvvn.s i 15
SHDO0Z3373 v v vesseannncnneenenn 100
SHDOOZ3375 «vvveeevnencnernnnnn .. 100
SHDO023399 vvuvnrnrenns e 16
SHDOOZZATZ + v rernenrreenneeronnnns 22
SHOBOZ3422 v evarvnennens i 32
SHDODZBEAD «evreeerreenneenesrennns 34
SHDOOZ3442 +vvuneerenrns. 22,32,49,125
SHDODZ3443 v e reerenannenenns eeis 22
SHDOOZ3979 wvunernnes ferreeneeans 1%
SHDO0ZZOBO o v vsvrnnnnsveerserensnns 15
SHDOORU07T v evenreeerenenrnnnns e 16
SHDOD26118 ....... R 128
SHDOOZEZ36 - v eanereenenrerernanes 16
SHDOOZE246 v v vvenmeeennnnnens erees 34
SHDO027342 v vvne .. Y ¥
SHDODZ7343 +vvvrrnnnnroersseeersnns 46
SHDOORTAAD - o vnvvnnnnarsverineenss 28
SHDO176360 .. .... e 46
SHOOTTE367 + e cenemreeeercecerannnnns 46
SHDOZ34050 .. ..us e 2
SHDOZBA0BT 1 aseeeerereernreerennecn 22
SHDO235000 .. ..., e ereeeeaarrecns 22
SHDOZI5007 v vvrenenenrnnneeenn ceen 22
SHDO235050 ....... freeeeeanrreeas 22
SHDOZ3505T «uvnvnrenns errieraian 22
SHDOZ35080 1o vennnennreeerrones e 32
SHDO23508T vnvnrrunns B 7
SHDO237720 venen. .. i 12

PART PAGES
SHDOZ772% s erveocnennnencenenns 32
SHDOZ37730 wevenerrennnnnns e 32
SHDOZ37737 «emeinininnnncnsennnnn 32
SHD2T34400 v veesvneenerreeenes s
SHD2734401 ...... s 46
SHEOOTABTO 1vnreereannrnnnensseenn 54
SHFODI5527 « v vemeeerererseesnen ven. BO
SHFODT7650 «uvusennnsnnnineessannns 42
SHFO0T765T +unnereinennennersnnes 48
SHFOD22544 ovvvnnn.. v veens 66
SHFO022555 .+ v vavenennvaneeeennns 62,74
SHFO023127 wvvvneinnnnnneansn 50,52,58
SHEOC23128 «vvuvneernnnnes feeirnees 52
SHFGO23129 v ee e evnncenencrnns ..52
SRFO023130 +oveervnecnrnaeeennnns 52
SHFOD2313T wvnvnnereernnnerees ees. 52
SHEGOZ3203 vvn e iiieainnensernnns 52
SHFO023204 «vuevsvennnnnesennnnnens 52
SHFO023255 vvvvunsnn. e itiaaeas 34
SHFO026105 v e eeieenennearneans 50
SHFOO2519T +unererseeensinnnnesens 4h
SHFOOZ5234 vvvvnvnvnnnnnnes e 48
SHFOO25318 e i ivvrennnenneneraninn 44
SHFOBZ5319 e ievseeneneneresernns 48
SHMODD010Z vevvervens et U 63
SHMO000T03 +veeeeveiennsnenes 63,66
SHMO0B0TOS - o vn e varanraenerannnes 86
SHMOO15708 ... ..... U 34
SHMODIST09 1uvesevennnnnnnreeeeenns 34
SHMOOTS 710 we oo e e e eeeeneeaenrnes 34
SHMOOT7952 vvnvvnnnnnnnns e eeiaan 54
7 R 54
SHMOO2T483 +.vneeeeeeerenneeenns .35
SHMO022716 1o v e s oeiineneennns 2
SHMOOZ2717 v evvvnsanennnnnnens s 2
SHMODZ27T8 v vavaniveersinnnnes 10
SHMOOZZ2726 +vvvvvrevennnnnn eveiies 2
SHMB022727 ...... et 2
SHMOOZZS44 o vvsereannennneearrnns 12
SHMOOZ3565 1vvenrerrnnnennness PR
SHMOO26385 .+ ee v vansrsanennss 122
SHMODZ7I93 v e vevecraereernnreeenes 10
SHMOGRTID4 + e neareenneeeencnnennns 10
SHMOTT2BTT v irervencnmnnerrnannens 54
SHMOTT2B12 vuveverervnonennranrenns 54
SHMOTTZB13 ueereenrnrreerennn veer 54
SHMOZZE04D 1o vvee s eeneerenenrnenes 10
SHMO22604T - vveesneeneeeennnenanns 10
SHROGZ3365 ..... evcrerireeenae. 100
SHROOZZZ7T eeneneeeannnnreonnnss 100
SHV0000079 ... .. et 32
T 32
SHVODD0250 v evvrvvrreencracesnnnes 32
SEVO00Z507 - v v e veeevennrnnnnns .70
SLVOD02509 « o vvenerenvnvnneennnens .70
SLVBBISS42 v ene e creercrenns vees. BO

SLVOO1B93S ... vvuvennts virusensoas 56

PART PAGES
SLYBTA99TB o eveeeeeienrennnnennnes 34
SOKODT2063 + 0 vvveecnnnnnnernnrsnns 22
SOKZ03T18T v e nvnmerennrrrcnensns 112
SOLO0ZLO5G « v vvvnnenrnnnreennns e 16
SOLOB20617 «evernneaennnnrranerrens 88
SPEODI5399 - v vnvnnnrsenrceenenrens 66
SPCOOYSE00 vvvnarvnnnnns s 66
SPLODTS552 1anaarneeennarsraneennes 76
SPCO0TB00T «vvunnnenrnnns freeeennan BB
SPLOOTOLED « o rrne e rrnennnsnreennns 18
SPLOOT6659 + v veaereenmaneenneernes . 46
SPLO0TTLEY urneerrnannns teeree. 100
SPLOOTTO6D « v veansensennneenernens 48
SPLOD2TLEO « e aeseneenenernannens 25
SPLOOZTB0T vuvevnneenennrans e 76
SPLO02171T - eeeeeienrcnereaneenenns 76
SPLO022551 +nronenn cnnneernnennes 66
SPLODZZ552 v e vvvvvnnemnneranneinenn 66
SPCO02Z554 +vveneanensrnneeenenesns 66
SPLANRI264 - avnneen e enneennenenn 54
SPCO023265 .. vn'... e 54
SPCOB23B70 e vevnneenrsrnnnrnnenns 100
SPEOBZ33B8 . vuvraerensernrrananenn 88
SPCO0ZIE26 v eeeeeenrrenneanenss 122
SPCOOZZED6E + e rnenanre vnnneeannenas 102
SPLOORLO9T + v vvnenereenannss eiene b9
SPLOTZ5 104 - vaesecnanennenenenenn 32
SPCODZ5340 «vvnenenannnneeasnss 37,40
$PCO025522 - ..... TR 122
SPLOBZS 763 e eenneicreneerannnss 122
SPCODZ5766 w v seereneennnnsnnnens 122
SPLOOZSBI2 vnnennnrnneanns evreii. B
SPCOBAZS00 .\ eiisreearenrnnenns 113
SPCASS70M% veeeernnesersrennieness 112
SPLISSTO32 «avsennennennreeenernns 112
SPCB312025 4 nunnrennneennennns .12
74 R 128
SPGOOT055S o uvnnnrnsnnnnns eenn 37,40
SPEO0TTI5ES «ernnneseeecneenannnens 86
SPEODTTE07 +eveerernseeinnnennnenns 3
$PGO0TT462 .. ... et tereeians bb
SPGODZIEOT e eneenneennrennnnns 76
SPEOD23TBD «evvveereenrerrnnrennnens 3
SPGO0Z3T37 vevvreennnennns ceveeres 102
SPGODZ5309 oo ivreineeiinrnans 37,40
SPGOD25466 v avennnsassnnninraenns 68
$PGO025616 .. ... i 9%
SPGODZSET7 o venemneeennernrnens 9%
$PGO025760 ....... e 122
SPGOOB0ITY o einennneennernnrnees 56
SPGO332185 vevvvnnnnnnns e 30
SPEOBTTETT vevrrecrerensneinneranns 30
SPG20GOZ00 + v vv v venrnernreenneanns 112
SPES107027 wueeencncannnnrrnneans 124
SPGETOB00T e eenemsernnnnrnesenne 56
SPG6703007 ...... rerenareranneiass 56
SPKODDOS36 « v vennnreneerneennnness 48




PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PAGES
SPKOOD055A 1 snvernonansvannraanenn 48
SPKOBO2416 « e eurannns N 1.
SPKOBO502E 4 vvreerenenevrcnnnnnanns 4B
SPKODD503E o ivreneeeiannnnrnrennes 48
SPKOOOS04T «uvrvnnnnns ereeniaraas 48
SPKOBOOOBE oo vnvrensrnarnsrnnres 62,76
SPKOGISE9B L vreiencrrnrannnnns 62,74
SPKOCT5707 vuvenunnn. i s 80
SPKOBTE363 1 v enrnnnnncenennneenns 66
SPKOBATTED v v ovinvnrnornnnnrnnenss 48
SPKOOATA0T «nvrneenernnannnns erens B8
SPKODBOTAD vveverenrrnnnnnnonnns 62,74
SPKODBOTIT0 cas v vevnrrvnrnronnnans 58
SPKOOBOZI0 «vvseemvennvrncannranns 66
SPKODBO3E0 + v vrenrenccnsareannn . 48,58
SPKOTI5365 wnvvnerrnrennvnnns vovs 48,66
SPKOGOZZ0Z wnnnvareiesnsnrenenns 48,58
SPKIZBOT2S vvvecenvnrnnns 58,60,62,74
SPHOOITEAT voveevneeonennnns coro b2, 44
SPHOOZET0B «vaeeerrvserenrrarnnans 17
SPHOOZ4406 ovvrnvenvnrerrienenanns 124
STOODITEED vevrennniennns ceann 96,112
STDB307065 «nvevnnnennnrrnnannn e 124
STDO33033T 1t ireererrenriranrnnens 117
STOOD21878 o0 vuervanns vee. 35,36,38,39
STOD025075 «nveemnneecnrnnecnnins . 100
STPOOOZ000 «v'vaennrenncnnann, 3,15,23
STS2200709 «rvivnnarrneennnnseanns 56
STS2500250 wnvunennrnvnrennacn, 71,103
STSZ500313 oo vrirenviinrrainnnennns a0
STSAI75075 vuvnvnnen P 34
SUPOD2TE36 vevvvvrnrnvnnrnncnnns ven 34
SUPDOR2487 vvvrverernrnenrsnnennnen 55
SUPD023344 vvvrvnreinrnvansonnnnnn 23
SUPDOZ3357 v o vevnrerneariinnnensns 12
SUPODZ3479 v e iennnrrnnarannnn ceane 12
SUPDO23521 v vvnenrnnnennn Crrarans 122
SUPODZ3522 vivveeieveerannnrnnnns . 122
SUPOO23670 1 e cviennvrrvnennnrnnnrne 22
SUPDO25265 vvevurenrnennnnns Ceeraan 66
SUPO216270 v uveviianrcnrnennsnns . 2
SUPO21627T v aeinvvnnreernnnarnnnses 2
SUPOZ33270 vevviernnrnnn. e 12
SUPOZI327] 1 eveirinicnnnennenns e 12
SUPO233770 «vnneveanrnnnrennnenns 100
SUPGZ337771 ceesiienaennsns s 100
SUPD236260 1o vuverirrrrannnnnonn 12,18
SUPDZ34261 vvnennn.n e raaeans 12,18
SUPD234500 1t viiiiinrenas Crenenas 12
SUPD234501 ..... et rateananan. L2
SUP0252950 v.vvnnne... ererreaneees 12
SUPO25295T vevvnnrrnnrrneennnn R T
SUP1483300 .vuu...... ereenranernas £3
SUPI4B330T v errinennereennns ceeven 63
SUPIPE3500 oouvivrinrnnnnnn. v 46
SUP1763501 ...... errearerenn veus b6
SWI0000090 .. uvnvnen.. erraraerann %

PART PAGES
SWI0005028 ....... beeares rreeree. 112
SWIO0B5065 +.'vereranrnenennnns 20,112
SWI0005079 +\\vnn. ... 60,62,66,74,110
SWI0D05081 ...... ceeennn. 62,74,80,110
SWIB005091 +.'ieeererenennnnnens 112
TBEOODZ50T «uvnrunnsennnnnnernons 70
TBEODO2509 +'vreenrnen.. ve..58,60,70
TBEGOZIBBT .veveerennecnannnn .. 125
TBECO23711 ...... e 88
TBEOOZ3712 v vveeeeneennnans veeers 88
TBEOOZ37T4 vvevenienrernnnns 90,91,92
TBEDO23715 ........ ceeesvaee. 90,91,92
TBEOOZET16 vvnrennnsvoennns 90,91,92
TBEOO23717 vuvnrneenannnnes . 88,91,92
TBEOGZ3748 uvnnrnennnens .e.. 88,9%,92
TBEOO23799 vurveinneaarnnns 82,61,92
TBEDOZA0BE . vvrvsnnvnrennnnnnsnn. 93
TBEQO24975 . ..... s veer. 82,85
TBEOO25587 + v enrvenennsnnneanns . 128
TBEOOZ5588 «uvvnrrenenennnerennnns 128
TBEOOZ5639 +vuvvnnnnnrnnns reeeen 130
TC O00004E v vrerennnrneenrannns . 105
TE O00004E ©vunnsnensnnnrennns 105
TG 000004H «.ovvn.. .. s 105
TEO0000AD «eevvrrnineennnns ver. 105
TEO0000AP «v'veerreeniaaannnns. 105
TC O00BOAS «ner’veanennnnnnnss 105
TC 000004Y +eeveereernnnns eeee. 105
TC 0000350 +0vrrsreeersennneen. 104
T¢ 00OD35C ....... ererrarnraeaas 104
TC O00035E vvenerrennenenss crreen. 104
TC 000035 +ivvresesceearnnnenns 104
TC C00035P ..... e, 104
TE GO0035S «vvnerrnnnnnnns ene. 104
TC 000035V «vvrnennerannnennns 104
TC 00004ES o vsveeneeeeeeamaaennns 105
TC O000ARN « o' veeeneeerrnnnns ceer. 105
TC O0004SE v vsvsenenenamanneennns 165
TC 0000450 .. uvunn.. ereneeeaan 105
TC 00004UP «vvvenennennes creee. 105
TC O0004US ©\\vrensienenneennns 105
TC 00035EC .. ... e ioaan 104
TC 00035RW e, emmrreenons 104
TC O00355C uvnvnenensennncnrnns 104
TE 0003550 +vvvvnennsnnnnnneennns 104
TC 00035UP .« vnenerennnns creveens 106
TCO0035US +ovvnunrnenrrenennnens . 104
TEBO4T2102 vvrnnnnnnnnns 20,96,100,113
TEBO472105 ...... s crrer. 16,108
TEBOGT2T10 - v ennes 100,114,115
THMOD18054 . . ... eeverrnevenees 96,108
TINOZ31340 « o unrinrneceeaeeanas .er 50
TINO231341 ....... e 50
TIRO00A008 ©.0urunnnnnnnnnneenn. 42,54
TIROI99128 +uvvrrevneenanennnns 42,46
TIR2312610 ..... e areenenaeranas 147
TNGOOZ5604 +vvererenrensennnn cenes 2

PART PAGES
THKOOT5455 o vvenensonnearcnnenen . 9
THKOD24743 oo'unennns eeeeeinans 9
TNSODI5598 1evnenenrcriieanenenn 78
THSO020209 +vuvvveernreenonneensnn .3
THSO0Z22340 ooneinnennrreeannnnss 3
TNSOOZ2468 o.vveversnneans vevenen 3
THSOOZ2670 «avnennneannarernennes 3
THSGO25988 ........ TR 3
THSO026172 v vneeannneeeeerennen .. 78
THSO22B720 1 eveennnnvnnanenanenans 3
THSO228721 vvvnennnennn. eeiniaas 3
TPHOD25453 o.nnnneineeeenenns 128
TTHO025464 ........ T 128
VLC5081812 ........ . 88
VLVOOOO02S «evvvvnnnvennnsannnenes 86
VLVOODO027 veevnnannnss e 88
VLVODDOOZB ..\ ieeeennnseennnnns 88
VLVO0O00416 ........ e, 86
VLVOOD04S3 .ovvvnenn .. Crrreaees 82
VIVODOOS0 «.''eseeseenneevanenns 130
VLV000OT08 ........ b eranana. 88
VLVOODT312 vevrennnn .. e, B4
VLVOOOZ005 o\ evrienenneeennns ....B8
VLVOOD4007 oevevrvnernneinennennns 130
VLVO006001 ........... e, %
VEVOO13120 voeeeaeeineneeeanns 82,84
VEVOOT5004 2 ee'envnsveenaeeenenns B8
YLVO015005 ........... U 88
VLVOOTS006 o eveeanarnanrroeernrens 88
VLVODT7225 «iv'evnnevnnaneeinnenns 94
VEVOO17304 «vvvnennn.. e eenaaaas 86
VLVO0Z2295 o eueenenecnaeneeannns 88
VLVOO2A086 .o 'vvennneinaneereninns %
VLVOOT5005 «e'nneenesannnrerennans 96
VLVO104000 ........... e 93,9
VLVOLEU515 ooveeenreinannns e 86
VLVOS 12542 o.vvenen.n. e 56,82
VLVIZ12000 vuneeeiiinceennens vevens B4
VLVI312YCF ........ i, 82
VLVIS92CBE +ovvenennnnn. s 86
VLVISO2EBG v eveeerrernnnenresnnns .. 86
VLVAT30607 1eereanenrrneeeeeernnnen 86
VLVAG40205 vuneeeannn e, e 58,60
VLVE0B1812 vvreeieieeeannnaann. .. 88
VLVE093557 vuavnnnnnvrrnnnns 58,60,70
VLV6602502 vuueennnnn ... U 56
VLVEZ0T00T v veeeeinn eennnerneans 56
VLVEBEYEHY ceisnnivrnmrrnncanannces 84
VLVCOFAXAN oenrenennnnns eanenes 82
VLVEOHBXEV +vvveeeenceennnerananes 84
YLVEXFAXCN oveeeannnn U 82
VLVEXHAXCV -veeeeveeneennnnen. cves Bb
VLVLKFCXDY .. iinnencean Ywecpsansnuan B4
VLVLKJCXDY vveeincananenens e B4
VLVRECBLEY 4vvrvernrn cenneenn. veee. 84
VLVRPECLAY vevveennnn .. rreeaneene. 84

VLVRPGCLEY oo rnn e n e e veons B



PART NUMBER INDEX

PART PRGES
WAS0000025 ............. arreereenn 86
WASD0D0102 ....... e, vees &
HASO000104 . 50,58,60,62, 74,82, 102, 122
WASDODDT05 v v eeennnns 34,60,66
WASO000107 .......... NPT .. 86
WASO000118 +uuevrvrnnnnn.. 34,54,62,74
WASD000128 .......... rereraannn 62,74
WASOD00139 . \vvenenn. ... .. 58,60,62,74
WASD015783 ..... e veeee. 48
WASO020049 .. ........ s 8,54
WASOO24386 o.vvveenns.n .. reneaes 122
WASD025603 ....... v ereneens ceven. G4
WASOO28076 . .......... evreraeean . 102
WASOODE7B vuvvverrennnnns R 9,98
WAS2802017 .\uoveennnnn. eranaan 124
WAS5607129 .......... e .12
WASSS1773T ouvvrrernennn.. . 112
WAS6503024 ......... s . 124
WCBODO1000 .. ......... s 112,113
WCBOOBTS00 . vveeeenrnsnn .. e 76
WHLOGD1592 .. ...... e oo 117
WHLO401530 ..\.\usa... e 42,44
WHLO412530 ..\eneeeen.. reees 42,44
WHL1029201 ....... e reaas veeen 17
WHL 1592000 .......... rnieees . N7
WHL2021029 ...uen..n. .. eemernea. 117
WIP0022693 .. _.... e ceenl 10
WIPO110023 .......... e . 103
WIPDHI0042 oeiiiaeeennnnnnens 102
YOKO022475 ......... eerareannn vev. 63
YOK0024007 .. ......... N 2,3,8
YOKOBE5725 «evvevrneereaannnnnnns 26
27 0900100 ........ .. 54,62,63,74,122
27 0800103 ........... veeen. 10,52,128
22 0000104 «\\vnn..... . . 3
ZZ 0800105 .ouvveennnn... ceeaas 25,34
22 0000107 .ovon...... s 34,66
22 0000203 oeverennnnn.. e 52
27 0000209 ...... reena. co. 62,74
77 0000218 .......... aenraans 62,74
ZZ 0000219 ...\\en.nn.. vo. 42,464,624
27 0000238 ..... i 117
22 0000403 ......... Crveann .. 32,7
22 0000404 .. ... e Crerenenn 80
22 0000406 ....... e veeenss 48
22 0000426 .......... e 62,74
22 0000431 veuivrvnennnna.. Creeee 60
22 0000432 .......... e 58,62, 74
2Z GO0043B ..ovueeen..... e eerean 48
27 0000449 ........ e eer 66
22 0000450 ........... revareannn . 48
22 0000451 ..... erriaenn 34,52,62,74
22 CO00LS53 ovnen.... e ve. 52
22 0000454 «uvoevnnn.s... Cheneeeees 48
22 0000456 ........ ereneann - A
ZZ 0000457 voveenneennnnnnn. ces 62,74

ZZ 0000458 ........ “raranuaea 32,48,58

PART PAGES
Z2 0000500 . .... U, ceene. 10O
22 0000704 .. ......... vraranens 62,74
ZZ 0000705 vovveeeennnnen. oo 65,48,76
2Z 0000715 ....... rumieenanann . 42,644
22 0000723 +evunennnennn. Cerreraes 63
22 0000726 ...... reriirenneeen vees 80
22 0002003 ........... ereareeena 78
2Z 2611001 wiviiiieannnnns rreenas 124




MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLIES




MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLIES

REF PART
NO. NOG.
1 INGOO25604

DESCRIFITION USED

FRONT TONGUE ASSEMBLY

2 FRMOOT5921 MAIN FRAME W/2-PIECE TOMGUE

FRM 2-PC W/BALE EJECTOR
FRE 2-PC W/BALE EJCT & MUD INFEED
FRM 2-PC W/MODIFIED INFEED CHUTE

3 FRMOG15920 MAIN FRAME 1-PIECE TONGUE

FRM 1-PC W/BALE EJECTOR
FRM 1-PC W/BALE EJCT & MOD INFEED
FRM 1-PC W/MODIFIED INFEED CHUTE

4 WISO0O7S00 3/4  INTERWAL STAR WASHER-PLYT

5
3
7
7
8
g

16
17
8
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
29

KFHOCOOT750
SFCO000810
sUPG216270
SUPOZ16271
NCHOOQ6250
WLKG006250
SCCO000704
PLGOOR2712
SHMD022726
SKM00227 16
WLKOQQ0375
NCHOODQ3 75
PWB3 751500
PLGOGZ2T13
SHM0022727
SHMOD22717
SCLO050003
MNTO024733
WLKO000500
NCHOO00500
SFCO000404
YOK0024007
WLKOO043TS
NFHGO04375
JCKO000205
Fb 0022124
NP 0000100

3r4n WF HEX WUT - PLATED
34 X 3 NF HT CAP SCREW
L. H. FLYWHEEL FRM MNT SUPPORT
R. H. FLYWHEEL FRM MNT SUPPORT
5/8n NC HEX NUT

3/BUMEDIUNM LOCKWASHER-PLAIN
5/8 X 2 NC HT CAP SCREYW
FRONT ROLLER RAIL

FRONT ROLLER RAIL SHIM -20 GA
FRONT ROLLER RAIL SHI¥ -16 GA
3/8"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
3784 NC HEX WUT - PLATED
3/8 X 1-1/2 NC PLOW BOLT

REAR ROLLER RAIL

REAR ROLLER RAIL SHIM -20 GA.
REAR ROLLER RAIL SHIM -~16 GA.
1/2 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
MAKE-UP -CYLINDER MOUNT

1/2n LOCKWASHER-PLATED
172 NC HEX NUT - PLATED
7716 X 1-1/2 HF HT CAP SCREW
REAR FRAME CHAMBER YOKE

7/16" MEDIUM LOCKWASHER

T/16"  NF HEX HUT

BUMPER JACK 9S000#

PECAL ,PATENT NUMBERS-HAY EQUIP
SERIAL NUMBER 1D PLATE

1o
10

1
1
8
8
8
4

A/R
6
36
56
44
4
A/R

i * AT v S o SR+ B o B R+ - T+ N

(ILLUSTRATED)

(ILLUSTRATED)




TENSION RAILS

REF PART

NQ,

o S Y I N R

b wd = s .3 -3 3 3
el RV S P ey Y

NO.

THS0228720
SCCO050004
CYLOTC3516
HYPODFA3S5P
THS0228721
CYLDOTC408
HYPOOGFALP
THs0022468
THS0025988
NCHO00Q500
WLXOO00560
NCEDDO0250
LINOO16227
SMFO0G1003
NFHOO0D4375
WLKO004375
SFCO000404

DESCRIPTION

LEFT SIDE COMPRESSION BEAM
172 X 1-1/2 NC HT €8 - PLATED
TC3.5 X 16 HYD CYL - MODIFIED
CLEVIS PIN W/COTTER PIN

RIGHT SIDE COMPRESSION BEAM
TC4 X B HYD CYL - MODIFIED
CLEVIS PIN W/COTTER PIN

TOP TENS RAIL COMPRESSION BEAM
SIDE TENSION RAIL

/28 RC HEX WUT - PLATED
172% LOCKWASHER-PLATED
/44 NC ESNA NUT - PLATED
BEAM SUPPORT WEAR LINER

/4 X 1-1/6 FH MACH SC-PLTD
T/16™  NF HEX NUY

7/16™ MEDIUM LOCKWASHER

/16 X 1-1/2 RF HT CAP SEREW

QryY.
USED

M 3 B P e B g

[+ 0 v R o S A

REF PART

NO.

YOX0024007
TNSO022470
SFCO080706
boG0014820
WCTRODO50)
SPGO0Z23160
£OTO000503
£LV0005035
DOGO0Z315%
NFEQDO0625
THS0020205
NCEO010000
THS0022340
STPOO0Z00D
F 0000220
SPGO0T 7307

5/av NF ESNA NUT - PLATED

QTY.
DESCRIPTION USED

REAR FRAME CHAMBER YOKE

TOP TENSION RAIL .
5/8 X 2 NF GR 8 CAP SCREW
CHAMBER DOG

1/2%  FLATWASHER - PLATED 14
HAY DOG SPRINGS

178 X 1-1/4 COTTER PIN
/2 X 3-1/2 CLEVIS PIN

TOP CHAMBER DOG

™ N WV

TOP TEN RAIL CTR PIVOT BOLY
™ NC ESNA NUT
SIDE TENSION RAIL PIVOT BOILT
STEP COVER-SAFETY WALX 2¢ A/R
HAY DOG PIN (1/2 ¥ 3 CLEVIS)
TOP HAY DOG SPRING

[+~ v-T S R I e

vt~y



PLUNGER CYLINDERS AND MOUNTS

14
26 s

27 f 26
}S\f/' : _/ET:_:‘;Q

N

A

REF PART QTY.
NO.  NO. DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION USED
1 C€YLOOO1592 PLUNGER CYLINDER SUB ASSEMBLY 1 17 HOSOUZ345%1 LEFT MAKE-UP LYLINDER HOSE 1
2 FLGODO1501 “SPLIT FLG W/O-RING &BOLT KIT 3 17 HDS0023452 RIGHT MAKE-UP CYLINDER HOSE i
3 HOSOO24887 PLUNGER CYLINDER HOSE 1 18 SCCOOS0003 172 X 1-1/4 NWC HT CS - PLATED 8
4 FRMOO14885 GIMBAL FRAME 1 19 MNT0024733 MAKE-UP CYLINDER MOUNT 2
5 SCsSCD0D405 7/16 X 1-3/4 NC SOCKET HEAD €8 4 20 WLKI00US00 172" |{OCKWASHER - PLATED 8
6 WAS0000102 7/15 HIGH COLLAR LOCKWASHER 4 21 HCKOODOS00 172w NC HEX NUT - PLATED 8
7 FLGO001660 1% CODE 62 BLIND FLANGE 1 22 NCEDOD100D v NG ESRA RUT - PLATED 2
8 F 0006450 O-RING F/F6269 4-BOLT FLANGE 1 23 PINOD24791 PLUNGER CYLINDER PIN 1
9 HYP FAZ2-P CLEVIS PIN AND COTTER PIN 2 24 NEJOD11250 1-1/8  NC ESNA JAM NUT - PLTD 2
10 sCCo001021 1 X 7-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 2 25 HOS0024889 PLUMGER CYLINDER ROD END HSE H
11 HYD5205070 1™ HC X NPT MALE CONM 2 26 NCHOODO37S 3/8v NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2
12 €YLO024785 MAKE-UP CYLINDER 2 27 BKTO023474 MAKE-UP CYL HOSE CLAMP BRACKET 1
13 MNTO0Z20255 HOSE CLAMP MOUNT CHANNEL 3 28 HDSDD15874 PLUNGER CYLINDER HOSE 1
14 WLKOOOO375 3/8" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 8 29 SCCO030006 3/8 X 2 NC BT CS - PLATED 4
15 SCCO03000% 3/8 X 374 NC HT CS - PLATED 3 30 sSCcO0BOOO% 374 X 2-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 16
16 CLPO10015CG  1-1/2 HYDRA ZORB HOSE CLAMP 3 31 WLKOOOO750 374" LOCKHASHER - PLATED 16




CHAMBER LINERS FOR 36" CHANGE OVER

8%
@b
1.8
38
o g P————
Y, S—g
%E a 4 ///“/\TZ
8 I
R e
N e e A A AN
| = S e
1

N ey
,/ //’/% ,f?j// / /’_/;:;f




CHAMBER LINERS FOR 36" CHANGE OVER

REF PART Qry.
NO. NO, DESCRIPTION USED
1 LINO0Z2725% RH FRONT CHAMBER LENER-36" C/0 1
2 LINOO0Z7230 FRT CTR CHMB LINER PLT-36Y C/0Q H
3 LINDO27227 OUTSIDE FRT CHMB LINER-36" C/0 1
4 LINDO27235 LH REAR CHAMBER LINER -36" C/0 1
5 LIKOO27232 REAR CTR CHMB LINER  -36" £/0 5
6 LINGO27234 RH REAR CHAMBER LINER -36% C/0 1
7 CRB3750275 3/8 X 2-3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD 37
8 W.K0GO0373 3/8% LOCKWASHER - PLATED 37
9 ANCHOG00375 3/8" NC HEX NUT - PLATED 37




REAR CHAMBER AND BALE CHUTE




PLUNGER ASSEMBLY

.vm
229
P e
e S
S

Y

! L] 1 Ve . P\
(41 e
P
1 ,ﬁ/,w
e
{1Zeg 1001}

11 H3IA0 FONVHD HIgWVHD
e .92 0L «8€ IHL JO 1HVd 3HY
Pi# NYHL OL# 3ONIYIIIH HION




REAR CHAMBER LINERS AND BALE CHUTE

REF PART QTY.
NO. NOG. DESCRIFTION USED
1 REFGO0003T REFLECTOR-RECT. RED ADH. BACK, 4
2 REFO87B500 RED STICK-ON RELECTOR -OVAL &
3 CHUOD22269 BALE CHUTE 1
4 SCCO005006 1/2 X 2 HC HT S - PLATED &
5 SPCO0258%12 CHAIN ANCHOR SPACER &
6 CHKODOO336 CONNECTING LINK- 3/8" A-336 4
7 WASOD20049 RUBBER BUSHING WASHER &
8 NCEQOOOS00 1/2v NC ESNA HUT - PLATED 10
9 CHN37SHTST 3/8Y HIGH TEST COIL CHAIN-S1L 2
10 SBHOOGS00T 1/2 X 2-1/4 BUTTON HD PLTD 2
11 MMTO026340 BALE CHUTE MOUNT 2
12 WCTOOQOS0G /2% FLATWASHER - PLATED 10
13 HCHOOOO30D /2% NC HEX NUT - PLATED 8
14 WLKDOOOS00 1/2v LOCKWASHER-PLATED 8
15 SBHODO5004 1/2 X §-1/2 NC BUTTON HD -~ PLT &
16 NCHOOOO375 3,87 NC HEX MUY - PLATED 47
17 WLKOODO375  3/8MMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT L4
18 PUBS001Y30 1/2 X 1-3/4 NC PLOW BOLT 10
19 KNFOD14787 MAIN FRAME STATION KNIFE 2
20 PWB3751300 3/8 X 1-1/2 NC PLOW BOLT 19
21 PWB3751250 3/8 X 1-1/4 NC PLOW BOLT 19
22 LINO276830 LH CHAMBER LINER & BALE DOG 1
23 LINDOZ27684 CENTER CHAMBER LINER & BALE DOG 5
24 LINOZ76831 RH CHAMBER LINER & BALE DOG 1
25 YOKDO24007 REAR FRAME CHAMBER YOKE 1
26 SFCOQ40004 7716 X 1-1/2 NF HT CS - PLATED 6
27 WLKODODA3B 7/16" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 6
28 NFHODOO438 7/16"  HF HEX NUT - PLATED é

2% WCTO000375 3/8w FLATWASEER-PLATED 19



PLUNGER ASSEMBLY

PLG2770400

REF
NG.

[/

JEEY
wh @2 N0 DO~ W WY

PART
NQ,

PLGODZ7704
PLGOO27274
WCTO000313
WLKOO0O375
SCCO030003
PLG1496701
PLG2727701
PLG1496700
PLG2727700
PLGO027272
PLG2725901
PLG2726801
PLG2726800
PLG2725900
PUB3753000
KNF0022602
SHMO226040
SKMO226041
NCHOB00375
SHIMD027993
SHMOO27994
KNFO027932
PLGOO22711
BRGOOCYR3S
PLGOOT4ITY
PLG2599100
SCO0030001
$CC0030003
PLGOO149T4
SMF1032500
W1P0022693
WLKO0O0700
NFHO001032
PLGOO24740
SHMO022718
MNTO024734
WLKO0D0625
$CC0070004
WLK0O10000
NEJ0011250
PINGO24791
MNT0024735
HYD5405020
HOS0023436
22 0000103
PLG2595101
SCC0030002

- 38" PLUNGER ASSEMBLY
PLG2770401 - 36" PLUNGER ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

PLUNGER FRAME ASSEMBLY
CENTER PLG FACE EXTENSION
57961 FLATWASHER-PLATED
3/BMMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLY

3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT €S - PLATED
RH PLUNGER FACE EXTENSION

RH QUTSIDE PLG FACE EXTEN

LH PLUNGER FACE EXTENSION

LH QUTSIDE PLT EACE EXTEN

CTR PLG FACE EXTENSION-36" C/0
RH PLG SIDE FACE EXTEN-36" (/0
RH OUTSIDE PLG FACE EXTEW -C/0
LH CUTSIDE PLT FACE EXTEN -C/0
LH PLG SIDE FACE EXTEN-36% C/0
/8% 3 C PLOW BOLT
PLUNGER CENTER KNIFE

16 GA CENTER KNIFE SHIM

30 GA CENTER KNIFE SHIM

378" NG HEX RUT - PLATED
OUTSIDE PLG KNIFE SHIM

OUTSIDE PLG KNIFE SHIM

CUTSIDE PLUNGER KNIFE

PLUNGER ROLLER BOLT NUT
PLUNGER ROLLER BEARING

REAR PLUNGER ROLLER BOLT

LH PLUNGER SLIDE RAIL

3/8 X 3/4  NC FH SOC C$ PLTD
3/8 X 1-1/4 NG HT CS - PLATED
PLUNGER SLIDE SHIM

10-32 X 1/2  Fi MACHINE SCREW
SWITCH CAM WIPER

#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
10-32 NP HEX NUT - PLATED
FRT PLG ROLLER BOLT

FRONT ROLLER SHIM

LEFT CYLINDER & ROLLER MOUNT
5/8UMED LOCKWASHER-PLATED

5/8 X 1-1/2 HC HT €S - PLATED
" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
1-1/8  NF ESNA JAM NUT - PLTD
PLUNGER CYLINDER PIN

RIGHT CYLINDER & ROLLER MOUNT
1/4 JiC ¥ 1/8 NPT 90* MALE ELB
PLUNGER ROLLER LUBER LINE

1/B HPT STR 7/16 HEX ZERK

RH PLUNGER SLIDE RAIL

3/8 %1 NC HT CS - PLATED

QTY.
USED

]
= R "1 =

Rl T SR N ¥ ; S N S S

-
LE B

A/R
A/R

14
A/R
A/R

- PO N RS

AR

[AS TN AV I LTI AF A ]

A/R

—_ ) S e YR

P
(=3

10




11

SIDE SHIELDS AND DOOR SUPPORTS

T\z

48
~




SIDE SHIELDS AND DOOR SUPPORTS

REF
NO,

Rl e B e Y Y A LY. B 1N T Y

P PO 3 et ah o e weh =B wd o3 3 a %
[ e e T v TV T L R e T e I o ]

PART
NOC.

BOX0024949
BOX0024950
LRB3130100
SMSGO00184
BRCO233921
MNTO023489
MNT0233030
MNT0233031
WCTO000313
WLKOGOO313
NCHO000313
NMSO0D0117
SUP0023357
SUP0023479
SCCO030002
WLKOODO375
WETO000375
BRCOZ33310
BRC0233311
BRC0233260
BRCO23326
SCCO050004
BKT0023355

WLKOO0O0500

NCHCOO0500
BRCO233300
BRCOZ33301

DESCRIPTICN

L. H. TWINE BOX

R. H. TWINE BOX

5/16X% 1 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD
5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
R. H. DOOR SUPPDRT BRACE

LEFT DOOR SUPPORT BRACE

L. H. GAS SPRING FRM MMT ASSY

R. H. GAS SPRING FRM MNT ASSY

s/ 16! FLATWASHER -PLATED
5/16"MEDTUM LOCKWASHER-PLT

5/16"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
57169 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED

LOWER RIGHT DOOR SUPPGRT

LOWER LEFY DOOR SUPPORT

3/8 X4 KC HT €S - PLATED
3/8"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
3780 FLATWASHER-PLATED

L. H. FRONT KNEE BRACE

R. H. FRONT KNEE BRACE

L. #. DOOR CENTER KNEE BRACE
R. H. DOOR CENTER KNEE BRACE
/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
NEEDLE YOKE GUARD BRACKET

e LOCKWASHER-PLATED
12 NC HEX WUT - PLATED

L. H. REAR KHEE BRACE

R. H. REAR KNEE BRACE

QTY.
USED

O s s

34

o< TN+ T - QS R e

v
[+ NN U |V QRPN N MY~ N - MO, 44

Py
T

REF PART

NO.

21

21
22
23
24
24
25
25
26
27
28
28
29
30
3
32
33
33
34
35
36
36
37
38
38
3%

NO.
MNT0252940

MNT0252941
20-112

RODO0Z3328
SUP0252950
SUP0252951
BRCO233290
BRCO233291
MNTR023283
SMS0000177
SUP0234500
SUP(234501
SHMO023544
SHMG0235453
WCTO000500
SCCO050003
SUPQ233270
SUPR233271
SCC0050012
NMS0000250
SUPQ234260
SUPD234261
SMT000C101
FRMGZ32910
FRMO232911
NCEQDOQ500

DESCRIPTION
L.H. REAR GAS SPG & BUMPER MNT

R.H. REAR GAS SPG & BUMPER MKT
BUMPER

DOOR BUMPER ADJUST ROD ASSY
L.H. REAR SHIELD LOWER SUPPORT
R.H. REAR SHIELD LOWER SUPPORT
L. H. DOOR REAR KNEE BRACE

R. #. DOOR REAR KNEE BRACE
MAIN DOOR MOUNT ASSEMBLY

5/16 X' 1 NC WH1Z BOLT-PLATED
L.H. REAR SHIELD UPPER SUPPORT
R.H. REAR SHIELD UPPER SUPPORT
10GA SHIELD SUPPORT SHIM

16GA SHIELD SUPPORT SHIM

1/2%  FLATWASHER - PLATED
/2 X 1-1/4 NC Y CS - PLATED
L.H. CENTER SHIELD SUPPORT LEG
R.H. CENTER SHIELD SUPPORT LEG
/2 X 3-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
174" NC WHEZ NUT - PLATED
L.H. FRONT CHANNEL SUPPORT
R.H. FRONY CHANNEL SUPPORT

176 X 3/6  TH MACHINE SCREW
R. H. TOP SHIELD SUPPORT ASSY
L. H. TOP SHIELD SUPPORT ASSY
if2n HC ESNA NHUT - PLATED

QrY.
USED
1

e G L Y

.
- >

12




LEFT SIDE SHIELDS AND DOORS

13



LEFT SIDE SHIELDS AND DOORS

REF PART

NO.

—_
Rl = T+ BN S v S ¥ B VY ¥

[ 3% [ N g NP MO YR R R ) 3 3 ek h A e wB o
FUKLB8ee33EERY NUBRBVAVwWERRRERNNEYEZS & ~N hoW B W N

NO. BESCRIPTION

DOR0232790C L. H. WAIN DODR ASSEMBLY
HANG210603 LIFT-N-LATCH HAKDLE

HCEOODO313  5/16"  NC ESMA WUT - PLAYED
CYLODBO6T4 GAS SPRIKG CYLINDER

$CCO020006 5/16 X 1-1/2 HC KT CS - PLATED
DOR0Z233320 L. #. LOWER FRONT DOOR
WeTooo03vs 38w FLATWASHER -PLATED
HMSQD00250 174w NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
HNGOZ233390 L. H. LOWER DOOR HINGE
SMS0000172 174 X 3/4 KC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
FSTO0T0401 MED DUTY FOLDING HANDLE FASTMR
COTo000801 3716 X 1 COTTER PIN
WCTOOOO3YS  3/BY  FLATWASHER-PLATED
PINOD23475 SIDE DOOR HINGE PIN

HMSDOD0T17 S5/16%  HC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
GRDOZ33110 L. H. NEEDLE YOKE GUARD
SMT0001001 1/4X3/4 GRD 5 TH MACH SCRW-PLT
SMTODCI0C3  1/4X5/8 GRD 5 TH MACH SCRW-PLT
SMTO002001 5/16X3/4 GRD 5 TH MACH SCW-PLY
SHDOO23979 LEFT REAR SHIELD

CVR25471300 L.H. REAR CLOSURE PLATE
SHDOO23286 TOP LEFT SHIELD

HANDOOO817 CHROME GRAB HANDLE

FO 0023579 “CAUTION!1..2..3..10 WARNINGS"
FO 00B450D DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

FD DOB4S0E DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION

FO 0023538 DECAL "WARNINGIDG NOT RIDE ON®
FO 0000600 DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

FO QOCOS0E DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION

FO 0023574 “DANGERIKEEP AWAY FROM OPEN. .
FD OO0049E DECAL - FUROPEAN VERSION

FO 0023580 “CAUTION!KEEP DOORS CLOSED...n
Fb 0024081 DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION

ED 0293830 DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

FD 0023582 DECAL "WARNINGIKEEP HANDS AWAY
FD DOO049D DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

FO O0OO49E DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION

FD 0023571 DECAL "DANGER{SERIOUS INJURY.®
FD 000061D DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

FO O000&1E DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION

FD 0023576 DECAL "DANGERILOOK & LISTEN"
FD 0000590 DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

FD OOO0S9E DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION
REFDB78501 YELLOW REFLECTOR-STICK ON

FD 0024865 L. #. FREEMAN 1592 DECAL
MHT2561200 L. H. REAR SHIELD/CLOSURE PLT
BKTOZ35270 L. H. NEEDLE YOKE BRACKET

QTY.
USED

Bl AV ¢ - B Y

A/R

i
E R At Tt R oV B 7 R o NV

—3 kA
— O

B I L T O i N N L S I S I N o O I ¥ R Y T S ST

14




RIGHT SIDE SHIELDS AND DOORS

//’*—-19
21 23 —~10

A e

_——
s

REF PART

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED
1 DOR0Z32791 R. H. MAIN DODOR ASSEMBLY 1 29 PINGD21155 PORTABLE LADDER PIN
2 HAN6210603 LIET-N-LATCH HANDLE 2 30 BKT0016157 S80TTOM LADDER STORAGE BRACKET
3 HNCEQOOO313 5716 NG ESNA NUT - PLATED 8 31 BRCO233%21 R. H. DOOR SUPPORT BRACE
% CYLDOBOA74 GAS SPRING CYLINDER 2 32 FD 0023579 OBCAUTIONET..2..3..10 WARNINGS®
5 SCCO020004 5716 X 1-1/2 MC HT €S - PLATED 4 32 ED ODB450D DECAL - DUTCH VERSION
6 DOR0D233321 R. H. LOWER FRONT DBOOR 1 32 FD O0B4S0E DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION
7 WCTO000375 3784 FLATWASHER-PLATED A/R 33 FD 0023538 DECAL SWARNINGIDO NOY RIDE ONY
8 uMS0000250 174w NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 52 33 FD 0000S0D DECAL - DUTCH VERSION
9 HHGD233391 R. H. LOWER DOOR HINGE 1 33 FD ODQOAOE DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION

10 SMSO000172 1/4 X 374 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
11 FSTO010401 MED DUTY FOLDING HANDLE FASTNR
12 COTOODDBOT 3716 X 4 COTTER PIN
13 WCTO000375 3/8%  FLATWASHER-PLATED
1% PINOO23475 SIDE DOOR HINGE PIN
15 NMSOO00117 5/16" NC WHIZ WUT - PLATED
16 GRDO233111 R. H. NEEDLE YOKE GUARD
17 SMTO001001 1/4X3/4 GRD 5 TH MACH SCRW-PLT
18 SMT0001003 1/4X5/8 GRD 5 TH MACH SCRW-PLT
19 SMTO002001 5/16X3/4 GRD 5 TH MAGH SCH-PLT
20 SHDODR3980 RIGHT REAR SHIELD
21 CVR2541301 R.H. REAR CLOSURE PLATE
22 SHDOD23287 TOP RIGHT SRIELD
23 HANOOODS817 CHROME GRAB HANDLE
24 STPOOD2000 STEP COVER-SAFETY WALK 20
25 LDROG16139 PORTASLE LADDER
26 SCC0020002 5/16 X 1 HC HT &S - PLATED
27 BKTO016158 TOP LADDER STORAGE BRACKET

15 28 NCHODOD250 174" KT HEX KUT - PLATED

1

1

1

1

1

3

3

34 FD QDOGO4Y DECAL-VDANGER-KEEP AMAY® 1
34 FD 0023574 'DAMGERIKEEP AWAY FROM OPEN.." i
35 FD 0023580 "CAUTIONIKEEP DOORS CLOSED...® 2
35 FD 0024081 DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION 2
35 fD 0295830 DEUAL - DUTCH VERSION %
1

1

1

1

1

3

3

3

1

1

1

1

3

—tt
.‘,\MN-&J‘N—RMMMM%-&\—I-—‘NNNNO\
w
-~

36 FD 0023582 DECAL "WARNINGIKEEP HANDS AWAY
36 FD 00004%D DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

36 FD O0OD4YE DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION

FD 0023571 DECAL “DANGERISERIOUS INJURY.™
37 D QQ00SID DECAL - DUTCH VERSICN

37 D ODOUAYE DECAL - EURCPEAN VERSION

38 FD 0023576 DECAL YDANGERILOOK & LISTEN®
38 D 0000590 DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

38 D ODOOS9E DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION

39 REFOB7B501 YELLOW REFLECTOR-STICK ON

40 FD 0024866 R. H. FREEMAN 1592 DECALS

41 MNT2541201 R.H. REAR SHD/CLOSURE PLT MNT
42 BKT0235271 R. H. MEEDLE YOKE BRACKET



LOWER FRONT SHIELDS AND CONTROL BOXES

REF PART

NO.

OO N D W e s o

[ N Y
W - o

NO.

SHDOR23399
RMS0000117
SMT00G2001
SHDOO240T1
$SHDOD26236
ANCO023506
ANCO023322
SMS0000184
NMS0000250
MNT0023391
SOLOD24059
ELCO172950
SMS0000172
ELCLO174831

QTY., .
DESCRIPTION USED
LOWER RIGHT FRONT SHIELD 1
5/716"  HC WHIZ WUY - PLATED 18
5/16X3/4 GRD 5 TH MACH SCW-PLT &
LOWER LEFT FRT SHIELD 1
LOWER SHIELD- (BALER W/BRAKES) 1
FRONT SHIELD ANCHOR 3
LEFT FROWT SHIELD ANCHOR 1
S/%6 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 10
UL HC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 9
CONTROL & FAN BOX MOUNT 1
CONTIKUDUS DUTY SOLENOID 2
CONTROL BOX COMPL W/PANEL 1
174 X 3/4 NG WHIZ BOLT-PLATED "

FAN SEQUENCER ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

—

REF  PART

MO,

14
15
16
17
18
9
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

KNO.

CLPY 701165
KCWO103200
SHDOGZ23180
CBKOOOS540
HFHOOG1032
WLKG000T00
WCTG00S100
TEBQ4T72105
SMR1320300
BRCGO23404
AKCO023403
SMS0000171
CRE3130075

DESCRIPTION

1-1/2" VIRYL CABLE CLAWP
10-32  MF WING NUT - PLATED
5-POST JUKC BLOCK SHIELD
40-AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER

10-32  KF HEX NUT - PLATED

#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED

#10 FLATWASHER - PLATED

5 POST TERMINAL BLOCK

10-32¢3 RH MACK SCREW-PLT
RIGHT FRONT SHIELD BRACE
RIGHT FRONT SHIELD ARCHOR

174 X 5/8 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
5/16X 3/4 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD

QTY.
USED

—
S -

LV R A T I ¥ SSC e - N -




TWINE BOXES AND BRACKETS

oF

e

11

#€ NYHL 0F WAL,

1NFIWIANDT TVHOILSO




TWINE BOXES AND BRACKETS

REF
NO.

O o~ oW

NP TS R BN DY NP DY R 3 3 wA e -3 e e —k w3 8 3 A
Eﬂmmxhwwm—aocooa-qmmbwmm—-c:o

PART
NO.

BOX0024949
SCCO050012
WCTGO00500
SUPD234260
SUPQ234261
NCEOOGO500
SMS0000184
NMS0000117
HLKCO09313
MNT0231010
MNT0231011%
MNT0231020
MNT0231021
SCCO0Z0001
HNGO232330
HNG0232331
WCTO000313
NCCOO02500
KCHOGO0313
F 0000857
$CC0010002
BSHO015841
SCCO020002
HNGOZ32330
HNGO232331
SCCO00G100
CVRO232361
HNGO235070
HNGO235071
NCEODOO0313
F 0000856
CVROG16464
SPCO16465
WCTO000250

DESCRIPTION

L. H. TWIHE BOX

172 X 3-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
1/2%  FLATWASHER - PLATED

L. H. FRONY CHANNEL SUPPORT

R. H. FRONT CHANNEL SUPPORY
s NG ESNA NUT - PLATED
5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLAYED
5/16"  NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
5/16"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
LEFT FRONT TWINE BOX MOUNT
RIGHT FRONT TWINE BOX MOUNT
LEFT REAR TWINE BOX MOUNT
RIGHT REAR TWINE BOX MOUNT
5/16 X 3/ NC HT CS - PLATED
L. H. TOP HINGE PIK

R. H. TOP HINGE PIN

5716% FLATWASHER -PLATED
74" NC CAGE RUT
5/16"  NC HEX KUT - PLATED

SNAP RING F/TWN GUIDE BUSHING
/6 X 4 NC HT C8 - PLATED
TWINE BOX DOOR LATCH BUSHING
5716 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED
L. K. TOP HIKGE PIN

R. H. TOP HIKGE PIX

1/4 X 1/2 RC HT CAP SCREW
R. H. TWN BX FILTER ACCESS CVR
L. H. LOWER FRONT DOOR HINGE
R. H. LOWER FRONT DOOR HINGE
S/16" ML ESMA NUT - PLATED
TWIKE & WIRE GUIDE BUSHING
TWINE GUIDE COVER

TWINE GUIDE COVER SPACER

174" FLATWASHER - PLATED

QTY.
USED

™y
L=}

WA 0 0N W o ows O s a e o w

W N N - g -

REF PART

NO.

29
30
Ky
32
32
33
34
35
35
36
37
iB
39
40
40
41
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
4B
48
49
49
49

NO,

NCE0000250
SMRO001001
RET0023771
BOX0232370
BOX0232371
WLKO000250
NCHO000250
LTH1584700
LTH1584701
F 0000278
$CC0020003
BSHO015842
F 0001007
DOR0232300
DOR0232301
BKT0234630
BKT0234631
$CC0070012
BKT0023462
$CC0030001
WLKDOOO375
WLKO000625
HCHOD00625
FD ‘0023538
FD 0000600
FD 000060E
FD 0023579
FD 00B450D
FD 008450E
BOX0024950
F 0000967
F 0009674
F 0009678

DESCRIPTION
/4% NC ESKA NUT - PLATED
174 X 3/4  RH MACH SCREW-PLT

TWINE BALL RETAINER OPTIONAL
L. H. TWN BOX OPTIONAL DIVIDER
R. H. TWN BOX OPTIONAL DIVIDER
176" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
144 NC HEX NUT - PLATED

L. H. TWINE BOX DOOR LATCH

R. H. TWINE BOX DOOR LATCH
OPERATOR RETURN SPRING

5/16 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
TWN BX DOOR LATCH GUID.BUSHING
LATCH XNOR

L. ®. TWINE BOX DOOR

R. K. TWINE BOX DOOR

LH TWINE GUIDE BRACKET

RH TWINE GUIDE BRACKET

5/8 X 3-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
TWINE GUIDE BRACKET

3/8 X 3/4 NC BT CS - PLATED
3/BUMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLY
5/8"MED LOCKWASHER -PLATED
S5/8%  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
DECAL “WARNING!DO NOT RIDE ON”
DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION
HCAUTION1T..2..3..10 WARNINGS®
DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION

R. H. TWINE BOX

SHIM F/PINION SHAFT BRG - 16GA
20GA SHIM F/PINION SHAFT ERG
10GA SHIM F/PINION SHAFT BRG

Qry.
USED

[

e A A B T ¥ N I S N I I At B O Y

A/R
A/R
A/R




18

TOP COVERS AND KNOTTER FANS




TOP COVERS AND KNOTTER FANS

REF PART

NG.

O oWV W

1N
12
i3
14
15
16
7
8
19
19
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
a7
28
29
30
31
3
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
A1
42

NO.

LVR0023406
HRNOO24701
SWID005065
SCC0020001
FSTO010401
KMS0000117
SMS0000171
HANODDOB17
NMS0000250
CLP7701158
HRNDO023514
GRDD443200
C1P0022526
FANO250937
HNG1598500
HNG1598600
WCTO000313
FD 0023534
FD 018958
FD 01B958E
NCE0000313
NFHO001032
WLKO000100
TEB0472102
GRMO0C2285
SHR1032075
NFE0001032
WCTO010000
CBT5151250
HTRO022706
CBT5058750
FD 0023576
FD 000059D
FD 000059E
HNG 1598501
RNG1598501
SMT0001003
CVR0023409
EVR0023300
CVR0023297
WLK0000250
HCHOO00250
SCC0010001
BMPO0D4243
FD 0007113

DESCRIPTION

KNOTTER COVER
WIRING HRM RELAY TO FAN SWITCH
2 POSITION LIGHT SWITCH

5/16 X 3/4 NC KT CS - PLATED
MED DUTY FOLDING HANDLE FASTHR
5/16"  NC WHIZ WUT - PLATED
174 X 5/8 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
CHROME GRAB HAMNDLE

176" NC WHEZ WUT - PLATED
5/8 INSULATED HOSE CLAMP
HARN KNT FAN SWI TO JUNC BLK
CAGE F/KHOTTER FAN COMPLETE
FAN GUARD CLIP

FAN BLADE F/KNOTTER BLOWER

L. H. PLUNGER COVER MINGE SECT
L. H. PLUMGER COVER HINGE SECT
5/16m FLATWASHER-PLATED
DECAL "KEEP SHIELDS IN PLACE®
DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION

5/16"  HC ESHWA NUT - PLATED
10-32  NF HEX KUT - PLATED
#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED

2 POST TERMIMAL BLOCK

7/81D 1-1/80D 1/16GRY GROMMET
10-32X 3/4  RH MACH SCREW-PLT
10-32  WF ESHA HUT - PLATED
#10 - FLATWASHER

3716 X 15-1/8 CABLE TIE
KNOTTER FAN MOTOR W/LEADS

3/16 X 5-7/8 CABLE TIE - BLACK
DECAL "DANGER!LOOK & LISTEN"
DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION

R. H. PLUNGER COVER HINGE SEC
R. H. PLUNGER COVER HINGE SECT
1/4X5/8 GRD 5 TH MACH SCRW-PLT
BLOWER ACCESS COVER

REAR PLUNGER COVER ASSEMBLY
FRONT PLUNGER COVER ASSEMBLY
1/74%  LOCKWASHER - PLATED

176" NC HEX NUT - PLATED
174 X 3/4 HC HY CS - PLATED
RUBBER BUMPER

FREEMAN DECAL, WHITE

o1,
USED

2 aa

32

26

16

ny

A/R

—-N“-b&'\-ﬂ—t-ANNNNNNNNNmmN-JMNNNNNN




DRIVE UNIT SHIELDS

21



DRIVE UNIT SHIELDS

REF PART
"NQ,

SHDO0Z3412
HANOGOOB1T
SMS0000171
KMS0000250
SHDOO23443
SOKOD12063
SMSO00D184
PNLO257330
SMS0000171
SUP00Z3670
4MS0000117
SRDO023501
NFHO001032
WLKO0DG300
BMPOOD4243
SMR1032100
RIVOOI0ED4

NO.

R
LI =T 5 - B « R VR I Y I N ey

Ll N W L L L A B T O P PN DY P R R RS P M M e ek e a3 o2 —a oa .

SMR1032125

CLY0004015

F
F

0000854
0600857

HNG0023458
SHDOOR3442
CVRG234290
CVR0234291
SMTD002001
MNTOO0Z23431
HNGO0Z3432
CVRO023444
HNGO023445
CVRGO023430
EST0010401
LAT(O000201
SHRO235050
SHDG235051
SHDO235600
SHDO235001
SHPOZ34050
SHDO234051

FD
3]
FB
D
D
Fp
FD
FD
FO
b
FD
]
FD

0023537
021937
0021937
0023534
018958D
018958E
0023576
000059
C0095%E
0023531
0240800
0024080
0007111

DESCRIPTION

DRIVE UMIT TOP SHIELD

CHROME GRAR HANDLE-#817

174 X 5/8 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
174" NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
SHEAVE FRONT UPPER SHIELD
SOCKET-7 CONDUCTOR

5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
KNOT SNSR INDICATOR PNL ASSY
174 X 5/8 NC WHIZ BOLY-PLATED
DRIVE UNIT SHIELD SUPPORT
5/16%  HC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
PTO CLUTCH GUARD ASSEMBLY
10-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED
#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
RUBBER BUMPER

10-32X1 RH MACH SCREW-PLY
3/716X1/4 STAINLESS GRIP RIVET
10-32X%-1/4 RH MACH SCREW
EMERGENCY STOP CLEAT

THINE & WERE GUIDE BUSHING
SHAP RING F/TWN GUIDE BUSHING
SHEAVE FRONT SHIELD HINGE
SHEAVE FRONT LOWER SHIELD

L. H. FRONT AGCESS COVER

R. H. FRONT ACEESS COVER
5/16X3/4 GRD 5 TH MACH SCW-PLT
ACCESS COVER HINGE MOUNT

FRONT ACCESS COVER HINGE

FRONT ACCESS COVER

ACCESS COVER HINGE

FRONT ACCESS COVER

MED DUTY FOLDING HANDLE FASTHR
RUBBER DRAW LATCH

L. H. DRIVE UNIT SHIELD ASSY
R. H. DRIVE UNIT SHIELD ASSY
L. H. DRIVE UNIT DUST SHIELD
R. H. DRIVE UNIT DUST SHIELD
LEFT TOP FRONT SHIELD

RIGHT TOP FRONT SHIELD

DECAL “CAUTION!OPERATE 1000RPH
DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION
DECAL “KEEP SHIELDS IN PLACE®
DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION
DECAL "DAMGER!LOOK & LISTEN®
BECAL - DUTCH VERSION

DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION
DECAL "DANGERIROTATING DEVICE"
DECAL. -~ DUTCH VERSION

DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION
FREEMAN DECAL, WHITE

QTY.
USED

B wn

k¥4

_a_n_amma-u_amgmm.p\b_n

oy
o

S S B DR P B B N RN - e o ws e PR D R RS TR

22




23

SERVICE LADDER AND HANDRAILS

"
I
I

T

—
SO S W

3 et o 3w 3
BN PN

LDRO0Z23313
SHMS0000184
CYR0023598
HNGOOZ23485
RIVOOD0S04
STPO002000
RALOCZ23318
SMSCO001TT
SCC0030002
WLKOODO375
WCT0000375
CLPCO00130
NMS0000117
BRC0O25407
BRCOQ25406
SUPG023344
BKT0023510
BKT0235270

DESCRIPTION

SERVICE LADDER ASSEMBLY

5/16 X 374 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
TOOL BOX ASSEMBLY

TCOL BOX COVER HIKGE

3716X174 STAINLESS GRIP RIVET
STEP COVER-SAFETY WALK 2%
SERVICE LADDER HANDRAIL ASSY,
5716 X 1 HC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
3/8 X1 NC HT CS - PLATED
3/8% LOCKWASHER - PLATED

3/8"  FLATWASHER - PLATED
HOOK-TYPE FASTEWER

S5/16%  HC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
SERVICE -LADBER BRACE

SERVICE LADDER BRACE

LADDER SUPPORT

SERV LADDER HANDRAIL TOP BKT
L. H. NEEDLE YOKE BRACKET

USED

— —
P owa wn P n

=
o)
<3

...\.-\.—-—-—lm—-NNNO‘-N



REF
NO.

Q ~ O B W e

PART
NO.

RALDC23318
HMS0000117
BKTO024175
SMS0000184
SMSROODI7T
RALO024153
RALDG24152
ELPOO0OT2S

DESCRIPTION

SERVICE LADDER HANDRAIL ASSY.
5/16"  HC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
LADDER HANDRAIL BRACKEY

5716 X 3/4 HC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
5/16 X 1 KC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
REAR HAMDRAIL ASSEMBLY

SIDE HANDRAIL ASSEMBLY

M W 13/32 HOLE VINYL CLAMP

2
11

L I s * B

24




25

BALLL HITCH ASSEMBLY

REF PART

NO.

R I s L I o

[ T Qe NI G
[ R I Y

NO.
SCCO001325
SCCO000721
WCT0125000
PLTO021488
$CS0000306
PLTO021486
HTHO0214%90
SPCO02148%

SCCo070008

WLKOOD 0625
NCHOODO&2S
HTHOO2 1484
2Z 0000105
SEMO021483
PLTOD21487
HCEOD12500

A
,*/ 1-.
/f/)
L
~
10 ‘;ﬁ
; IT’.)
L
R
e
ol
~1
QTY.
DESCRIPTION USED
1-1/4 X9-1/2 HL HT CAP SCREW k|
5/8 X 7-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW 1
$-1/74" FLATWASHER 2
CLEVIS PIN PLATE 2
378 X 2 NC SOCKET HEAD €% 8
BALL HITCH TOP PLATE 1
BALL HITCH 1
CLEVIS PLATE SPACER 2
5/8 ¥ 2-1/2 NC HY CS - PLATED 8
5/8UMEDIUM . LOCKWASHER-PLATED 8
5/8n NC HEX NUT - PLATED 10
OPTIONAL BALL HITCH MOUNT i
1/8 NPT STR 5/16 HEX ZERK 1
HITCH BALL SHIM ASR

BALL HITCH BOTTOM PLATE
1-1/4"  NC ESNA RUT



PT.0. SHAFT

REF PART

NO.

oD o~ = U Y -

NO.

DRV0385301
DRVQ386865
DRV3E38325
DRVU386165
DRV(363084
DRVQ3TT591
DRVO377593
DRV0384303
KiT0334109
YOK0365725
DRVO37 7589
DRVD160012
DRV0OB7276
DRV0383831
DRVO383864

DESCRIPTION

1-3/8"21 SPL DRIVELINE

T-3/8%-6 SPL DRIVELINE
1-3/4920 SPL DRIVELINE

CV CONE & BEARING ASSY

CV CONE BEARING ONLY

YOKE F/1-3/8-21 SPLIKE DRV LIN
1 374-20 SPLINE YOKE-DRV383832
YOKE 1-3/8" 6 SPLINE

CROSS REPAIR KIT

DOUBLE YOKE

IKBOARD YOKE

SHIELD CONE - 3 RIB

BEARING RING-SC25 (NOT SHOWN)
OUTER SHIELD TUB-OVAL-1-3/4DRV
OUTER SHIELD TUB-OVAL-1-3/8DRV

QTY.
USED

e T 1 e e = Y S

REF  PART

MO,

9

9
10
10
11
H
12
13
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

NO.

DRVO364672
DRVD383856
DRVO382829
DRVO38443%
DRVO38323%
DRV(383429
CHNDO44321
DRVO365385
DRV00BT7276
DRVOOST140
DRVO323155
DRVO3 12209
WLKM100120
SCCM112025
SMSO365305

DESCRIPTION

INNER SHAFT § 4 GA 1-3/4m
INNER SHAFT -1-3/8Y DRIVELINE
CUTER SHAFT -1-3/8" DRIVELINE
CGUTER SHAFT -1-3/40

ENNER SHIELD TUBE-RND-1-3/BDRY
INNER SHIELD TUBE-RND-%~3/4DRV
SAFETY CHAIR

SHIELD CONE - 5 RIB

BEARIKG RING-SC25 (NOT SHOWN)
REAR YOKE

FLANGED YOKE

U-JOINT KIT

12 MM LOCKWASHER - PLATED

12M X 25M MC HES HD CS-PLT-8.
SCREW

QrYy,
USED

OF € OV —a & ;b 3 o2 2 2 W e b 3




27

3 PIECE P.T.0 DRIVE LINE ASSEMBLY




3 PIECE P.T.0 DRIVE LINE ASSEMBLY

REF PART QTY.
NG,  NO. DESCRIPTION USED
1 DRVO3BO7?1  1-3/8"X 21 FRONT SHAFT 1
1 DRVO3BITTL  1-3/4%X 20 FRONT SHAFT 1
2 SCCO050004 1/2 X 1-1/2 WC HT CS - PLATED 12
3 BRGOGO4S00 CENTER BEARING FAFNIR 1
4 BRGODDOO8S 85 MS FLANGETES BEARING 2
5 MNTO02738% PTO SHAFT BEARING MOUNT 1
6 ANGOOZ27391 PTO SHAFT BEARING MOUNT ANGLE 2
7 WLKODOGS0O is2¢ LOCKWASHER-PLATED 12
& NCHOODOSOO 172" NG HEX NUT - PLATED 12
$ DRVO389779 SECONDARY SHAFT F/3PC DRIVLINE 1
10 CHNOO44321 SAFETY CHAIN 1
11 SCCMI12025 12M X 25M MC HES HD CS-PLT-8.8 &
12 WLKMI00120 12 MM LOCKWASHER - PLATED &
13 SMSO00G184 5/16 X 3/4 KC WHiZ BOLT-PLATED 4
14 FD 0023531 DECAL “DANGER!IRGTATING DEVICE™ 1
15 SHDOD27449 PTO SHAFT SHIELD 1
16 BKTO027448 PTOD SHAFT SHIELD BRACKET i
17 WMSD0DO117 5/14"  NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 4




29

NOTES




PT.0. CLUTCH ASSEMBLY
(CLH0388110)

REF PART QTY.
NO.  NO, DESCRIPTION USED

1
2
3
[
5
&
7
8
9
10
1

CLHO388110 CLUTCH-TORGUE LMTR F/1592
RNGO367720 SETTING RING

SPGO377671 SPRING PACK COMPLETE
CLHOTT7009 FRICTION DISK

PLT0367725 DRIVE PLATE

PLTO367726 DRIVE PLATE

RNGO170012 SEALING RING

RNGO702100 RETAINING RING

DSKO304235  SUPPORT DISK

DRVO388109 1-3/4" 6-SPL HUB
KEYO331737 KEY

SPGO332185 LEAF SPRING

HSNO177008 R.H. HOUSING AND DRIVE PLATE
OSKG3I53203  SUPPORT DISK

RNGO175048 SEALING RING

RNGO367718  RING

HSKO3BE108 CLUTCH HOUSIMG

i md b o
o WP W

—
B
N T T

30




MECHANICAL DRIVE UNIT

31



MECHANICAL DRIVE UNIT

REF

>
=

D3 0k~ N> wmsWN N o

At I N T N N i S S
ﬁo-mbwm-ao-cmwchmbwm

PART
NO.

SHVQ000250
SHDO235080
SHDO235081
NMS0000250
WEKOQ0G500
SCCO000507
SMS0000171
SHDO2Z37720
SHDO237721
SMS0000184
SHDO023422
SHDO023442
SCCO000306
WLKOOGO3 75
BSHO121875
BSKHOZ221875
BLT00O5950
SHV0000480
ZZ 0000458
HCHO000375
WCTO000375
E 0000072
$CC0030002
NCHD009313
WLK0000313
MNT0023288
SHV0000079
WLKGO00250
BLTOGO0042

DESCRIPTION

SHEAVE - 655V250
L. #. SHEAVE DUST SHIELD

R. H. SHEAVE DUST SHIELD

/4% NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
1729 LOCKWASHER-PLATED
1/2 % 2-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW
1/4 X 5/8 HC WHIZ? BOLT-PLATED
L. H. SIDE DUST SHIELD ASSY

R. H. SIDE DUST SHIELD ASSY
5/%6 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
MAIN SHEAVE BOTTOM SHIELD
SHEAVE FRONT LOWER SHIELD

3/8 x2 NC HT CAP SCREW
3/8" LOCKWASHER-PLATED
$1%2~3/16 BUSHING

RZX2-3/16" BUSHING

DRIVE BELTS, MATCHED SET
SHEAVE - BRSVEO

/2 X 1/2 X 4-1/2 KEY

3/8%  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
3/8%  FLATWASHER-PLATED

1/2 X 1/2 X 3-1/2 KeY

3/8 X 1 NC HT C$ - PLATED
5/16" NG HEX NUT - PLATED
5/16"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
TENSION CONTROL PUMP MOUNT BKT
SHEAVE - AK7SH

174"  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
V-BELT, COG

QTY.
USED

24

N o e DN e owa

-
e

—
Wi ] ek d 3 N ol 3

Y
o

[P S I R A S G

REF PART

NO.

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
&6
&7
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

NG.

BSHO005625
SCL0020002
WCTOD00313
BKTO015770
SCCO020001
MNT0018742
KCEODDO313
IZ 0000403
HOS0023494
KYD5515045
PMPOOZ2226
HOS0016655
HYD5515043
SMR1032125
CLTO0Q4015
NMSG000117
HLKOOG0100
NFHOOD1032
SHDOR37730
SHDO237731
NCEDDDO375
BKTO0R3423
SCLM108035
HLKM100080
SCCO030013
BKTQ023414
BLTO00GO38
SPCOG25104
ALTT002116

DESCRIPTION

“H* X 9/16"BUSHING

5/16 X 1 HC HT €S - PLATED
5716 FLATWASHER-PLATED
THSK CONTROL PUMP TNSN BRACKET

5716 ¥ 3/4  HC HT CS - PLATED
PUMP MOUNT
5716  NC ESNA NUT - PLATED

/8 X /8% 1 Key
TENSEON PUMP SUCTION HOSE
9/2 JIC X 5/8 D-RING 90% EtBow
TEHSION CONTROL PuUMP
HOSE-TENS. CONTROL PRESSURE
172 . J1C X 3/8 0-RING-S0* ELBOW
10-32¢1-1/4 RH MACH SCREW
EMERGENCY STOP CLEAT
5/16"  NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
10-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED
L. H. REAR DUST SHIELD ASSY
R. H. REAR DUST SHIELD ASSY
3/8u NC ESNA NUT - PLATED
ALTERMATOR BELT TENSION BXT
8M X 35M MC HEX HD CS-PLT-8.8
8 ¥4 LOCKWASHER - PLATED
3/8 X 3-3/4 NC HY CS - PLATED
ALTERNATOR MOUNT BRACKET
ALTERKATOR COG BELT
ALTERNATOR BRACKET SPACER
RIPPONDENSO ALTERNATOR

QTY.
USED

i T A T T S S N S

3z




33

MECHANICAL DRIVE UNIT




MECHANICAL DRIVE UNIT

REF  PART QTY. REF PART QTY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTIGN USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED
1 FRMOD23252 FLYWHEEL MOUNT FRAME 1 27 BKTO026243 ALTERWATOR SUPT BKT ASSY 1
2 BKTO216260 L. H. FLYWHEEL FRAME MOUNT BKT 1 28 MNTOO23468 TENSION PUMP MOUNT ASSY 1
2 BKT0216261 R. H. ELYWHEEL FRAME MOUNWT BKT 1 29 SMSO0001B4 5716 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 6
3 WLXOOD0625 5/8YMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLATED 20 30 W¥SO000117 5/16%  NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 6
4 NCHOO00625 5/8"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED 20 31 SHDOOP6246 FLYWHEEL FRT SHD TOP ASSY 1
5 8KTO233470 ¢, H. FRT SLEEVE CVR SUPT BKT 1 32 SHMOO15708 1D GA - FLYWHEEL BEARING SHIM  A/R
5 BKT0233411 R. H. FRT SLEEVE CVR SUPT BKT 1 32 SHMODI5709 16 GA - FLYWHEEL BEARING SHIM  A/R
6 WCTO000625 5/B4  FLATWASHER - PLATED 8 32 SHMO015710 30 GA - FLYWHEEL BEARING SHIM  A/R
7 SCCO070006 5/8 X 2 NC HT CS - PLATED 8 33 BRGZ187500 PILLGW BLOCK BEARING 2
8 SUPOO21636 ANCHOR SUBPORT 2 34 SCCOOBODOB 376 X 2-1/2 HC HT CS - PLATED 4
9 SCCOOTO005 5/8 X 1-3/4 NC HT €S - PLATED 8 35 72 0000104 1/8 NPT Q0% 7/16 HEX ZERK 3
10 BKTOO25876 FLYWHEEL MNT ANCHOR BKT 2 36 FLWODZS253 FLYWHEEL BALANCED 1
11 RODOOIS498 DRIVE BELT TAKE-UP ROD 1 37 2Z 0000105 1/8 NPT STR 5/16 HEX ZERK 2
12 WASO000118 374  STRUCTURAL WASHER 6 38 DPTODIBYST PUMP PILOT ADAPTER 1
13 MNTOO23278 DRIVE UNIT BELT TAKE-UP 1. 39 RNGO149396 RETAINING RING F/SLVD149918 2
14 BLKDG15661 BELT VAKE-UP TIGHTEWER BLOCK 1 40 SELO149223 GREASE SEAL F/SLVD149918 2
15 $as5003000 172 X 3 SQUARE HD SCREW A 41 CPLOOTBYI7 PUMP DRIVE COUPLING 1
16 NCJOODOS0D 1/2%  NC JAM KUT - PLATED 4 42 SLYO149918 SLEEVE FOR COUPLING 1
17 NCHODDO7S0 374" NC HEX NUT - PLATED 3 43 STS437SQ7S 7716 X 374 SOCKET SET SCREW 3
18 WLKOODO730 3/4% LOCKWASHER - PLATED B 44 BSHOO21617 BUSHING F/0PL21616 1
19 SCCO0BC007 3/4 X 2-1/4 NC KT €S - PLATED 4 45 ©PLOD21616 PUMP DRIVE REAR COUPLING FALF 1
20 BRGO218750 2-3/16 BEARING 2 46 WCTOODOS00 1/2%  FLATWASHER - PLATED A
21 WASDDD0105 5/8  STRUCTURAL WASHER 4 47 WLKOODOSOO 1/2" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 4
22 SCCOOTOCO8 5/8 X 2-1/2 KC HT CS - PLATED 4. 48 SCCOO50006 1/2 X 2 NC HT CS - PLATED 4
23 SHFGG23255 PRIMARY DRIVE SHAFT 1 49 HSGDO26245 ALTERNATOR HOUSING 1
24 SHDOOZ3440 FLYWHEEL FRONT SHIELD BOTTOM 1 50 NMSG000250 /4"  NC WRIZ NUT - PLATED 4
25 WLKODOO37S 3/8¢ LOCKWASHER - PLATED 6 51 SMS0000173 174 X 1/2 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 4
26 SCCO030002 3/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED & 52 ZZ 0000107 1/8 NPT 45% X 7/16 HEX ZERK 2
27 BKT002347C ALTERMATOR SUPT BKT ASSY 1 53 2z 0000451 1/2 X 4/2 X 1-1/2 &Y 1




38

WIND GUARD FOR 80" PICKUP
(BALER MOUNTED)

REF  PART

NO.

LB IR NI+ SRV R LY. A )

R PR S T W A
U RN - O

NO.

GRDOD22383
MNTOO15759
NCHODO0313
WLKODOO313
MNTD235170
MNT0235171
$CC0020003
NCHOBDO37S
WLKOO00375
$CCO030003
MNTO0Z1879
$T00021878
WCTO00G313
WCTOO000375
SCCO030005
FE 0001517
SMS0000304

QTY.

DESCRIFTION USED
WIND GUARD F/80" P/U-BALER MNTD 1
WIND GUARD MOUNT 2
5/16%  HC HEX NUT - PLATED 8
5/16"MEDIUN LOCKWASHER-PLT 7
L. H. WIND GUARD MOUNT 1
R. H. WIND GUARD MOUNT 1
5/16 X 1-174 KC HT TS - PLATED &
3/8"  HC HEX NUT - PLATED 14
3/8"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT 13
3/B X %-1/h NC HT CS - PLATED 10
WIND GUARD SPRING MOUNT 1
WIND GUARD ROTATIONAL STOP 1
5/16%  FLATWASHER-PLATED 2
3/8"  FLATWASHER-PLATED 2
3/8 X 1-374 NC HT CS - PLATED 1
RETURN SPRING 1
5/16% 1 EYE BOLT - F-1 1



WIND GUARD - EUROPEAN
(BALER MOUNTED)

REF PART

NQO.

- s
“w O M~ O B N

N U
=~ O W W

NO.

GRDO0Z9541
MNT0215759
NCHOO0D313
WLKOCO0313
MNTO235170
MNT0235171
$£C0020003
NCHOOQO375
WLKOODO37S
SCC0030003
¥NTEO21879
§T00021878
WCTO000313
WCTOOD0375
SCC0030005
F 0001547
SMSO000304

DESCRIPTION

WIKD GUARD-EUROPEAN BALER MNID
WIND GUARD MOUNT

5/16"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
5/16YMEDIUM LOCKWASHER -PLT

L. H.WIND GUARD MOUNT

R. H. WIND GUARD MOUNT

3/16 X 1-1/4 NC HT ©§ - PLATED
3/8n NC HEX RUT - PLATED
3/8"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT

3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
WIND GLARD SPRIWG MOUNT

WEND GUARD ROTATIONAL STOP
5716 FLATWASHER-PLATED
3/8% ' FLATWASHER-PLATED

3/8 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
TRIP SPRING

5/716X 1 EYE BOLT - F-1

QTY.
USED

[+ N B

14
13
10

b B wd P\ P wd =2




37

WIND GUARD FOR 93" PICKUP
(PICKUP MOUNTED)

P

REF PART

NO.

el =~ e R A

KO.

GRDOO25282
NCEQOQQ3 TS
CoT0000807
NCHOQCO3TS
WCTOO003 75
F 0001317
SCCO030004
SPG0025309
RODOO25329
KFHOO000375
056-125

F 0000440
W_KOOOO0375
SCC0030003
06-126

¥MS0000117
LNK0025281

DESCRIPTION

WIND GUARD F/93% P/U-P/U MNTD
3/8n HC ESKA NUT - PLATED
3716 X 2-1/2 COTTER PIN
3/8n HC HEX HUT - PLATED
3/8¢ FLATWASHER -PLATED
RETURN SPRING

3/8 X 1-1/2 HC HT CS - PLATED
WINDGUARD OVERTRAVEL SPRING
WIND GUARD SPRING ADJUST ROD
3san HF HEX NUT - PLATED
3/8 CLEVIS

FERRULE

3/BYMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT

3/8 X 1-1/6 HC HT CS - PLATED
3/8 CLEVIS PIN

5/16"  NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
WIND GUARD SPRING LINK

QTY.
USED

™

PO RN RSN NN NS —

—

REF PART

NO,

18
1
20
20
21

NQ.

SCCO030002
$GS5003000
LEV2527900
LEVE52791
NCJOG00500
6UD2527800
GUD2527801
€OT0000502
SPEOOTO5S55
FT 0006205
MNT2527600
MNT2527601
SPTO0R25340
NFEQOQO37S
SBHOO20001
SBHOOZ0002

DESCRIPTION

38 Xt NC HY CS - PLATED
/2 X3 SQUARE KD SCREW
L.H. MKTD WINDGRD SPRING LEVER
R.H. MNTD WINDGRD SPRING LEVER
2 HC JAM KUT - PLATED

L. H. WIND GUARD MOUNT GUIDE
R. H. WIND GUARD MOUNT GUIDE
1/8 X 1 COTTER PIN
WIND GUARD TENSION SPRING
ADJUSTING SCREW

L.H. WIND GUARD MOUNT

R.H, WIHD GUARD BOUNT

MNTD WiNDGRD SPG SPACER/SLIDER

3/84 HF ESMA NUT - PLAYED
5/16 X 3/4 NC BUTTON HD SC
5/16 X 3 NC BUTTON HD CS

QTY,

o
3]
5

-
BRI PR M =2 e R RI PO 3 3 RN e a RORD



WIND GUARD FOR 93" PICKUP
(BALER MOUNTED)

REF
NO

Yo 2 TR Y R Y L

[ Y G e N -
~ D WS W - O

PART
NO.

GRDOD27759
MNTO015759
HCHO000313
WLKOO00313
MNTOZ235170
MNT0235171
SCCO020003
NCHOOCO375
WLKDOOO37S
SCC0030003
MNT0021879
$T00021878
WCTO000313
WCTO000375
$CCO0306005
F 0001517
SMS0000304

DESCRIPTION

BALER MNTD WIND GRD F/93% P/U
WIND GUARD MOUNT

5/16%  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
5/16"MEDTUM LOCKWASHER-PLT

L. H. WIND GUARD MOUNT

R. H. WIND GUARD MOUNT

3/16 X 1-1/& HC HT CS - PLATED
3/8" © NC HEX NUT - PLATED
3/BUMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLY

378 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
WIND GUARD SPRING MOUNT

WIKD GUARD ROTATIONAL STOP
ETALY FLATWASHER-PLATED
3780 FLATWASHER-PLATED

3/8 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS$ - PLATED
RETURN SPRENG

5716X° 1 EYE BOLT - F-1

QTY.
USED

f o S S e B » - B L VI

14
13
10

3 owa R R wd e

38




WIND GUARD FOR 100" PICKUP
(BALER MOUNTED)

REF PART

NO.

03 o~ O W N N —

P . SN A YU S S Y
~ O W NN owa &

NO.

GRDO0Z3034
MNTO015759
HCHO000313
WLKO000313
MNTO235170
MNT0235171
SCCO020003
HCHOOCO375
HLKOO00375
$CCO030003
MNTO021879
$TO0021878
WCTO000313
WCTOO00375
SCCO030005
F 0001517
$MS0000304

QTY.
DESCRIPTION USED

WIND GUARD F/100% P/U-BALER MNTD 1
WIND GUARD MOUNT 2
5/16"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED 8
5/16YHEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT 7
L.« H. WIND GUARD MOUNT t
R. H. WIND GUARD MOUNT 1
3716 % 1-1/4 HE HT €5 - PLATED 6

/8 NC HEX WNUT - PLATED 14
3/8"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT 13
3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HY CS - PLATED 10
WIHD GUARD SPRING MOUMT 1
WIND GUARD ROTATIOMAL STOP 1
5/16% FLATWASHER-PLATED 2
3/84 FLATWASHER-PLATED 2
3/8 X 1-3/4 KC KT U5 - PLATED 1
RETURN SPRIKG 1
S716% 1 EYE BOLY - F-% 1



WIND GUARD FOR 106" PICKUP
(PICKUP MOUNTED)

REF PART

NO.

G~ O W B

P T e S
“ oW BN o= OO

NO.

GRDO027292
NCEOOOD3 7S
€070000807
NCHOOCO3TS
WCTO00037S
F 0001517
SCC00306004
SPGOO25309
RODOOZ25329
NFHOO00375
06-125

£ 0000440
WLKDOOO3TS
SCLO030003
06-126

KMSOC00117
LNKOG25281

DESCRIPTION

PICK UP MNTD WIND GUARD 100v
L72:0 HC ESNA NUT - PLATED
3716 X 2-1/2 COTTER PIN

3 8 NC HEX KUT - PLATED
3/8v FLATWASHER-PLATED
RETURH SPRING

3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
WERDGUARD OVERTRAVEL SPRING
WIND GUARD SPRING ADJUST ROD
3/8n NF HEX NUT - PLATED
3/8 CLEVIS

FERRULE

3/8MMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLY

3/8 K 1-1/4 NC HY CS - PLATED
3/8 CLEVIS PIN

3/16"  NC WHIZ MUT - PLATED
WIND GUARD SPRING LENK

USED

o o -

no
oy

NE:NNN#NNNN#N

REF PART

NO.

18
19
20
20
21
22
22
23
24
25
26
26
27
28
29
30

NO.

$CCO030002
$as5003000
LEV2527900
LEV2327901
RCJ0000500
GUD2527800
GUD25278014
CoTO000502
$PGOO10555
F¥ 0006205
MNT2827600
HNT2527601
SPCO025340
NFEOQQO37S
SBEHOD20001
SBEO020002

DESCRIPTION

3/8 X1 NC HT CS - PLATED
2R3 SQUARE HD SCReW
L.H. MNTD WINDGRD SPRING LEVER
R.H. MNTD WIKDGRD SPRING LEVER
tfen HC JAM NUT - PLATED

L. H. WIND GUARD MOUNT GUIDE
R. H. WIND GUARD MOUNT GUIDE
1/8 X 1 COTTER PIK
WIND GUARD .TENSION SPRING
ADJUSTING SCREW

L.H. WIKD GUARD MOUNY

R.H. WIND GUARD MOUNT

MNTD WINDGRD SPG SPACER/SLIDER

3780 NE ESNA HUT - PLATED
5/16 X 3/4 RC BUTTON HD SC
Bf6 X 1 NC BUTTON HD CS

QTY.
USED

-
PR RIS o2 DRI DY b o RO owr = RPN

40




80" PICKUP REEL COMPONENTS




80" PICKUP REEL COMPONENTS
(PART OF PCY2802400 80" PICKUP ASSEMBLY COMPLETE)

REF PART

NO.

O O~ U N s

WM RN R RS [ N O T S S Y Sy

NO.

PCYD028024
WLKOO00375
WLKO000500
NCHOO00375
NCHC000300
NCHO000313
WLKG000313
SPNGD17647
HUBOODO348
SEL0034823
F 0001909
F 0001654
HUBDOOBT 12
ZZ 0000219
NFC0010000
CAPOOLETLY
£o70000502
WHLO401530
WH10412530
TIR0199128
TIRCO04008
SMS0005393
$CC002000%
FEN176320%
SCC0020002
PCYC023053
CAMOO0TT7414
SCCO050003
SCOO000303
F 0007904
SCCO056011

DESCRIPTION

PICKUP FRAME ASSEMBLY 80"
3/BUMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLY

172w LOCKWASHER -PLATED
378w RC HEX NUT - PLATED
17y HC HEX WUT - PLATED
5/16"  NC HEX WUT - PLATED

3/16"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
¥E1-5/16%%P /U WHEEL SPINDLE
HUB W/BEARINGS & SEALS

SEAL F/HUB

BEARING CONE F/HAY SAVER
QUTER BEARING CUP

WHEEL HUB

1 X 2 X 14 GA MACHINE BUSHING
1n HF CASTLE NUT

CAP F/HUB3LB

/8 X 1 COYTER PIN
WHEEL&TIRE ASSEMBLY 480 X 8
WHEEL 8 X 3.75

4.00 X 8 TUBE F/TIR4L0O8

TIRE FOR P/U (4.00 X 8 4PLY)
LUG BOLY

5/16 X 3/4 NG HT CS - PLATED
R. H. PICKUP FENDER FLARE

5/16 % 1 HC HT £S - PLATED
PICKUP REEL PLATE

PICKUP REEL CAM

1/2 X 1-1/4 NG HT CS - PLATED
3/8 X 1-1/4 NC FH SOCKET €S
3/8 X3/8 X 2 KEY

/2 X 3-1/4 HC HT CS - PLATED

QTY.
USED

49
7

bk B
B ]

W W oo = W = 0NN RO YN RSN Y

REF
Q.

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
&b
45
46
47
48
49
50
31
52
53
54
35
56
57
58
59
66
61

PART
NO.

SHFOD17650
FENTT63200
CLV0120014
F 0008381
F 0008383
F 0008380
ERB3751000
BRGOODTT0M
22 0000715
BARDO23066
NCEDOGD3 75
SCCO030006
NFX0000375
MNTOO13456
PCYOD13464
SFCOO30007
BARQOZ2306%
NCJ00G0500
BRGOOO2029
BSHOOD6231
SCCO050004
SMS0000198
SMS0000184
PLYDO25861
PLY0025860
PCYD025859
PCYO01T7634
FO 0023951
LEVQ023055
COTO0005M

DESCRIPTION

PICKUP REEL SHAFT

L. H. PICKUP FENDER FLARE

3/8% X 2-1/2" CLEVIS

LOCKING COLLAR F/FB102

FLANGEYTE~NO ZERY F/FB102

BEARING & LOCK COLLAR F/F8102

358X 1 CARRIAGE BOLT W/NUT
1390 TDOTH BAR BEARING

176 % 1-3/4 ROLL PIN

LEFT TOOTH BAR

/80 HC ESNA NUT - PLATED
3/8 X2 HC HT CS - PLATED
3/am NF FLEX-LOCK NUT

PICKUP TOOTH MOUNT

PICKUP FINGER

3/8 X 2-1/4 NF HT €S - PLATED
RIGHT TOOTH BAR

e HC JAM NUT - PLATED
CAM FOLLOWER BEARING

CAM LVR ROLLER BUSHING-ADV P/U
/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
5716 X 1/2 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
3/16 X 3/4 NC WHEZ BOLT-PLATED
RIGHT STRIPPER

CENTER STRIPPER

LEFT STRIPPER

P/UP STRIPPER MOUNT ANGLE

UG NUT DECAL

TOOTH BAR CAM LEVER

/8 X 3/4 COTTER PIN

QTY,
USED

o e PN RS s

15

10
10
55
55
55
55

wiown v ounoun

19




93" & 100" PICKUP REEL COMPONENTS




93" & 100" PICKUP REEL COMPONENTS
(PART OF PCY2802600 93" & PCY2802500 100" PICKUP

ASSEMBLIES COMPLETE)
REF PART QTY. REF  PART QTY,
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NG.  NO. DESCRIPTION USED
1 PCYDD2B025 PICKUP FRAME ASSEMBLY 93 1 35 F 0008381 LOCKING COLLAR F/FB102 2
1 PCYOO28026 PICKUP FRAME ASSEMBLY 100 1 36 F 0O00B383 FLANGETTE-NO ZERK F/F8102 4
2 WLKOO00375 3/B"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLY 27 37 F 00DB3B0 BEARING & LOCK COLLAR F/F8102 2
3 WLKOOOD500 1/2v LOCKWASHER-PLATED 7 38 CRB3751000 3/8 X 1 CARRIAGE BOLT W/NUT 21
4 WCHOOOO37S 3/8% RC HEX RUT - PLATED 27 39 FD 002395% LUG NUT DECAL 2
5 NCHOO00500 1/2v NC HEX NUT - PLATED 7 40 FENT763200 L. H. PICKUP FENDER FLARE-1500 1
6 NCHOGDO313 5/16"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED 31 47 BAROOZ5204 P/U TOOTH BAR PIPE 93
7 WLKOO00313 5/16"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLY 3 41 BARDOZ5316 P/U TOOTH BAR PIPE 100% 5
8 SPNOOT7647 *%1-5/16%*P/U WHEEL SPINDLE 2 42 NCEQD00250 174" HC ESNA NUT - PLATED 10
9 HUBOODO34E HUB W/BEARINGS & SEALS 2 43 HSHOO17505 P/UP TOOTH BAR BRG HSG-ASSEMBLY 10
16 SELOO34B23  SEAL F/HUB 2 44 BRGODI7508 NYLOM TOOTH BAR BEARING 19
1 F 0001909 BEARING CONE F/HAY SAVER & 45 SCCO010006 174 X 2 NC HT CS - PLATED 10
12 F 0001654 OUTER BEARING Cup 4 46 PCYOD13464- PICKUP FINGER 93¢ &5
13 HUBQOOBTIZ WHEEL HUB 2 46 PCYOO13464 PECKUP FINGER 100" 70
14 22 0000219 1 X 2 X 14 GA MACHINE BUSHING 2 47 SFCOO30007 3/8 X 2-1/4 NF HT CS -PLD 93 65
15 NFCOOT0O000 1% NF CASTLE NUT 2 47 SFCO030007 3/8 X 2-1/4 WF HT CS -PLD 100" 70
16  CAPGU4GTLS CAP F/HUB34LE 2 48 MNTO013456 PICKUP TOOTH MOUKT 934 &5
17 COTGCOD502 1/8 X 1 COTTER PIN 2 48 MKTOD13456 PICKUP TOOTH MOUNT 100v 70
18 WHLO401530 WHEEL & TIRE ASEMBLY 480 X 8 2 49  REX0000375 3/8v KE FLEX-LOCK NUT 93¢ &5
19 WHLDA412530 WHEEL 8 X 3.7% 2 49 NFX0ODO375  3/8% NF FLEX-LDCK NUT 1000 70
20 TIROT99128 4.00 X 8 TUBE F/TIR4DO8 . 50 BRGOOG1{01 1590 TOOTH BAR BEARING 5
21 TIROO04ACCE TIRE FOR P/U (4.00 ¥ 8 4PLY) 2 51 22 DO0OTY5 1/4 ¥ 1-3/4 ROLL PIN 5
22 SMSO0C5393  LUG BOLT 8 52 LEVO023055 TOOTH BAR CAM LEVER 5
23 sgc0020001 5/16 X 374  NC HT €S - PLATED 31 53 SCCOOS0004 1/2 X 141/2 NC HY CS - PLATED 5
26 FENT763201 R. H. PICKUP FENDER FLARE 1 54  BSHO006231 CAM LVR ROLLER BUSHING-ADV P/U 5
25 S$CC0020002 5716 ¥ 1 HC HY CS - PLATED [ 55 BRGOOD2029 CAM FOLLOWER BEARING 5
26 PCY0023053 PICKUP REEL PLATE 1 56 NCJOOOO500 1/2¢ NC JAM NUT - PLATED 5
27 CAMOO17414 PICKUP REEL CAM 1 57 SMS0000198 5/16 X 1/2 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLD 93" 107
28 SCCOO50003 1/2 X 1-1/4 NC HY CS - PLATED 2 57 SMSO000198 5/16 X 1/2 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLD 100 112
29 SCO0O0G303 3/8 X 1-1/4 NC FH SOCKET €S 2 58 sSMS0000184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 3
30 F 0007904 3/8 X 3/8 X 2 KEY 3 59 PCYDO025841 RIGHT STRIPPER 1
3% SCCOOSO0T1 1/2 X 3-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 3 60 PCY0025860 CENTER STRIPPER 93¢ 24
32 SHFGGZ5791 PICKUP REEL SHAFY 1 60 PCYDD25860 CENTER STRIPPER 00™ 27
32 SHFOU25318 PICKUP RELL SHAFT 1000 1 61 PCYD025859 LEFY STRIPPER 1
33 PCYODI7501 PICK UP REEL PLATE 2 62 PCYOO17634 P/uP STRIPPER MOUNT ANGLE 1
34 CLVO120014 3/8% X 2-1/2" CLEVIS 2 63 COTO000S0% 1/8 X 3/4 COTTER PIN 2




45

80", 93" & 100" PICKUP SHIELDS AND MOUNTS




80", 93" & 100"
(PART OF PCY2802400 80"

PICKUP SHIELDS AND MOUNTS
, PCY2802600 93" AND PCY2802500 100" PICKUP

ASSEMBLIES COMPLETE)

REF  PART

NG,

R R - TR T T N T e

WWMWMNNNNNNNNNM_\_J_x—b._\_.,.;#_.

NO.

PCYO028024
PLYO028025
PCY0028026
GUDO018010
GUDOOTE0T]
GUDOG18012
SHD2734400
SHDZ734401
FSTO010401
SUP1763500
SUPT763501
SHDO176360
SHDO 176361
SHD0027343
SHDOO27342
HANDDOO150
SMF1032500
WLKOO00100
NFHODO1032
CRB3130750
BKT1616200
BKT1616201
$CCO070003
HLKODD062S
NCHUD00625
ARMOD 15684
BKT0015687
PING375125
BKT0235020
BKT0235021
SPE0017442
ANCO016029
SPLO01665¢
RODOOZ3005
RODO025263
SCCO000749
WCTO007000
NCEDDD0625
SCCO030603
WLKODOO375
KCHODOO37S
PINDD15507
2Z 0000705
SCCO0Z0001
SCC0020002
WLK000O313
NCHO000343
O 0023576
ED DODOSSD
D 0D0059E
HCTO000625

QTY.
BESCRIPTION USED

PICKUP FRAME ASSEMBLY 80w
PICKUP FRAME ASSEMBLY 93v
PICKUP FRAME ASSEMBLY 100w
PICKUP SHIELD GUIDE ASSEMBLY
PICKUP SHIELD GUIDE ASSEMBLY
PICKUP SHIELD GUIDE ASSEMBLY
LH P/U SIDE SHIELD SUPPORT

RE P/U SIDE SHIELD SUPPORT
MED DUTY FOLDING HANDLE FASTHR
L. H. SHWN-P/U SHIELD SUPPORT
R. H. OPPO-P/U SHIELD SUPPORT
L. H. P/U SHIELD BACKING

R. H. P/U SHIELD RACKING

LEFT PICKUP SHIELD

RIGHT PICKUP SHIELD

PLATED DOOR HANDLE

10-32 X 1/2  FH MACHINE SCREW
#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
10-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED
5/16X 3/4  CARRIAGE BOLT

L. H. P/U LIFT SPRING BRACKET
R. H. P/U LIFT SPRING BRACKET
5/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT €S - PLATED
5/8"MED LOCKWASHER-PLATED
5/8" NG HEX NUT - PLATED
LIFT ARM F/BICKUP

P/UP LIFT STOP BRACKET

3/8 X 1-1/4 SNAPPER PIN

L. H. P/U LEFT SPG ANCHOR BKT
R. H. P/U LEFT SPG ANCHOR 8KT
PICKUP LIFT SPRING

PICKUP LIFT SPRING ANCHOR
P/UP LIFT SPRING ANCHOR SPACER
PICKUP BALANCE SPRING ROD 100M
PICKUP BALANCE SPRING ROD 930
5/8 X 6-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW
i FLATWASHER - PLATED
5/8"  NC ESNA NUT - PLATED
3/8 X 1-1/4 HC HT CS - PLATED
3/8"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
3/8%  HC HEX:NUT - PLATED
PICKUP PIVOT PIN

174 X 2 ROLL PIN

5/16 X 3/4  NC HT €S - PLATED

O\Obmmwmmamﬂmbmm—h-&mmmmmm—amo-moomb—-m—-—n—s_.-;:-..aﬁ_-_a..;_.,a...

5/16 X 14 NC HT €S - PLATED

5/16"MED UM LOCKWASHER-PLT 25
5/16"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED 25
DECAL "DANGERELOOK & LISTEN® 2
DECAL - DUTCH VERSION 3
DECAL - FUROPEAN VERSION 2
5/8%  FLATWASHER - PLATED 16

46




86", 93" & 100" PICKUP DRIVE COMPONENTS

47




80", 93" & 100" PICKUP DRIVE COMPONENTS
(PART OF PCY2802400 80", PCY2802600 93" & PCY2802500 100" PICKUP

ASSEMBLIES COMPLETE)
REF PART QrTy. REF PART QTY.
NO NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. BESCRIPTION USED
1 PCY0028024 PICKUP FRAME ASSEMBLY 80% 1 39 ZZ 0000405 /4 X 16 X 1 KeEY 1
1 PCYO028025 PICKUP FRAME ASSEMBLY 930 i 40 BSH1252012 #2012 BUSHING 1-1/4"BORE 1
T PCYD02B026 PICKUP FRAME ASSEMBLY 700% 1 41 SPKODOS041 SPROCKEY SOBTL4T TAPER LOCK 1
2 CRB3752000 3/8 X 2 CARRIAGE BOLT 8 42 SHFO017651 PICKUP DRIVE SHAFT 80v 1
3 AUG1762201 R.H. PICKUP AUGER TROUSH 80v 1 42 SHF0023234 PICKUP DRIVE SHAFT 93¢ 1
3 AUGDCZ6179 R.H. PICKUP AUGER TROUGH 93¢ 1 42 SHFO025319 PICKUP DRIVE SHAFT 100¢ 1
3 AUGZ53280% R.H. PICKUP AUGER TROUGH 100" 9 3 77 0000454 174 X 176 X 2 KEY 1
4 AUGOD23176 PICKUP RIGHT AUGER ASSY B8O 1 44 SCCOO30006 3/8 X 2 NC HT C5 - PLATED 3
4 AUGOO25184 PICKUP RIGHT AUGER ASSY Q3w 1 45 CRBSCO3750 1/2 X 3-3/4 CARRIAGE BOLY 1
4 AUGOG25320 PICKUP RIGHT AUGER ASSY 1004 1 46 CRBS003000 1/2 X 3 CARRIAGE BOLY i
5 WLKOODO37S 3/8"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLY 23 47 F Q008102 BEARING ASSY F/PICKUP SHAFT 2
6 NCHOODO3YS 3/8¢ NC HEX WUT - PLATED 23 48 SPKO000536 SPROCKET -50BTL36 i
7 BRGOOGTOO00 BEARIKG COMPLETE 4 49 BSHOOD1021  1-3/8 BORE X 3/8 KEYWAY BUSHG 1
8 F 0008011 CUTER WHEEL BEARING CUP 4 50 27 0000438 3/8 X 3/B X 1 KEY 2
9 HSHOO27988 P/U AUGER BEARING HOUSING 80¢ 2 51 BRGUOOOUDOAS FLANGETTE G62MSH 4
9  HSNOOZ27989 P/U AUGER BEARING HSN 9312100 2 52 BRGODOD1O3  1-1/4" BEARING & COLLAR 2
10 NEJOO0OS00  fs2¢ NC JAM KUT - PLATED 2 33 F 0008383 FLANGETTE-ND ZERK F/F8102 2
11 SPKOODS023 SPK 1-1/4BORE 1/4 KM 2SS UST 1 534 F 0008380 BEARING & LOCK COLLAR F/F8102 2
12 ZZ 0000450 174 X 1/4 X 1-1/8 KEY 2 55 F 0008381 LOCKING COLLAR F/F8102 2
13 WASOG1S783 HARDEWED 27228 MACHINE BUSHING & 56 {RB3751000 3/8 X 1 CARRIAGE BOLY W/NUT 6
14 NEJOOD1250 1-1/4" NF ESNA JAM NUT - PLTD 2 57 SPKDODO554  SPROCKET - S50BTLS4 1
15 SPK0G02416 IDLER SPROCKET - AG2416A 2 38 SCOD000403 7716 X 7/8 HC FH SOCKET £$ &
16 SPCOOIT669 P/UP IDLER SPROCKET SPACER 2 59 CHNOOOSO0B7 CHAIN - RCHO X 87 PITCE 1
17 22 0000705 174 X 2 ROLL PIN & 59 F 0000025 CONKECYING LINK-RCHO 1
18 PINOO15507 PICKUP PIVOT PIN 2 59 F 0000123 #50 OFFSET LINK 1
19 AUGOO23174 PICKUP LEFT AUGER ASSY 80» 1 60 CHNOOSO177 CHAIN - RCSO X 177 PITCH 1
19 AUGDOZ31B3 PICKUP LEFT AUGER ASSY 930 1 61 F 0000025 CONNECTING LINK-RCS0 1
19 AUGOG25323 PECKUP LEFT AUGER ASSY 100v 1 62 F 0000123 #50 OFFSET LINK 1
20 AUGT762200 L.H. PICKUP AUGER TROUGH 80 1 63 SPK0005035 SPK 1-1/4BORE 1/4 KM 25§ 1
20 AUGDOZ6178  L.H. PICKUP AUGER TROUGH 93¢ 3 66 DRWOO177TZ PICKUP DRIVE ASSEMBLY 1
20 AUG2532800 L.H. PICKUP AUGER TROUGH 100% 1 63 F 0000760 COMNECTING LINK - RCA0 1
21 CRB3752000 3/8 X 2 CARRIAGE BOLT 8 66 F 0000759 OFFSET LIKK - RC6D i
22 HYD3169030 3/8 SOCKET HD STEEL PIPE PLUG 2 67 CHNODDA0BS CHAIN - #60 X 86 PITCH i
23 BRGDO20016 P/U DRIVE SHAFT BUSHING 3 68 SPKO115365 IDLER SPOCKET - 910-60158 2
24 SPKOOTTTEY P/UP DRIVE SPROCKEY 1 69 SCCOO70013 S5/8 X 3-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 2
25 F 0001790 COMPRESSION SPRING F/PTO CLTCH 2 70 GRDOO23446 PICKUP DRIVE CHAIN GUARD 1
26 F Q001791 CLUTCH PIN 2 71 WCYOD00S25 5/8"  FLATWASHER - PLATED 24
27 CLHOO17849 P/U CLUTCH DISC 1 72 WLKOOOO0S25 5/8"MED LOCKWASHER-PLATED 2
28 F 0001793 FRICTION DISC F/PTO CLUTCH 2 73 KCHOOODE2S 5/8v NC HEX NUT - PLATED 2
29 CLHOO17767 PICKUP DRIVE CLUTCH 1 T4 Zz 0000458 1/2 X 172 X &4-1/2 KEY 1
30 sccoo30002 3/8 X1 WC HY CS - PLATED 3 75 SPKOOBO3S0 SPROCKET BOSF36 1
31 SCCOOS001T 1/2 X 3-1/4 HE HT C$ - PLATED 1 76 SPK0602202 SPROCKET, &0B22 2" FIN. BORE 1
32 CLHOOV7773 PrUP CLUTCH ADAPTER 1 77 WNSGOD0250  §/4n HC WHIZ NUT - PLATED 12
33 WLKooOos00 172w LOCKWASHER-PLATED 1 T8 SMTQ001001 1/4 X 3/4  TH MACH SCREW-PLY 6
34 NCHOODOS0Q f/20 NC HEX NUT - PLATED 1 79 BARCD26170 LOWER DEFLECTOR BLT RETAIN BAR 2
35 sSCCOO300%1 3/8 X 3-1/4 WC HY CS - PLATED 4 80 BLT0026167 TROUGH HAY DEFLECYOR BELT 2
36 F 0001797 CLUTCH PLT COMPRESSION SPRING & 81 BARODZ26169 UPPER DEFLECTOR BLT RETAIM BAR 2
37 WCTO00037S 3/8¢ ELATWASHER -PLATED [ 82 SMS000030% 1746 X 1 NC WHIZ2 BOLT-PLATED 6
38 NCEQOOC3ITS 3/8% HC ESNA NUT - PLATED 4

48




49

PICKUP HYDRAULIC LIFT SYSTEM

REF PARY

NGO,

OO0~ T

[
W M - O

NO.

CPLO0BOT0L
HOS0016458
Wis0003625
HYD5924030
SHDOOZ23442
HYDS375030
HOS0024293
HYD5525030
HCHOO00500
WLKOQ00500
SPCO024097
MNT0024094
HOS0020740

DESCRIPTION

172® HYDRAULIC QUICK COUPLER
HYDRAULIC SWING DRAWBAR HOSE
9/16 INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT
3/8" BULKHEAD NUT

FRONT LOWER SHEAVE SHIELD

3/8 J1C 45% BLKHD UNION ELBOM
LONG PICKUP LIFT HOSE

3/8 JIC X 90* BLXHD UNION ELB
rs NC HEX HUY - PLATED
172" LOCKWASHER-PLATED
PICKUP LIFT CYL MOUNT SPACER
PICKUP LIFT CYLINDER MCUNT
PECKUP LIFT CYLINDER HOSE

QTY.

USED

R TR NI R N e o ]

B

REF  PART

NQ,

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

NO.

SCCO050012
HYD5205033
HYD3609030
HYD3109032
HYDGOOO705
CYLO0O0205
#YPOOOFAZP
COTO000805
ARMD027984
CLVY0120045
COTGO00503
HYD3 726030

A1 = EYASTPA A M
PALLE DA AL,

.

TOR

NOTE: REFERENCE #26 USED ONLY WITH
o

TION

DESCRIPTION

172 ¥ 3-1/2 NC HY C§ - PLATED
3/8 JIC X 3/8 KPT MALE CONN
3/8 HPT STEEL MALE BRANCH TEE
3/8 X 1/4 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
1/8 NPT MULTI-PURPOSE AIR VENT
PECKUP LIFT CYLIKDER

CLEVIS PIN FOR CYLOGOOZ05
3116 x 2 COTTER PIN
PICKUP LIFT ARM ASSEMBLY

34" X 3-3/4% CLEVIS - PLAIN
1780 X 1-1/40 COTTER PIX
3/8 JI1C BULKHEAD RUN TEE

Qry,
USED

—_. = 2 Y = N R NN



FEEDER CRANK AND TINES

REF PART

NO.

te ~ O o W N

[EC T S S
HoNN - o

NO.

SHFO023127
BRGOOO2002
BRGO0O02001
BRGCO02000
WAS0000104
SFCO050004
WLKO000500
HFHOOB0500
WLKODD0625
NCHO000625
SFCO080505
TIND231340
TINO231341
SCCO070007
LNKO023133
SCCO070010
BRGO106250
SKFO024105

SEE PAGE 51
3 FOR ASSEMBLY

NOTE - 8HF0024105 INCLUDES

ITEMS 1, 7,8, 11, 12, & 13 ONLY

QTY,

DESCRIPTION USED
FEEDER CRANK SHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
ECCENTRIC COLLAR F/BRG 2000 2
BEARING STAMPING F/BRGZ000 4
CRANK BEARING 2
1/2  STRUCTURAL WASHER 8
1/2 X 1-1/2 WF HT {§ - PLATED 8
1/2%  LOCKWASHER - PLATED 20
1729 NE HEX NUT - GRADE 8 20
5/BUMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLATED &
5/8% NC HEX NUT - PLATED &
/2 X 1-3/& NF GR 8 CAP SCREW 12
L. H. FEEDER TINE 3
R. H. FEEDER TINE 3
5/8 X 2-174 NC HT CS - PLATED 3
FEEDER TINE LINK WITH BEARINGS 3
3/8 X3 HC HT CS - PLATED 3
FEEDER TINE LINK BEARING A/R

CRANK SHAFT ASSY, WITH TIMES

1

50




FEEDER CRANK ASSEMBLY

ATNG 91 W31}
ONY 'LL NHHL § SINALI
SIANTONI 0 JONIHIAFY ‘FJLON

AINO L NHHL § Swaltt
SAGNTONE 12 IDNIHA43Y FLON

51



FEEDER CRANK ASSEMBLY

SHF0023127
REF PART QTY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED
1 SHFO023130 FEEDER CRANK SHAFT 1
2 2z 0000453 1/2 X 1/2 % 1 KEY 3
3 NMSD023666 FEEDER CRANK BEARING NUT 4
4 ARMO023120 FEEDER CRANK ARM 2
5 RNGOD23161 BEARING THRUST RING 6
6 SELOS07949 BEARING SEAL I3
7 BRGOS07910 BEARING CUP 6
7 BRGOSO7945 BEARING 6
8 HSNOO23116 TINE BEARING HOUSING 3
¢ LUBD323060 1/BM PRESSURE FITTING-VALVE 3
10 2z DO0OYO3 178 NPT STR 7/16 HEX ZERK 3
11 SHFO023129 FEEDER CRANK SHAFT 2
12 2z 0000451 172 X 1/2 X 1-1/2 KEY 4
13 LOKOOT7500 1-3/4 STD THD LOCK COLLAR-16L 4
1h 22 0000203 1-3/4 X 18 GA MACHINE BUSHING  A/R
15 ARMOO23168 ARM - FEED CRANK 2
16 SHFO023128 FEEDER CRANK SHAFT 1
17 WLKOODO750 3/4" 1.OCKWASHER - OLATED 12
18 SCCO000812 374 X 3-1/2 HC HT CAP SCREW 12
19 SHFO02313% FEEDER CRANK SHAFT 1
20 SHF0023203 FEEDER CRANK SHAFT ASSY, INWER 1
21 SHFOD23204 FEEDER CRANK SHAFT ASSY, OUTER 2

52




FEED FORK

53



FEED FORK

REF
NO.

B = NI+ R v S S L T T B o

MR MO RS N PO A P —3 3 o 3 a3 3w wd o ek
O U B W e OO 0~ O U e T e @

PART
NG.

FRKO02558%
SFCO080513
SCCO050004
WLKO00O500
CAPOON48TY
SHMD72811
SHHMO172812
SHMO172813
BSHOD16583
NFHO080500
WASBO20049
BSHO001026
22 Q0Dotco
SLVOD18935
ARMCO21549
BRGOO10167
LUBDOOS099
LNKOO256%2
LRKOO1 5620
WLKGO10000
NFHOCO1000
NCHOCO0625
WLKJ000625
SCCOD70013
BKT0234630
BKY0234631%
ANCDOZ5669
SPCO023264
SPCO023265

DESCRIPTION

FEED FORK TINE ASSEMBLY

1/2 X 3-3/4 NF GR B CAP SCREW
/2 ¥ 1-1/2 NC HT €S - PLATED
el LOCKWASHER-PLATED
CRANK CAP PLATE

2-1/2 X .015 CAP PLATE SHI¥
2-1/2 X .030 CAP PLATE SHIH
2-1/2 X 060 CAP PLATE SHI#
FEED FORK FEED ARM BUSHING
1721 NF HEX NUYT - GRADE 8
RUBBER BUSHING WASHER

SHOCK ABSORBER BUSHING

174-28 STR 5/16 HEX ZERK
SHOCK BUSHING BOLT SLEEVE

L. H. FEED FORK ARM

NEEDLE BEARING (SEALED TT)
178" PTF SAFETY VENT FTG

FEED FORK LINK BOLT

FEED ARM LINK

1 LOCKWASHER - PLATED

1u NF HEX NUT - PLATED
5/81 NC HEX NUT - PLATED
5/8"MED LOCKWASHER-PLATED

5/8 X 3-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
LH TWN GUIDE BRACKET

RH TWN GUIDE BRACKET

LEFT FEEDER LINK ANCHOR

LINK MOUNT SPACER

LINK MCUNT SPACER

Qry,
USED

- 0 N wa 2

AR
A/R
A/R

Lol L IR T T B T T A I AW R I A S I

(LS
L=

00 F —= -2 xS

NGO,

27
28
29
30
3
32
3
34
35
36
kYs
38
39
40
41
42
43
&b
45
46
&7
48
49
30
51
52
53
53
53

PART
NO.

SCCO070012
SCCO070006
ANCO025670
SCLO680010
$Q$5002500
NCJ0000500
SCCO000516
MNT0020255
WASDO25693
SMS0000181
CLPO10G150
ARMO021679
055001250
ZZ 0000456
NCHO000500
SCCO050014
SQs5001560
WAS0000118
WLKODOOT5G
NCHO000750
HYD3165010
BRGO268250
ARMO021547
BSHO014894
SHFO014870
22 0000456
RETO014893
SHMOO17952
SHH0020281

DESCRIPTION

5/8 X 3-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
5/8 X2 NC HT CS - PLATED
RIGHT FEEDER LINK ANCHOR

& X3 HC HT CS - PLATED
1729 2-1/2"SQUARE KD SET SCRE
/2 NC JAM KUT - PLATED
1/2 X 5 NC HT CAP SCREW

HOSE CLAMP MOUNT CHANNEL
FEEDER LIKK BOLT WASHER

3/8 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT -PLATED
1-1/2 HYDRA ZORB HOSE CLAMP
FEED CRANK ARM

172" 1-1/4"80 HEAD SET SCREW

5/8 X 5/8 X 2-1/2 KEY

i/en NC HEX NUT - PLATED
Ve X4 NC HT CS - PLATED
/2 X 1-1/2  SQUARE HD SCREW

374 STRUCTURAL WASHER

3744 LOCKWASHER -PLATED
3r4m NC HEX KUT - PLATED
1/8 SOCKET HD STEEL PIPE PLUG
FAFNIR RAK 2-11/16 BEARING
R, H. FEED FORK ARM

FEED FORK SPLIT BUSHING
CRANK SHAFT

5/8 X 5/8 X 2-1/2 KEY
FEED FORK BEARING RETAINER
BRONZE BEARING SHIM .005
BRONZE BEARING SHIM-.010

QTY,
USED

[ I R T L T A T % TS L S U G Y v S S L T oS T+ S 1§ N R N S M N

A/R
AR

54




INFEED CHUTE ASSEMBLY

31 ;

NOTE: MODWED WFEED CHUTE SHOWN,
FOR STANDARD WFEED CHUTE,
DELETE REFERENCES #26 THRU #31

REF PART QTY. REF PART QTY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED
1 CHUDO22765 INFEED CHUTE REAR PAN ASSEMBLY 1 17 GRDOOZ2492 CENTER FEEDER GUARD 5
2 SCco020002 5/16 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED 57 18 GRDO224961 R.H. OUTSIDE FEED GUARD 1
3 WCTQOOO313 5/15% FLATWASHER - PLATED 38 19 HCHOO000250 /4" HC HEX MUT - PLATED 34
4 CHUODZ22757 INFEED CHUTE FRONT PAN 1 20 WLKODOO250C 1/4" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 34
5 WLKOOOO313 5/16" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 96 21 CHUQGZ23348 RIGHT SIDE PLATE IMFEED CHUTE 1
6 NCHDDOO313 57/16"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED 96 22 GRD2521301 RHT QUTSIDE CHUTE GRD-MODIFIED 1
7 SBHODO3001 3/8 X 3/4  NC BUTTOMN HD - PLT & 23 GRDOD2248S& CENTER FEED CHUTE GUARD 5
8 WLKDOOO37S 3/8" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 16 24 GRD2521300 LFT CUTSIDE CHUTE GRD-MODIFIED 1
9 WCTODOO37S 3/8*  FLATWASHER - PLATED 6 25 CRB2300075 1/4 X 3/4  CARRIAGE BOLY 34
10 CHUDO2275% LEFT SIDE PLATE INFEED CHUTE t 26 OPT0025214 OUTSIDE CHUTE GUARD ADAPTOR 2
11 SCCOO30003 378 X 1-1/4 HC HT CS - PLATED 2 27 DPTO025215 CENTER CHUTE GUARD ADAPTOR 3
12 SCCO030002 3/8 X 1 NC HT ©8 - PLATED 8 28 sSCCOO50003 172 X 1-1/6 KC HT CS - PLATED 14
13 NCHOODO375 3/8¢ NC HEX RUT - PLATED 8 29 WLKODOOS0O 1/2" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 14
T4 CRB3130100 5/16X 1 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD 38 30 WCTODOO500 172" FLATWASHER - PLATED T4
15 SUPOD22487 FEEDER GUARD SUPPORY 1 31 MNTOO25209 FEED CHUTE GRD MHT (MODIFIED) 1
6 GRDOZ24960 L.H. OUTSIDE FEED GUARD 1



PICKUP AND FEEDER CONTROL VALVE

Z
@

Lo R N+ SRRV R - % T L C R ey

S R S T T
LA R A =]

16

VLV0512542
SEL6605511
SCCO0300056
SCCO030001
WL K000Q375
WCTO000375
PLT0020089
NCHO000375
WLKO000250
NCHOO0OZ50
KMS0000250
SCCRG10003
LNKS800124
RPEGGO0025
SPGOD30171
F 0004068
WCT0000250
HANDO200%0
KCED000250
06-130

CoT0000101
$CCO010002
GUDOG20091

DESCRIPTION

VALVE RD-RD-512-EA-SA-4B2
SEAL KIT, VLVD512542

3/8 X 2 MC HT CS - PLATED
3/8 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
378" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

378" FLATMASHER - PLATED
FEEDER VALVE MOUNT PLATE

3/84 NC HEX NUT - PLATED
/4" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
1740 NC HEX KUT - PLATED
174n NC WHIZ HUT - PLATED

174 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
3716 X 1 REPAIR LIKK CAMPBELL
FEEDER VALVE PULL ROPE

GAS SPRING 1671168105A64B64 1208
BUSHING F/F4067 ROLLER

1/4%  FLATWASHER - PLATED
FEEDER VALVE RANDLE

1740 HC ESNA NUT - PLATED
/4" X 1-1/44 CLEVIS PIN

1/16 X 3/4 COTTER PIM
176 X1 HC HT €S - PLATED
VALVE HANDLE GUIDE

QTY.
USED

1
1
3
2
3
2
1
3
2
4
1
&
2z
1
1
4
3
1
1
1
1
1
1

REF

NO.

23
24
25
26
&7
28
29
30
kY
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
&b

PART
NO.

VLV&6G2502
CAP6718008
NCJ2201304
$TS2200709
RRG2400116
PLT6603501
RKG4705010
RNG2400213
VLVS701001
SPG6T03G07
RNG2400208
PLUGT16001
RNG2400916
PLUST16014
COLET14001
SPGHT03001
COL6714011
PLY&705003
WETE705004
SBH2200951
CAPGTOS005
SC01703017

DESCRIPTION

HIGH PRESSURE RELIEF CARTRIDGE
CAP NUT

JAM HUT

SET' SCREW

0-RING

RETAINING PLATE
0-RING, BACKUP
0-RING

POPPET

SPRING

O-RING

CHECK PLUG

O-RING

PLUG

SPOOL COLLAR
SPCOL SPRING

STOP COLLAR
RETAINING PLATE
WASHER

BUTTON HEAD SCREW
EWD CAP

SCREW, FLAT HD. SOCKET

23

QTY.
USED

[ T T T S P NP 0 S

56




FEEDER AND PICKUP DRIVE

57



FEEDER AND PICKUP DRIVE

'z
R

—n w2
B+~ = T - - T B+ R W0 B S V0 L

[ L T T T T I S I S I L I L I A I Rl T e i
Sgﬁgﬁgaﬁggﬂgﬁmmbwmmoom‘qom:\wmacomﬂmwbwm

PART
NO.

ZZ 0000458
SPKO6DZ202
BSHOG20000
SPKOGBO360
SFCO0B0504
WASOOC0104
BRGO0OZ2000
BRGCOO2001
BRG00020G2
WCTO000500
WLKDD00500
NFHO080500
SHFO023127
NCHOBOOTS0
HLKOG0OT30
WCTO000750
NCHO000500
BKT0020148
WAS0000139
SPK1280128
SCCO0BD014
CHKGO00B01
CHNCOOBGGA
ZZ 0000432
WCTB000375
WL.KCOGO375
SCCO030001
BSHOI01251
OFLO00010E
$PK0080190
RODOQT72T7
$CCO056007
HMTR1091104
HYD5315060
TBEQQC2509
CNROD66415
ELBODGG4 14
BPT0009540
BRUOCOT551
HYD3159010
SMR1032100
LUBDO17303
VLV5093551
VLV&640205
SH¥S0000171
MNTO021755
WLKCO000100
NFRO001032
HYLOOG0125

DESCRIPTION

72 X 1/2 X 4&-1/2 KEY
SPROCKET, 60B22 2" FIN. BORE
Cp-SF 2" BUSHING

SPROCKET 80SF36

172 X 1-1/2 NF GR 8 CAP SCREW
1/2  STRUCTURAL WASHER

CRAMKX BEARING

BEARING STAMPING F/BRGZ00Q
ECCENTREC COLLAR F/BRG 2000
/2% FLATWASHER - PLATED
1/2% LOCKWASHER - PLATED

172 HF HEX MUT - GRADE 8
FEEDER CRANK SHAFT ASSEMBLY
3f4n NC HEX WUT - PLATED
376" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

3/4"  FLATWASHER - PLATED
1/2% . MC HEX NUT - PLATED
#30 CHAIN TIGHTENER BRACKET
3/4  SAE FLATWASHER

IDLER SPOCKET - 012-8012%

34 X & HC HT CS - PLATED
CONRECTING LINK - RCBO

CHAIN - #B0 X 64 PITCH

5/16 X 5/16 X 1-5/8 KEY

3/8%  FLATWASHER - PLATED
3/8"  LOCKWASHER - PLATED

3/8 X 3/4 HNC HT CS - PLATED
BUSHING @D SK 1-1/4 W/5/16 XUWY
OFFSET LINK #BO0 CHAIN

SPROCKET - BOSK19H

NEELDE YOKE DRIVE

172 X 2-1/4 NC HY CS - PLATED
HYDRAULIC MOTOR

376310 X 3/4 O-RNG ST THD CONN
TUBING TO CHAIN-1/4" NYLON
STRAIGHT TUBE CONWECTORS

ELBOW

BRUSH ADAPTER

1% RND NYLON CHAIN BRUSH

1/8 -HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG
0-32x1 RH MACH SCREW-PLT
LUB VALVE MANIFOLD BLOCK

10 PSI LUBER CHECK VALVE
LUBRICATION FITTING

/4 X 3/8 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
FEED LUBER BRUSH MOUNT

#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
10-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED
17814 NYLAFLOW TUBING - TYPE H

59




FEED FORK DRIVE SYSTEM

59



FEED FORK DRIVE SYSTEM

REF PART

NO.

—_
- O M O~ W M R

o e A I S 4 S I 1 T e S S i
N—-QQOONOLH-wa-Acaow\:@m&wN

NO.

$PKO015701
CAMOO13897
CRB3131000
WLKG0003 13
NCHOO00313
CNKOD00801
OFLOO00102
CHNGOBO100
BSHO026875
SCLO0B0O14
WASO000139
SPK1280125
WCTOCOO750
BKTO020148
NCHOQ00500
BSHO101502
SPKO0B0O210
BRUCOOSS51
DPTO009540
$CCo010002
MNTGO15754
WASQGO0104
SMR1032150
LUBCOI7303
HYD3159010
VLV&64G205
ELBOOGSA 14
HYLGOGO125
TBEQ0Q2509
NFHOC01032
WLKO000100
CNRODGEL TS

DESCRIPTION

BOET2 FEED FORK DRIVE SPKY
FEEDER SWITCH CAM

5/16% 1 CARRIAGE BOLY
3/16" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
3/167  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
CONNECTING LINK - RCBO

#B0 IMPORTED OFFSET LINKS

2KD FDR DRV CHW-#80 X TOOPITCH
BSH SPECIAL QDE 2-11/16 5/8KWY
36 K4 NC HT CS - PLATED
3/4  SAE FLATWASHER

IDLER SPOCKET - 012-80128
374" FLATWASHER - PLATED

#80 CHAIN TIGHTENER BRACKET
i NG HEX NUT - PLATED
aps¥ X 1-1/2 BUSHIKG
SPROCKET-BOSF2 1H

1M ROUND WYLON CHAIM BRUSH
BRUSH ADAPTER

14 X1 NC HT CS - PLATED
CHAIN LUBER BRUSH MOUNT

1/2  STRUCTURAL WASHER
10-32X1-1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT
LUB VALVE MANIFOLD BLOCK

1/8  HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG
LUBRICATION FITTING

ELBOW

1/8% NYLAFLOW TUBING - TYPE H
TUBING TO CHAIN-1/4" NYLOM
10-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED
#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
STRAIGHT TUBE CONNECTORS

QTY.
USED

- wh e WM ol n e A e PNOD P A an

—
=3

- A F e N W NP B ek VY wa ed el -3

REF PART

NG,

33
34

35

36

37
38
39
40
41

42

43

44
45

46
&7
48
49
50
51

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61

62
63

NG,

YLV5093551
HYD3409010
$CLH050005
WCTO000500
MNTO018%46
SCCO050007
RODODIST 19
MIRT121067
HYD5315067
WLKG000500
F 006684
HCHO00G250
WLKG000250
HCHODDO750
Wi.KOBODTVS0
CNROOOG193
SWI0005079
SKS0000307
ARMG005084
BKT0017448
CRB7500175
SCCOOT0006
KHS0000250
BRGO268750
WLKO000625
HCHOOB0&25
77 0000431
WCTOO003 7S
WLKG000375
$CCo030001
WAS0000105

DESCRIPTION

1) PSI LUBER CHECK VALVE

1/8 X 90% STEEL $TREEY ELBOW
1/2 X 1-3/4 NC HY CS - PLATED
/2%  FLATWASHER - PLATED
CHAR LYNM 6000 MOTOR MNT

/2 X 2-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
CHARN TIGHTENER ADJUSTMENT ROD
MOTOR- 112-1067-6000HP- 23,9 CID
3/441C X 1% O-RHG ST THD CONN
1/2"  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
1/64JIC X 1/4 O-RNG ST THD £ONN

1744 NC HEX WUT - PLATED
1/4"  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
3/4n HC HEX HUT - PLATED
374" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

1/2" STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR
LIMIT SWITCH-4 POST

1/4 X 3/6 KC WHIZ BOLT

31 LEVER ARM W/3/4" ROLLER

2ND FEED SWITCH BKT

1/2 X 1-3/4 6R 5 CARR BOLT-PLY
5/8 X2 HC HY CS - PLATED
176" NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
2-11/16 FLANGE BEARING

5/8B" MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLATED
5781 NC HEX WUT - PLATED
3/8 X 3/8 X 1-1/2 XEY

3/8"  FLATWASHER - PLATED
378" LOCKWASHER -~ PLATED

3/8 X 374 NC HT CS5 - PLATED
5/8  STRUCTURAL WASHER

QfTY.
USED

(A R S T

—
2%

.'.\w-n_.t.,a_a.ps.:s_‘m&.;\_n_sm_n_a.a_mmm_i

il




NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE SYSTEM

A18INISSY HOd
2.30vd T3S

KIBWISSY HOA
L —P¥  gs 39vd 339



NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE SYSTEM

REF
NOC.

o B - L B ST . B

ol T T I R Y B Y U I L I I AU B L Y A B N e e T e S T T S R
- I+ T - e B+ ¥ S o U N e e I e L T R R = T B+ e e R T B I I =)

PART
NCG.

RODGO15503
HF 0125000
NFECO010CO
ZZ 0000100
RODO00 1600
RCHOO0D0&25
WLKD000525
F 0000225
SCCOOTa014
ARMO015342
22 0000209
iz ooe218
ZZ 0000219
SFCCO01G15
§CO0000505
CHNOO0G098
OFLOOCCTO7
CNKGOCC110
BRGO193T750
WLKOOD0500
RCHOO000500
SPKOODSOSE
BSHO119375
SCCO030003
SHEQ022555
ZZ 0000457
ZZ 0000426
CAM1610500
KCHOO00313
WLKOOGO313
ARMGO05084
ARMO0050D1
MNTO015848
WLKOGD0100
NFHO001032
SWI0005079
03-162

SMR1320300
11-262

§HDD021538
CLPTT01160
CNRO00013

SWI0005081

DESCRIPTION

NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE ROD

1-1/4"  NF LH JAM NUT

1 NF ESNA NUT - PLATED
1/4-28 STR 5/16 HEX ZERK

L. #. ROD END

578" HC HEX KUT - PLATED

5/8YHED LOCKWASHER-PLATED

KNOTTER DRIVE SHAFT KEY-2Z 424

5/8 X 4 NC HT CS - PLATED

NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE CRANK ARM

16X 24X 18 GA MACHINE BUSHING

1X 2 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING

1X 2 X 1% GA MACHINE BUSHING
1 ¥ 4-1/2 NF HT CAP SCREW
1/2 X 1-3/4 NC FH SOCKET CS

CHAIN, #60 - 98 PITCH

OFFSET LINK - 60KCM

RCE0 CONNECTING LINK

1-15/16" 4-BOLT FLANGE BEARING

1724 LOCKWASHER - PLATED
1/2%  NC HEX NUT - PLATED

NDL YOKE DRV SPROCKET 56 TOOTH

@l X 1-15/16 BUSHING

3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED

NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE SHAFT

12 X 1/2 X 2-3/4 KEY

172 X /2 X 3-1/4 KEY

KNOTTER STOP CAM

5/16%  NC HEX NUT - PLATED

S/16"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT

3 LEVER ARM W/3/4% ROLLER

§-1/2% LEVER ARM W/3/4" ROLLER

KNOTTER SWITCH MOUNT

#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED

10-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED

LIMIT SWITCH-4 POST

12-POST TERMINAL BLOCK

10-32¢3 RH MACH SCREW-PLT

1" SPACER F/JUNC BLOCK

12 POST JUNCTION BLOCK SHIELD

3/4 INSULATED HOSE CLAMP

1/2" STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR

LIHIT SWITCH-8 pOST

QTY.

USED

A/R
A/R
A/R

[ I e T

—_
o O

—_ = e e o BN BN

P OB wr o R P e = v P o owd P PSP ma et el e G = o

REF

NO.

&2
43
44
45
46
47
48
&9
50
31
52
53
54
33
36
57
38
59
60
61
62
63
&4
&5
66
&7
68
&9
70
71
72
73
4
75
76
7
78
7%
B0
81

82
83
84

PART
NQ.

HMS000011Y
WASC000128
CNROODOTSS
SM80000184
SMR1032150
CAMO0Z24862
ZZ 0000451
SCCO030008
NCHOD0O750
WLKOO0O750
WCTO000750
WAS0000118
WCT0000500
WASQ000104
MTR1091105
RNGOO03912
HYD5315060
BSRGO1G125
SPKO080140
WCT0000375
CHEDDO0800
OFLO000%02
CHNOOOBGS0
$CCO0B0C1T4
WAS0000139
SPK1280%28
SCC0050007
RODOO1TS719
BKTQ020148
WLKOODG3 73
SPKQ015698
SFCO001047
BSHO193750
$CCO050009
$SCCO050006
CAM1610501
SCC0000213
ZZ 0000704
27 Q000432
WLKOD00250
SCCOUB0I0T
BAROO27935
SCCO030002

DESCRIPTION
5/16%  HC WHIZ WUT - PLATED
1/2  SAE FLATWASHER

CONNECTOR

5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
T0-32K1-1/2 RH MACE SCREW-PLT
TWINE FINGER DRIVE CAM

W2 X 1/2 X 1-1/2 ey

3/8 X 2-1/2 MC HT CS - PLATED

374w NC HEX NUT - PLATED
3740 LOCKWASHER-PLATED
374" FLATWASHER - PLATED
374 STRUCTURAL WASHER
/2% FLATWASHER - PLATED

1/2MA-325 STRUCTURAL WASHER

MOTOR - 199-1105-4000 HPI9 Cib

O-RING VB94-9C VITON 90 DURO

3/4JEC X 374 O-RNG ST THR CONN

QbsSps 1-1/4 5/16KW SPECIAL BSH

SPROCKET 805DS14H

3/8v FLATWASHER-PLATED

CONNECTING LINK - #80

#80 IMPORTED OFFSET LINKS

CHAIN - #80 X $0 PIYCH

34 %4 NC HT CS - PLATED

3/4  SAE FLATWASHER

IDLER SPOCKET - 012-8012%

12 X 2-1/4 KC KT S - PLATED

CHAIN TIGHTENER ADJUSTMENT ROD

#B80 CHAIN TIGHTENER BRACKEY

3/BUMEDFUM LOCKWASHER-PLY

WD YOKE DRV SPROCKET 72 TOOTH
T X 5-1/2 WF HT CAP SCREW

GDE X 1-15/16 SPECIAL BUSHING
1/2 X 2-3/4 KC HT CS - PLATED
2 X2 NC HT €S - PLATED

R. H. KNOTTER SWITCH CAM

5/16 X 3-3/4 NC HT CAP SCREW
/4 %X 1-1/2 ROLL PIN

5/16 X 5/16 X 1-3/8 KEY

/4"  LOCKWASHER - PLATED

/4 X 2-1/4 KC GR B CAP SCREW

TWINE FINGER DRIVE TIE BAR

378 X1 HC HT CS - PLATED

QTY.
USED

—
Ll ed A W s PO P ed e G 2 o ed O e P o A 3 o P es R o3 e PP




63

REF PART

KO,

[
R~ T~ - T B« S W, R . P B . Ry

[ S S N R S
[+ JBNR YV, BER V. R O TTEE V]

NO.

RODOO15503
NFJ0012500
RODO0DD140
NFECOG1000
ZZ 0000100
SCCO030016
YOKD022475
HCHO000500
F 0007988
F 0004137
22 0000723
ROLOO22064
SFCOQ01015
NDLOO15235
HNT 1656800
MNT 1656801
SCCOC50004

NEEDLES AND NEEDLE YOKE
- :

DESCRIPTION

NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE ROD

1-174% NF JAM NUT

R. H. ROD END

n WF ESNA RUT - PLATED
1/4-2B STR 5/16 HEX ZERK

1/2 X5 NC HT CS - PLATED
HEEDLE YOKE
tyen HC HEX HUT - PLATED

SNAP RING F/KNOTTER SHAFT
1-1/2 ¥ 1-3/8 ¥ 2 BUSHING
3716 X 3/4 ROLL PIN
ROLLER F/TWINE WEEDLE
1 X 4-1/2 HF HT CAP SCREW
TWINE WEEDLE-PREPPED
L. H. NEEDLE YOKE MOUNT
R. H. NEEDLE YOKE MOUNT
172 X 1-1/2 HC HT CS - PLATED

QTY.
USED

[AS I LT o I A€ I N )

uy N
N e &~

Ll * SN oV « U A R LV T V)

[atd
[++]

REF PART

NO.

NO.

WLKDOODS00
SCCO050005
SUP1483300
SUP1483301
WIS0005000
SHMODOB1 G2
SHMOO0D103
FD 0023538
FD 0000SOD
FD 0000608
FO 0023571
D 000061D
O 000061E
FD 0023582
FD 000045D
FD DO0049E

DESCRIPTION

1/7a2n LOCKWASHER-PLATED
1/2 % 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
LH HEEDLE YOKE PIVOT SUPPORT
R MEEDLE YOKE PIVOT SUPPORT
1/2  INTERMAL STAR WASHER-PLT
1-3/8X1-7/8X.010 STEEL SHIM
1-3/8 X 1-7/8 X.015 STEEL SHIM
DECAL “WARNINGIDD HOT RIDE ONY
DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION
DECAL “DANGERISERIOUS IHJURY.®
DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

BECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION
DECAL “WARNINGIKEEP HANDS AWAY
DECAL - DUTCH VERSION

DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION

QTY,
USED

24
2

™
B md wa

(A SIS E I LS A I A N I A BN A T (S O ]



KNOTTER BRAKE ASSEMBLY

PART
NO.

KNT0018949
SCCO00D111
WLKG000250
F 0007454
RIV00001G6
SFC0030010
NCHOG00250
WCT0000250
F 0007453

DESCRIPTION

KNOTTER BRAKE DISC

/4 X 3-1/4 KC HY CAP SCREW
174" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
BRAKE LINING W/RIVETS (PAIR)
RIVET F/KNOTTER BRAKE LINING
3/8 X3 NF HT CS - PLATED
/4 NC HEX NUT - PLATED
174" FLATWASHER - PLATED
BRAKE PLATE SPRING

QTY.
USED

i
2
&
2
&
2
4
4L
2

REF
NO.

10
LS|
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

PART
NG,

F 0007450
F 0007449
WLKEDOO375
NFHDQQQ375
MNT0018954
SCCO0300C3
NCHOOOO3TS
SCCOG80107
$SCCO080110

DESCRIPTION

OUTSIDE BRAKE PLATE W/LINING
INSIDE BRAKE PLAYE W/LENING
3/8"% LOCKWASHER - PLATED
3/8% NF HEX NUT - PLATED
KNOTTER BRAKE CALIPER MOUNT
3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
3788 KC HEX NUT - PLATED
/4 X 2-1/4 NC GR 8 CAP SCREY
174 X3 RC GR 8 CAP SCREW

QTY.
USED

W WH N = Y e

64




KNOTTER SHAFT ASSEMBLY




KNOTTER SHAFT ASSEMBLY

REF
NO.

Cm N NN -

Ly W NN NN D n L Bt I L T Y

PART
NO.

SHFG0Z22544
SCCO070004
WLKO000625
KNTDO15323
MNTOO15325
SPCOO15400
NFHOO13750
NFJO013750
KCHOOGOS00
WLKO00G500
BRGRCJH1375
22 0000107
SCLOO50005
F 0004159
F 0004161
SPCOG22552
GERDD06048
F 0004104
KNT0630600
$PCD022551
KNTOO024504
NCHOQ00625
RODOO17218
NCHOO00313
WLKOOG0313
WCTO000313
F Q007977
F 0007978
SHMO000103
SHMOGCO105
CRB3130125
SCC0020018
ANCO0Z0159
F 0008288
BRGOOZ2548
SFCO030002
SUPQQ25285

DESCRIPTION

KNOTTER SHAFT

5/8B X 1-1/2 NC #T CS - PLATED
5/8"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLATED
KNOTTER BEARING PEDESTAL

R. H. KHOTTER MOUNT

KNOTTER SHAFT SPACER

1-3/8% WF HEX HUY

1-3/8"  KF JAM RUT

172w HC HEX NUT - PLATED
172" | OCKWASHER - PLATED

1-3/8 FLANGE BEARING

178 NPT 45% X 7/16 HEX ZERK
1/2 X 4-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
1-3/8 X 10 GA MACHINE. BUSHING
1-3/8 X 18 GA MACHINE BUSHING
KNOTTER SHAFT SPACER

CAM GEAR F/NODULAR KNOTTER

3/8 X B5yfx 1-1/2 Ky

KNOTTER HEAD COMPLETE

KNOTTER SHAFT SPACER

KNOTTER ANCHOR

5/B% N HEX NUT - PLATED
TAKE-UP ADJUSTMENT RGD

5/16"  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
5/16% LOCKWASHER - PLATED
5/15% FLATWASHER - PLATED
1-3/8X1-7/8X.010 SPACER WASHER
1-3/8X1-7/8X.005 SPACER WASHER
1-3/8 X 1-7/8 X.015 STEEL SHIM
1-3/8 X 1-7/8 X.020 STEEL SHIM
5/16X 1-1/4 CARRIAGE.BOLT-PLTD
5/16 X 5 HC HT €S - PLATED
KNOT SHAFT BEARING SUP ANCHOR
90% AUTO LUBER FITTING

KNOTTER SHAFT CENTER REARING
3/8 X 1 NF HT CS - PLATED
KNT SHAFT CENTER BEARING SUP

QrYy.
USED

e T R = - T - Ry

ey
(= I AV JEE AN B I UF

A/R
A/R

el * AT i + SR+ N o Y

N oo
L= R U (N ]

AR

A/R
A/R
AJR

h

- P e o B

REF
NO.

35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
69
61
62
63
b4
65
66
67
68
69
70

PART
NO.

SPCO0T6001
MNTO0T5373
SCCO020003
HFX0003750
PINO375125
SPCB022554
KNTQG21748
F 0007988
SCCO030003
WLKO000375
SPKO016363
BSHO022979
CHNOODS098
CHKOO00110
OFLO0001 07
CAMD015809
MHTCOT5328
SPCO01539%
FT 0000113
FT 0000165
FT 0000114
SPKD04 1409
SMR1032150
SWI0005079
MNTOC15802
WLKC000100
NFHDOO01032
ARMOCO5084
SCCO0Z20001
CRROOGOT93
SCCO00070%
WCTO000625
5PK0115368
BKT0020150
WAS00C0105
ZZ 0000441

DESCRIPTION

KNOTTER ANCHOR SPACER

TWINE FING DRIV CENT BRG MNT
5716 X 1-1/4 HC HT CS - PLATED
3/8¢ WF FLEX-LOCK JAM NUT
3/8 X 1-1/4 SNAPPER PIN
KNMOYTER SHAFT SPACER

KNOTTER TIMING POINTER

SHAP RING F/KNOTTER SHAFT

3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
378"  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
KNOTTER DRIVE SPROCKET

KNOT DRIVE SPROCKET BUSHING
CHAIN, #50 - 98 PIICH
CONNECTING LINK KCM

OFFSET LINK - 6DKCM

KNTR 8W REVERSE SAFTY CAM

L. H. KNOTTER MOUNT ASSEMBLY
KNOTTER SHAFT SPACER
CONNECTING LINK - #41 CHAIN
PUMP DRIVE CHAIN-93 PITCH RC41
OFFSET LINK - #41 CHAIW
SPROCKET-1-3/8 ‘BORE 3\8KWY-25S
10-32¢1-1/2 RHK MACH SCREW-PLT
LIKIT -SWITCH-4POST

KNTR REVERSE SAFTY SW MOUNT
#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
10-32  NF HEX HUT - PLATED
3" LEVER ARM W/3/4" ROLLER
5/16 X 3/4  HC HT CS - PLAYED
1/2% STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR
5/B X 2-3/4 NC HT CAP SCREW
5/8"  FLATWASHER - PLATED
IDLER SPOCKET - 010-60158
KNOYTER CHAIN TIGHTENER BKT
5/8  STRUCTURAL WASHER

3/B X 3/8 X 2-1/4 KEY

QTYy.
USED

A/R

Mm.a._;m_-.am_amm._.mm_a_n..a_\‘_\._._.ﬂ_‘_-_.a_-ww_-_\.._,o.mox_a

66




KNOTTER ASSEMBLY




KNOTTER ASSEMBLY

KNT0600600

REF PART

NO.

— _a .
— O QB ~ OV S W R

PR B DS RSN R N B TN R D s wd B o3 aa od d ws

NG,

KNTOO60040
RS 0006050
F 0008275
F 0008274
F 0008280
F 0007893
WLKOOGO3 75
F 0007892
F 0007884
F 0008049
£ 0007859
RS 0006022
F 0007868
RS (006055
F 0007870
RS 0006002
RS 00046035
RS 5187344
RS 0008038
F 0007874
F  0OCOS58
F  DOGD&S9
F 0001680
RS 0010500
RS 0005003
RS 5227344
$CCO030003
SCeu008030

- F 0008052

F 0007871
F 0007976
F DDO7860
NCHOQDO375
HCHMO08125
WLEM000080
SCCH108025
F 0007948
F 0007947
WCT0000313
F 0007949
F 0008051
GERDDO7H62
GEROOO78T3
F 0008068
F 000B069
RS 3451925
SPGOO25466

DESCRIPTION

KNOTTER FRAME ONLY

KHIFE ARM COMPLETE

SNAP RING F/KNIFE ARM ROLLER

ROLLER F/KHIFE ARM

1 ¥¥ WASHER-HORM SHF & KHF ARM
WUT F/KNIFE ARM PIN

3/8% LOCKWASHER - PLATED
SPACER WASHER F/KNIFE ARM PIN

KNIFE ARM PIN

TWINE KNIFE

TWINE KNIFE SCREW

KNIFE ARM BUSHING F/KMT060060
TWIRE HOLDER

TWINE DISC ASSY F/KKTOG0060
TWINE DISC CLEANER

BILL HOOK BUSHING F/KNTOS0060
BELL HOOK F/KMTA006

ROLEL PIN F/KNOTTER TRIGGER
TRIGGER ONLY F/RS6935 BILL HK
KNT WORM & SHAFT (COMPL ONLY)
14 GA. KNOTTER WORM WASHER

18 GA. KNOTTER WORM WASHER

28 GA. KNOTTER WORM WASHER
-5MM UASHER-WORM SHF & KNF ARM
TWIKE DISC BUSHING F/KNTOG0060
SPIRAL PIN F/KNOYTER GEARS
3/8 X 1-1/6 HC KT €S - PLATED
84 X 30M MC HEX HD €S

TWIRE HOLDER SPRING

TWINE HOLDER DISC PINIONW

SHAP RING F/KNIFE ARM SHAFT
KNIFE ARM WASHER 25 X 20 X .5M
3rgn HC HEX NUT - PLATED
84 X 1.25 MC HEX MUT-GR 8.8
& LOCKWASHER

84 X 25M MC HEX WD CS

KHOT HOOK CAM ADJUSTING SCREW
KNOTYER HOODK CAM ADJUST SPRIKG
5/15% FLATWASHER - PLATED
KNOTTER HOOK CAM ADJ SCREW-NUT
KHOTTER HOOK CAM

HARDEHED BILL HOOK PINION
HARDENED KHOTTER WORM PINION
SPACER F/BILL HOOK PIN - .020
SPACER F/BILL HOOK PIN - .032
PIN F/BILL HOOK CAM & SPRING
KNT HOOK CAM ADJ SPRING-FORMED

QTY.
USED

BT T e " ST | T 70 SR

A/R
A/R
A/R
A/R

Lo TR S o N S 7Y I

A/R

R . T QG Sy X S TV S

A/R
A/R




B9

KNOTTER LUBER ASSEMBLY

REFERENCE #25 INCLUDES

REFs #3 THRU #7, #10, #13 AND #14

11
-
o
&




KNOTTER LUBER ASSEMBLY

REF PART

NO.

MO0 o~ O W DS g s

—_— 3

12

NG,

SLV0002509
TBEDOOZ2509
F 0001441
RYDGO&0O10
HYDOO61010
RYDOOSEG 10
F 0008284
F 0007400
F o 000B291
LUBOO27377
SLV0002501
TBEQOC2501
F 0000778
VLV5093551
$CEG020002
WCTOG00313
WLKO000313
NCHO000313
KNTO600600
BRGDOZ2548
F 0008288
F 0008305
F 0008290
£ 0008290
LUBQ027376

QTY.

DESCRIPTION USED
SLEEVING F/TBE 2509 2
TUBING W/SLEEVE TO CHH-1/4MNYL 2
174 X 1/8 90* ELBOW 2
1/84BRASS NUT 37
1/8% BRASS SLEEVE a7
1/8 BRASS-FEMALE CONNECTOR 37
AUTO LUBER VALVE 37
178" NYLAFLOW TUBING-32% pC 37
COVER F/1/8" NYLON TUBE-32.75% 37
KNOTTER LUBER MANIFOLD 1
SLEEVING F/TBE 2501 1
TUBE W/SLY TO TANK 1-1/4% NYL 1
CONNECTOR FOR TURE 1
10 PSI LUBER CHECK VALVE 1
5/16 X 1 NC KT €S - PLATED 2
5/16m FLATWASHER-PLATED 2
5/16"  LOCKWASHER-PLT 2
5/16" NG HEX NUT - PLATED 2
KNOTTER HEAD ASSEMBLY 6
KNOTTER SHAFT CENTER BEARING 1
90% AUTO LUBER FITTING 25
FERRULE F/AUTD LUBER FITTING %
3/16 X 5-7/8 CABLE TIE - BLACK 12
3/16 X 5-7/8 CABLE TIE - BLACK 36

KNOTTER {UBER ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

1

70



IE

LUBER PUMP AND TANK ASSEMEBLY

LUB0168-20

Z
S

JEET
el & B« - T B o V) B L T o VB o W R

— B
oW

PART
NO.

F 0008312
F 0001441
FILDO67012
HYD3C69032
PMP4T31107
SELOD47311
NMSCQ000117
PPEQS(Q250
£ 0008209
F o 0GO8199
1MP0026106
IMPO026006
F 0008198
F 0008197
FI1L0010003

PESCRIPTION

1/4 SLEEVE F/F1441

174 X 1/8 90%* ELBOW

FILTER F/AUTO LUBER TANK

3/8 X 1/4 NPT STEEL HEX NIPPLE
AUTO LUBER PUMP

SEAL KIT F/PMPA73T107

5/16"  NC WHIZ RUT - PLATED
1/2 X 1/6 STD BLK HEX BUSH
3/89% 1/4Y90*BRASS MALE ELBOW
SITE GAUGE F/AUTO LUBER TANK
378 NUT & SLEEVE ASSEMBLY
3/8" PLASTIC SLEEVE

COVER TO TANK-AUTO LUBER GSKT
TANK COVER

FILTER CAP COMPLETE W/SCREEN

QTY.
USED

J N N I . i A Y

REF PART
NG,

22

24
25
26
27
28
29

SKMR1032500
$CC0020063
FT 0000538
FT 0000165
FT 0000113
ET 0000134
ZZ 0000403
F 0008201
LUBOO171469
SCCO020002
$CCO030002
WCTOO0037S
WLKBO003TS
NCHGOO0375
$782500250

DESCRIPTION

10-32x1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLY
5/16 ¥ 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
5/16 COPPER SEALING WASHER
PUMP DRIVE CHAIN-93 PITCH RCA41
CONNECTING LINK -~ #41 CHAIN
OFFSET LINK - #4% CHAIN

/88X 1/8X 1 KEY
41815 X 9/16 BOR-1/8KW 288 SPK
LUBER TANK
5716 X1 NC HT CS - PLATED
3/8 x 1 NC HY CS - PLAYED
3/8%  FLATWASHER - PLATED
378" 1 DCKWASHER - PLATED
3/8" HC HEX WUT - PLATED
174 X 1/4  NC SOCKET SET SCREW

QTY.
USED

[SEI C I N R N R 8 R - T T WCUt S S,



FULL FEED SENSOR ASSEMBLY

NO.

o - B I v AR L A

R S
WO - O

PART
NO.

F 0001638
F 0001890
F 0001889
F 000169
ARMOOZ2540
PDLOOTSSE8
POLOOTT7210
F 0008264
RODOODGS0O
F0000t72
RODDO5674
04-105

CAMOO15977

DESCRIPTION

SHAFT BEARING COMPLETE
LOCKING COLLAR F/F1619 BEARING
FLANGEYTE F/F1618 BEARING
BEARING ONLY

FEED SENSOR ARM ASSEMBLY
FEED SENSOR LEFT PADDLE
FEED SENSOR RIGHT PADDLE
RUBBER BUMPER

3/8 MALE ROD END
3/4"STEEL SET COLLAR

FEED SENSOR GUIDE ROD
RETURN SPRING

CHARGE SWITCH CAM

Qry,

USED

P e O . T e U N B S oY I 6 )

NC.

1%
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

24
25
26

PART
NO.

SCCO030004
WCTO000375
WLKOOBO375
HCHOO003 7S
NFHOQ00375
SCCOU30002
SCCO020003
WLKO00G313
NCHOOD0313
CRE3130075
HCEQOO0313
PDLO02T208
PDL0027207

DESCRIPTION

3/8 X 1-3/2 HC HY CS - PLATED
/8y FLATWASHER -PLATED
3/8YMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT

3/80 NC HEX NUT - PLATED
3/8¢ NP HEX NUT - PLATED
3/8 X1 NC HT CS - PLATED

5/16 X 1-3/4 NC HT LS - PLATED
5/16"MEDIUM EOCKWASHER-PLT

57164 NCHEX NUT - PLATED
5/716X 3/4  CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD
57168 HC ESNA NUT - PLATED

LH FEED SENSCR PADDLE -36% (/D
RH FEED SENSOR PADDLE -36M C/0

QTY.
USED

P R T AT AT ISR U F ) L E , G )

72




TWINE FINGER DRIVE ASSEMBLY

ALSO
SEE PAGE 61

35

73



TWINE FINGER DRIVE ASSEMBLY

REF  PART QTY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED

HCHOODO313 5/16"  §C HEX WUT - PLATED
WLKO0DO313  5/16MMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
NCHOOGG37S 3/8%  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
BKTO022078 TWINE FINGER RETURM SPRG BKT
$CCO020002 5716 X 1 NC HT €S - PLATED
WCTOODD375 3/8"  FLATWASHER-PLATED
$CCO030006 3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
WCTO000313 57160 FLATWASHER-PLATED
SCLO020003 5716 X 1-1/4 HC HT CS - PLATED
F 0001517 TRIP SPRING

BKT1537100 L. H. TWINE FINGER STOP BKT
BRGOOOTOO1 2 BOLT FiG., BRG ¢

F 0001625 WASHER

COTOO00301  3/32 X 3/4 COTTER PIN
SHFO022556 LEFT TWINE FINGER DRIVE SHAFT
ARMOO15370 CAM ARM-TWINE FINGER DRIVE
KFHOO00375 3/8Y  NF HEX NUT - PLATED
WLKOODO37S  3/BMMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT

F 0009572 CAM FOLLOWER

SCOO010002 %74 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED
SCCO020005 5716 X 1-3/4 NC HT €S - PLATED
CRE3130150 5/16X. 1-1/2 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD
MNT0015373  TWINE FING DRIV CENT BRG MAT
SHFOO22557 RIGHT TWINE FINGER DRV SHAFT
BKT1537101 ®. H. TWINE FINGER STOP BKT
CRB3130125 5/16X 1-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLID
WCTOODOR250 174"  FLATWASHER - PLATED
WLKO000250 1/4% LOCKWASHER - PLATED
NCHOOOG250 174" HC HEX HUT - PLATED
SFCO020007 5/16 X 3/6  NF HT €S - PLATED
WASO00D109 5/16 .STRUCTURAL WASHER

F 0008147 TWINE FINGER DRIVE ROD BUSHING
ROD0021408 TWINE FINGER DRIVE ROD

F 0000159 TWINE FINGER LIKK BLOCK
BARDO27935 TWINE FINGER DRIVE TIE BAR

r—
o o

LR - SV I " B S e

W s g TN M N PR Y e el 3 s 3 a b el s
—
-—‘D\O\O\D\O\NNNNM—‘—'ALNNNN-C\NJO\O\:P‘—‘NUT-F\JNWF‘NO@

L
wy




KNOT SENSORS

a3sn INO
'ONYH L4370

a3dsn Al
"aONVH LHOH

75



KNOT SENSORS

REF PART

NG.

—
= O W e N WY

N N Ps I A I N B A S B N T T S T e e
‘Om"\lmmbWN—'O\OmNO\mwa

NO.

CRB7375125
CRB7375175
SPCO0Z1711
MNT0021609
SPCO021601
SPGO0Z1607
KNT0021604
F 0000440
MNTO021603
WLKO000375
5CCO030004
HRNGDZ1990
ELCO0Z21608
WES0001000
SMR1032500
2 0000705
BSHO021610
WCBOOB7500
KNT0021953
F 0004119
F 0008144
KNTOG21597
F 0008146
SCCO030002
KNTO021950
KNTO021598
SPCO015552
CRB7375100
CRB7375075

DESCRIPTION

3/8 X 1-1/4 GR 5 CARR.BOLT-PLT
3/8 X-1-3/6 GR 5 CARR ‘BOLT-PLT
TWINE FINGER & SEWSOR SPACER
KHOT SEWSOR HOUNT

LEFT SWITCH MOUNT SPACER
THIKE SEWNSOR LATCH LEVER SPRG
TWINE SENSCR LATCH LEVER
FERRULE

KNOT SENSOR SWITCH MOUNT

3/8"  LOCKWASHER - PLATED

3/8 ¥ 1-1/2 HC HT CS - PLATED
SWITCH GROUND WIRE

KNOT SENSOR SWITCH

#10  INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLY
10-32%1/2 Rit MACH SCREM-PLY
4 X 2 ROLL PIN

KNOT SEHSOR BUSHING

7/8  PHOS-BRONZE FLATWASHER
L. H. KNOT SENSOR FINGER

378 X 7/8 X .025" WASHER

TWINE FINGER BUSHING NUT

LEFT TWINE FINGER

TWINE FINGER WASHER

3/8 X1 NC HT CS - PLATED
KKOT SENSOR FENGER

TWINE FINGER

TWINE FINGER SPACER

378 X1 GR 5 CARR BOLT-PLT
3/8 X 3/& GR 5 CARR BOLT~PLTY

QTY.
USED

=5 b
(= B AU A B = S LT oA T LT~ R T R ¥ B« S R

- O~

AR

VI WU WU U W Oh e O

16



17

TWINE TENSIONER ASSEMBLY

SEE PAGE 79 /

FOR ASSEMBLY



TWINE TENSIONER ASSEMBLY

REF  PART

NO.

N3O N O W OB W e

R IT R ¥
W = o

14

NO,

KCHO000375
$MS0000301
F 0000108
LRKCO27739
NCEGO00375
SCC0030003
LEVOO15603
ZZ 0002003
RODOO2TY7 24
SMs0000184
NMS0000T 17
MNT 1660700
SHDO016584
MNT1660701
F 0000857
BKTOO015602
WLKOOC0250
SCCCO10001
F 0000856
§CCO030002
WCTGO00375
MNT2617501
PINCO154610
F 0007076
WCTCOGO313
LEVOD22476
NCHGO000313
SCCO020004
$CC0030001
WLKOOGOZ7S5
HNT2617500
RODO026174
SMS0000300
TNS0026172
TNS00155%8
£ 0007890
F 00075414
NCEQOG0313
NMSQO000250

DESCRIPTION

3/B%  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
3/8 X 5-1/2 EYE BOLT

PICKUP BALANCE SPRING

TWINE TENSION RELEASE LINK
3/8% NG ESHA NUT - PLATED
3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
TWINE TENSIONER-SPRING LEVER
1" STEEL $ET COLLAR

TWINE. TENSION RESET LEVER
5/16'X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
8/16"  HC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
L. H. CHAFF SHIELD MOUNT
TWINE TENSION CHAFF SHIELD

R. H. CHAFF SHIELD MOUNT

SNAP RING F/TWN GUIDE BUSKING
TWN TENSIONER TWN GUIDE BRKT
1/6"  LOCKWASHER - PLATED

16 X 3/4 NC HT C$ - BLATED
TWIME & WIRE GUIDE BUSHING
3/8 X1 NC HT CS - PLATED
3/8%  FLATWASHER-PLATED
RIGHT TWINE TENSIONER MOUNT
TWINE TENSION LEVER PIVOT PIH
SPIRAL ROLL PIN

57164 FLATWASHER-PLATED
TWINE TENSION LEVER ASSEMBLY
5/16%  NC HEX WUT - PLATED
5/16 X 1-1/2 NC BT C$ - PLATED
3/8 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
3789 LOCKWASHER - PLATED

LEFT TWINE TENSIONER MOUNT
TWINE TENSION TAKE UP ROD

1/4 X 5/8 WASH HD NC WHIZ ROLT
TWINE TENSION BASE WOUNT
TUINE TENSION BASE

TWINE TENSION TOP

COMPRESSION SPRING

5/16"  HC ESNA NUT - PLATED
176 NG WHIZ NUT - PLATED

QrY.
USED

[P N « N TS B PUR N T

N @

18




BALE LENGTH ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM

/ﬁ
dngmanny

\ - - ETTI
otk B A R Y S




BALE LENGTH ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM

REF PART

NO.

O~ W W N

NS P D R PR RS P e md owmb wd 3 o o3 oa oA
~N oW B WY OO RN S W e O

NO.

22 0000404
ST82500313
NCHOODO0313
WLKOGOD313
KNTO024098
F 0001618
CRB7313100
WCTRO00343
NFHO001032
WLKCO000100
BKT0024068
CRRO00O195
SMR1032150
SWI00O5081
ARMO005001
RODOOZ27726
SHFDD15527
NCEQCOO375
F 0000440
MNT0022342
SCC0020002
KNTO024404
F 0008623
KNTO020500
WLKOOOO375
SCCO030005
SCCOO306003

DESCRIPTEON

3716 X 3716 X 1-1/2 KEY

174 X 5/16 SOCKET SET SCREW
3/16"  NC HEX HUT - PLATED
5/16"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
METER WHEEL

SHAFT BEARING COMPLETE

5/16¥ 1 GR 5 CARR BOLY-PLT
5716 FLATWASHER~PLATED
10-32  NF HEX HUT - PLATED

#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
KHOTTER TRIP SWITCH BRACKET
CONNECTOR

10-32X1-1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLY
LIMIT SWITCH-8 POST

1-1/2% LEVER ARM W/3/4" ROLLER
TWINE TENSIONER RESET LEVER
METER WHEEL SHAFY

3sgm NC ESNA NUT - PLATEDR
FERRULE

ADJUSTHMENT BAR MOUNT

5716 X 1 HC HT €S - PLATED

KNOTTER TRIP METER BAR

GUIDE WASHER

KNTR TRIP FRICTION DISC
3/8MEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT

3/8 X 1-3/4 HC HT CS - PLATED
3/8 X 1-1/4 KC HT LS - PLATED

QTY.
USED

-
&~

REF
NO.

28
29
30
3
32
33
34
s
35
37
38
»
40
&1
42
43
14
43
46
47
48
49
59
51
52
33
54

PART
NO.

HWCTGO0037S
BARDO25880
PINOOFRRA4
LEV0015534
HCJOO00300
SCCO020004
F 0000747
NCEQQDO313
SCCO030004
HCHOO00375
$CTO030015
F 0000246
F 0007587
F 0007586
SLV0015542
SCLOG30002
Fp 0022521
MNTO017158
LINOD17159
LEVODT5533
F 0001517
LHKO015541
LEVOO15537
27 0000726
NCHOG0O250
HTBOG10003
PLTGO22880

5/16n

DESCRIFPTION

3/8n FLATWASHER ~PLATED
KNOTTER TRIP ADJUST BAR ASSY
SPRING PLUNGER PIN

KHOTTER TRIP METER BAR LEVER
1724 NC JAM NUT - PLATED
5/16 X 1-1/2 NC HT C5 - PLATED
RETURN SPRING

RC ESNA NUT - PLATED
3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
a0 HC HEX NUY - PLATED
3/8 X 4-1/2 HC HT €S - PLATED
WASHER

SEAL

BUSHING

KNOTTER TRIP PIVOT BOLT SLEEVE
3/8 X1 HC HT CS - PLATED
BALE LENGTH ADJUST DECAL

WEAR LINER MOUNT

RESET LEVER WEAR LINER
KNOTTER TRIP RESET LEVER
RETURN SPRIKG

KNOTTER TRIP SPRING LINK
KNOTTER TRIP SPRING LEVER
3716 X 1 ROLL PIN

14 NC HEX NUT - PLATED
/4 X 1-1/4 HC HEX TAP BOLT
AD JUSTHENT PIN PLATE

QTY.
USED

B T o T o S T ¥ O e S S T I % T o TR W N e R n o S e




MAIN SYSTEM HYDRAULICS

ATNO SASOH H04d 58 59Vd 438

9ZTH B LZ¥ 438
S0 6TH
FAIRIUFSIY ILON

[+] B \“\ _

T4 £€ 30Vd
S 338

L8 30Vd I3

Si# ¢ Bl 23H
SAANTINI LL#
FOHIAHYIIY “TLON

_> NWQ @@//\p L
&@/\a\

98 (INV 58
SOV 33T

BZ#¥ B LI# 43H
SAGRTINI 824
EbLEEERE SRR

£8 39V¥d 335

&
1g— Y
mm!| WMW// 56 SOV ms : & L
PE BT O

PECVECE e N \_\ 2 .



MAIN SYSTEM HY BRAULICS

REF  PART

NO.

© 0NNV B WP

[ 2RV, ] o £ WWDJwwwWWWNNNNNNNNNNM—‘—‘—*M&MM—‘—*

NG,

MTR1091104
HYD5315060
HOS0021436
HOS0021435
HYDS 205060
VILV0512542
HYDS 735060
HYD5015062
HYD5 105060
HYD5 129020
HYD5205064
HOS00Z3438
HOS0021436
HYD5315067
SCCO050003
WLKOOO0500
WAS0000104
HOS0(16649
HOS0024980
HOS0023451
HYD5924080
WIS0012500
HYD5 275080

-HYD5205070

HOS0024984
HOS0024887
SCCO040005
WLKGOO0438
FLGOGO150
VLVCO13120
HOSC028188
HYD3255622
HYDGO10000
HYD3409020
HOSC024973
TBEDQ24975
HYD3069070
HYD3709070
HOS0023452

‘TBEGO23719

HYD5525630
WIS0005625
HYD5924030
VLVO000453
SCCO030020
HOS0024889
HOS0025040
HOSG023460
CLR2113331
H0S0023435
F 0005675
HCHOO0O0500
HOSO023457
HOS0020543

DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC MOTOR
3/4HC X 3/4 O-RNG ST THD CONM
FEEDER MOTOR TOP HOSE
FEEDER MOTOR BOTTOM HOSE
374 JIT X 374 NPT MALE CONWM
VALVE-RD-512-EA-5A-482-A2
374 JIC X 374 NPT MALE RUN TEE
3/6 10 174 JIC TUBE REDUCER
374" 3-PIECE WUT

16" JIC CAP
374 JIC X 1/2 NPT MALE CONM
FEED FORK MOTOR HQSE

FEERER MOTOR TOP HOSE
3/4JIC X 1" O-RNG ST THD COMM
172 X 1-1/6 NC HT €S - PLATED
1/2n LOCKWASHER-PLATED
1/2"A-325 STRUCTURAL WASHER
RETURN FEEDER VLV HOSE
PRESSURE RETRACE HOSE
LEFT MAKE-UP CYLINDER HOSE

1% BULKHEAD NUT

1-1/4 INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT
1" JIC X 1% NPT FEM BLKHD CONN
™ JIC X 1 NPT MALE CONN
LEFT MAKE-UP CYLINDER HOSE 540
PLUNGER CYLINDER HOSE
7716 X 1-3/4 NC HT €S - PLATED
7/16" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
TISPLIT FLG W/O-RING EROLT KIT
PLUNGER CYL VALVE ASSY COMPLET
10M PRESSURE GAUGE HOSE

176 JIC X 1/4 NPT FEMALE CONN
PULSATION DAMPENER F/23350GAGE
/4 X 90* STEEL STREET ELBOM
PLUNGER VALVE - BULKHEAD HOSE
PLUNGER VALVE PILOT TuBE

i WPT STEEL HEX WIFPLE
T STEEL FEMALE PIPE TEE
RIGHT MAKE-UP CYLINDER HOSE
FRONT TENSION PILOT TUBE
3/8 JIL X 90* BLKHD UNION ELR
§/16 INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT
378" BULKHEAD NUT
CHECK VALVE-4531826
3/8 %7 NC HT C§ - PLATED
PLUNGER CYLINDER ROD END HSE
376" HSEX31M0,A.STR JIC 3/4 90
ACCUMULATOR DISCHARGE HOSE
0!Il COOLER
FEED KNOTTER MANIFOLD RETN HSE
374 JIC X 1M NPT MALE COMN
172" NC HEX NUT - PLATED
OIL COOLER SUPPLY HOSE

HOSE - ACCLMULATOR CHARGE

QY.
USED

REF PART

NO,

55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
&4
65
&6
&7
68
&9
70
7t
72
73
74
I
76
7
78
&
&0
81

82
a3
84
85
86

87
88
i
90
91
92
93
9%
95
%6
7
98
%
100
(L
162
103
104
105
106
107

NO.

H080024972
HYD3365051
WLKOCO0Z7S
NCHOO00375
PHPOG150CE
RNGOOBGO45
PHPODGOOY0
F1LB200200
FELD164056
HYD5315043
HYD3315023
PHP1111002
HYD5716060
HYD6400098
HYD5515060
SCC0050006
HOS0023488
DPTOG18751
HOS0015874
HYD3069064
SCC0020010
WCTO000313
VLVI312YCF
VLVCXFAXCH
VLVCOFAXAN
HYD7237040
HYD5315040
WLKOO00313
NCHO000313
HYD3959040
HYD3269044
HYDE40 1066
HYD5515040
HYD3015042
HYDE 105030
HOS0022137
HYD3069071
HYD3 109064
HYDS 755444
HYD3 129040
BKT0024954
CLPOQ22217
ACMOB00087
HOSD016624
WCT0000500
CLPO022216
SCCO030003
CLP7701184
NMS0000117
CLP7701163
BKT0016580
SMS0000184
MNTO015856

DESCRIPTION

WEBSTER PUMP SUCTION HOSE
1-1/2 JICKT-1/2 DIRING 45* ELB
3/BYMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-BLT
3/8%  HC HEX NUT - PLATED
DUAL PUMP - MAIN PUMP

0-RING 70 DURO

MAIN HYDRAULIC PUMP

FILTER MANIFOLD

FILTER F/SUNSTRAND PUMP

1/241C X 3/8 O0-RNG ST THD CONN
1/441C X 3/8 O-RMG ST THD CONN
CONTROLLER F/90 SERIES PUMP
374 J1C X 374 O-RING RUN TEE
1-1/241C X 1-1/74 0-RNG THD coN
3/4 J1C X 374 O-RINS 90 ELBOM
72 %2 NC HT CS - PLATED
SUNDSTRAND PUMP SUCTION HOSE
PUMP PTLOT ADAPTER

PLUNGER CYLINDER HOSE

3/4 X 1/2 WPT STEEL HEX NIPPLE
5/16 X 3 NC HT CS - PLATED
5/16n FLATWASHER-PLATED
DUMP VALVE YCFEXCN-AJ

RELIEF VALVE FAVLVI312YCF
RELIEF VALVE F/VLVI312YCF

1/2% O-RNG HEX HEAD PLUG-PLTD
1/241C X 1/2 O-RNG ST THD CONN
S/16"MED TUM LOCKWASHER-PLT
5/16%  NC HEX MUT - PLATED
3/4 SYEEL PIPE CROSS

1/2 O-RING X 1/2 NPT FEM ADAPT
374 X 3/4 WALE ADAPTER

1/2 Jic % 1/2 O-RING S0 ELBOW
1/2 10 1/4 J1C TUBE REDUCER
3/80  3-pIECE MUY

CNTRL YLV TO ACC DumMp VLV HOSE
1 X 3/4 NPT STEEL HEX NIPPLE
3/4 X 1/2 SYEEL PIPE BUSHING
/2 Jic X 172 NPT MALE RUN TEE
/2n JIC cap

ACCUMULATOR DUMP VALVE BRACKET
ACCUM CLP 1/2-GREER 16-11/16n
ACCUMULATOR - 1 GAL,
KOSE-VALVE MANTFOLD PILOT

172" FLATWASHER - PLATED
ACCUMULATOR CLAMP HALF

3/8 X 1-174 NC HT CS - PLATED

i-1/4 INSULATED HOSE CLAMP
5/16"  NC WBIZ NUT - PLATED
HOSE CLAMP

HOSE SUPT, BKT-TENSION CONTROL
5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
ACCUMULATOR MOUNT

QTY.

USED

._x_a._-_.._n_‘._._t....a—.a....u_-....n_\—amm_.z....a._-—a_sp-m..n_a._nua.bm_am__‘_a._n_-._-_.._‘_no\m-a.a

A/R

Ll I S P A

82



(VLV(013120)

PLUNGER CYLINDER VALVE ASSEMBLY




PLUNGER CYLINDER VALVE ASSEMBLY
(VLV0013120)

REF PART QrY.
NO. HNO, DESCRIPTION USED

VEVOO13120 PLUNGER CYL VALVE ASSY COMPLETE H
KIT0013120 PLUNGER CYL VALVE SEAL KIT 1
VLVOD01312 PLUNGER CYLINDER VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
VIV1312000 PLUNGER CYLINDER VALVE BODY 1
F 0006684 1/4JIC X 1/4 O-RNG ST THD CONN 5
HYD5129020 174"  JIC CAP &
HYD7237020 1/4" O-RNG HEX HEAD PLUG-PLTD 5
BYD7237080 1% O-RHG HEX HEAD PLUG-PLTD 3
HYD7237060 3/4" O-RHG HEX HEAD PLUG-PLTD 4
HYDD365080 1% JIC X 18 O-RING 45* ELBOW 1
HYD5515030 3/8 JiC X 3/8 O-RING 90* ELBOW 1
HYD5105060 374 3-PIECE MUT 1
KYD3013062 3/4 TO 1/4 JIC TUBE REDUCER 1
HYDS716060 3/4 JIC X 3/4 O-RING RUK TEE i
HYDS515070 1% JIC X 1 O-RING 90% ELBOW H
VLVLKFCXDV  LOGIC VALVE CARTRIDGE P4
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
i
1
1
1

O DE o~ O W I bW Pg s

J e Y i S S
Ut o~ o = O

SELO0QZ006 SEAL KIT F/VLVLKFCXDY
VLVRPGCLCY RELIEF VALVE CARTRIDGE
SELO003006 SEAL KIT F/VLVRPGCLCY
VLVCOKBXFV PILOT CLOSED CHECK VALVE
SELOO1TTO06 SEAL KIT E/VLVCOHBXFY
VLVNCCBLCY NEEDLE VALVE CARTRIDGE
SELOO10006 SEAL KIT F/VLVNCCBLCY
VEVLKJCXDY  LOGIC VALVE CARTREDGE
SELOD19006 SEAL KIT F/VLVLKJICXDY
VLVRPECLGY RELEIF VALVE CARTRIDGE
SELO010006 SEAL KIT F/VLVRPECLQY
VLVCBGYLHV COUNTERBALANCE CARTRIDGE
SELO0T7006 SEAL KIT F/VLVCBGYLHV
VLVCXHAXCY CHECK VALVE CARTRIDGE
SELO016006 SEAL KIT F/VLVCXHAXCV

N o O N S N S R Y
BRNNYERRZEIs s




85

~ MAIN SYSTEM HOSES

ALSO SEE PAGE 81

REF  PART QTY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED

HOS0023457 OIL COOLER SUPPLY HOSE
HOSO025040 3/4% HSE X31MO.A.STR JIC 3/4 90
HOSO024980 PRESSURE RETRACY HOSE
HOSOO234B8  SUNDSTRAND PUMP SUCTION HOSE
HOS0023438 FEED FORK MOTOR HOSE
KOSQ021436 FEEDER MOTOR TOP HOSE
HOS00248B7 PLUNGER CYLIWDER HOSE
HOSG024984 LEFT MAKE-UP CYLINDER HOSE
BOSO025039 174" HSE 38Y0.A. STR FEM SWIV
TBEQO24975 PLUNGER VALVE PILOT TUBE
HOSO024889 PLUNGER CYLINDER ROD END HSE
HOS0017676 108 PRESSURE GAUGE HOSE
ROS0024973 PLUNGER VALVE - BULKHEAD HOSE
HOSO0016624 HOSE-VALVE MANIFOLD PILOT
HOSOC23460 ACCUMULATOR DISCHARGE HOSE
HOS0015874 PLUNGER CYLINDER HOSE
HOS0016646 HOSE -~ ACCUMULATOR CHARGE
HOS0024972 WEBSTER PUMP SUCTION HOSE

OO N DU W

[ T ST ST S S ¥
Rt I+ R I S PV LN I e

—_
P A O I S T



KNOTTER AND FEED FORK MANIFOLD VALVES AND HOSES

REF

2
DD~ AN NN e O

[ I P Y
~ OB P - O

NO.

VLV1730401
VLVC000416
£010035612
KITG464515
VLVB46U515
SPGOO11549
VLVOC00026
VLV1592CBG
VLV1592CBE
KITG991010
KITQ000013
KITC000012
CNROOGGY%4
HYD7237050
HYD7237040
HYDV237030
HYD7237050
HYDS5515060
KYD5365060

DESCRIPTION

KNOTTER/FEEDER VALVE COMPLETE
VALVE-RES. 4-WEH-1&6-G-6AG-12ND
12VDC SOL £OIL

SEAL KIT F/VLV0464515
VALVE-4WEGJ5X/AG 12ND/5

RTN SPG E/VLVAWEH16G50/6A612ND
RELIEF VALVE CARTRIDGE
COUNTERBALANCE VALVE
COUNTERBALANCE VALVE

SEAL KIT F/VLVOGG0026

SEAL KIT F/ VLV1500/1592CBG
SEAL KIT ¥/ VLV1500/15%2CBE
3/8 70 1/2 CONNECTOR

374" O-RNG HEX HEAD PLUG-PLTD
172" O-RNS HEX HEAD PLUG-PLTD
3/87 O-RNG HEX HEAD PLUG-PLTD
378" 0-RNG HEX HEAD PLUG-PLTD

374 31C X 3/4 O-RING 90* ELBOW
374 J1C X 374 O-RING 45*% ELBOM

QrY,
USED

[RER P U IR N e R

REF PART

NO.

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
3
32
33
34
35

NO.

RYD5315060
HYD5015062
HYRS 129020
HYDS315043
HOS0016624
HOSGO23438

WAS0000107..

HOSD016631
HOS0023435
KIT0000017
KET0000010
SCCO030015
WLKOODO375
SCCO030016
SCS0000107
WAS0000625
$£S0000307
VLVO017304

DESCRIPTION

374430 X 3/4 O-RNG ST THD CONN
374 TO 1/6 JIC TUBE REDUCER
/4 JIC AP

1/241C X 3/8 0-RNG ST THD CONN
HOSE-VALVE MANIFOLD PILOT

FEED FORK MOTOR HOSE

3/8 HIGH COLLAR LOCKWASHER
HOSE-KNOTTER DRIVE

FEED KNOTYER MANIFOLD RETN HSE
O-RING SEAL KIT F/VLV17304
SEAL KiT FOR VLVOG00416

3/8 X 4-1/2 KC HT CS - PLATED
378" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

3/8 X5 NC HT CS - PLATED
1/6 X 2-1/4 NC SOCKET HEAD C8§
1/4 HIGH COLLAR {OCKWASHER
3/8 X 2-1/4 HC SOCKET KEAD CS
FEEDER VALVE MANIFOLD BODY

QTY.

o
g
o]

L= B R o N B o R A s R e B g oV

86




PLUNGER, FEEDER AND KNOTTER HOSES

REF  PART QTY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED

1
2
3
4
5
[
7
8
9

HOSO015874 PLUNGER CYLINDER HOSE
HOS0016624 HOSE-VALVE MANIFOLD PILOT HOSE
HOS0024889 PLUNGER CYLINDER ROD END HSE
HOSOO24887 PLUNGER CYLINDER HOSE
HOS0023438 FEED FORK MOTOR HOSE
HOSO0Z21436 CHAR LYKK HYD HOSE

HOS0016649 RETURN FEEDER VLV KSE
HOS0021436 FEEDER MOTOR TOP HOSE
H0S0021435 FEEDER MOTOR BOTTOM HOSE

10 HOSO023451 LEFT MAKE-UP CYLINDER HOSE
HOS0023452 RIGHT MAKE-UP CYLINDER HOSE

12 HOSDOZ345S FEED MOTOR CASE DRAIN HOSE

13 HOSO0R3435 FEED KNOTTER MANIFOLD RETH HSE
1% HOS0016631 HOSE-KNOTTER DRIVE

-y
—a
L T T A I T S e L7 B e e



TENSION CONTROL VALVES

F:

MO~ Pt

36
A

PART
NO.

HOS0016455
HYD3 129020
HYD5105040
HYD3015042
HYD5716040
$CCo010007
SCCO030017
VEV0015004
VLVO015006
F 0000169
VLVD015005
HYD3249044
vLvs0Bigt2
S0L0320617
VLC5081812
VLY0022295
HRHO023529
HYD7629040
TBEO023712
VLV0000027
HYD3109042
BYDI759020
FY 0000220
FT 0000219
HOSO023455
HYD5205022
F 0006638

£y ¥

PESCRIPTION

HOSE-TENS. CONTROL PRESSURE
/4" JIC CAP

1724 3-PIECE WNUT

1/2 70 1/4 JIC TUBE REDUCER
/2 JIC X 1/2 O-RING RUN TEE
174 X 2-1/& NC KT CS - PLATED
3/8 % 5-1/2 HC HT CS - PLATED
BYPASS VALVE BODY

BYPASS VALVE SPOOL
COMPRESSION SPRING

SPOOL. SPRING GUIDE

1/2 O-RING X 1/2 NPT MALE ADAP
SOL.VLV & CART, FOR THS. CIRL
SOLENOCID F/VLV50B1812

VALVE CARTRIDGE £/ VLV5(81812
TENSTON SOLENOID VLY BOOY
HARN TEN CNTL TO RELIEF S0L VLV
1/2%  DIAMETER O-RING
TENSION VALVE BY-PASS TUBE
RELIEF VALVE-2150#-STEEL BODY
1/2 X 1/4 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
1/4 WPT STEEL MALE RUN TEE
3/8 JIC X 1/4 NPT MALE BR TEE
3/8 JIC X 1/4 HPT MALE COMN
FEED MOTOR CASE DRAIN HOSE

176 JIC X 1/4 KPY MALE COMN
3/8 JIC X 1/4 NPT Q0% WALE ELB

USED

1
2
1
1
1
2
]
(
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
2
1
1
1
1
1

©
— 1

REF  PART

NG,

27
28
29
36
K4
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
3¢
40
41
42
43
4
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52

NO.

TBEOD23718
VLV(000028
VLVOD02005
HYD3069040
RYD3 159020
HYDOO1 1084
ViV0000708
HYD3709040
KYD5755050
TBEDO23717
TREQD23711
HOS0023454
F 0008673
HYD3269044
SCCOG50001
HNT002338%
SHS0000172
HLKO000375
F 0004989
HYD3 169005
HCTO000250
WLKOO00250
HCHOOG0250
SPCO023388
WCTOD00375
NCHODO0375

DESCRIPTION

FRT TENSION PRESSURE TUBE
2150 PSI CARTRIDGE F/VLV 27
1/2"8ALL VALVE-20C0#STEEL BODY
172" NPT STEEL HEX NIPPLE

/4  HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG
1/2 TG 3/8 PIPE ADAPTER

172" CHECK VALVE

1/2 STEEL FEMALE PIPE TEE

5/8 &IC X 1/2 NPT MALE RUN TEE
FRONT TEWSION RETURN TUBE
TENS SOLENOID BY-PASS TUBE
TENSION VALVE RETURN HOSE

3/8 JIC X 1/2 NPT 90* MALE ELB
1/2 O-RING X 1/2 NPT FEM ADAPT
3/8 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
TEHSION CONTROL VALVE MOUNT
1/4 X 3/4 MC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
378" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
3/B4IC X 1/2 O-RNG ST THD CORN
1/16 SOCKET HD STEEL PIPE PLUG

174"  FLATWASHER - PLATED
174" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
1744 HC HEX NUT - PLATED

TENS CHTL VLV MNT SPACER
3/8%  FLATWASHER - PLATED
3/8n NC HEX NUT - PLATED

ALSO SEE PAGES 89, 91 AND 92

QTY.
USED

1
i
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
4
1
1
2
2
1
3
8
2
2
1
1
H

88




89

TENSION UNLOADER VALVE AND TENSION CYLINDERS PLUMBING

ALSO SEE PAGE 92



TENSION UNLOADER VALVE AND TENSION CYLINDERS PLUMERING

REF
NO.

O @~ O W D N Py -

b ed ed o oa oA n _a
~N W R N D o

FART
NO.

TBEQO23714
TBEOO23715
TBEDD23716
HOS0023467
HOS0023466
HYDS 605060
CYLOTC3516
HOS0020947

HOS0020948
HYD5405060

CYLOOTCA408
HOS0015761
HOSQO15762
HOS0023464
HOS0023465
WLKM 100120
SCCM112065

QTY.
DESCRIPTION USED

REAR TENSION PRESSURE TUBE
REAR TENSION RETURN TUSE

REAR TENSION PILOT TUBE
TEMSION CYLINDER HOSE

TENSION CYLINDER HOSE

3/4 JIC X 3/4 NPT MALE BR TEE
TC3.5 X 16 HYD CYL - MODIFIED
TENSION CYLINDER HOSE

TENSION CYLINDER HOSE

374 JIC X 3/6 NPT 90% MALE ELp
TC4 X B HYD CYL - MODIFIED
THSN CONTROL CYL. HOSE 49-1/2v
TNSN CONTROL CYL. HOSE- 42n
TENSION CYLINDER HOSE

TENSION CYLINDER HOSE

12 MM LOCKWASHER - PLATED

12M X 65M MC HEX HD CS-PLT-8.8

NN.;.-.......mp.....-..aru.gs_-..a.a_.._.

90




91

TENSION CONTROL TUBES

REF PART

NO.

o a —n e s s
SN R NN NN e N PRGN DOm0t B W —

NO.

TBEGG23716
TBEQC23714
TBEQO23715
SMS0000172
CLPTT01158
BKT0016582
WMS0000250
CLPT701154
HYD3325030
BKT0018160
SMs0000184
NMS0000117
WIs0005625
HYD5924030
TBEOC23718
TBEOQ23719
SCC0010003
CLPOOT0951
PLT10951sp
SHS10951sB
TREQO23717
HNTO020255
CLPO100150
WCTO00037S
HLKDO0037D
SCL00306002
HYDE 924050
WISG0O7500
BKTDOD18013
HYD5325050

DESCRIPTION

REAR TENSION PILOT TUBE

REAR TENSION PRESSURE TUBE
REAR TENSION RETURN TUSE

/6 X 374 NC WHIZ BOLY-PLATED
5/8 ENSULATED HOSE CLAMP
TENSION RET. TUBE ANCHOR BKT
174 HC WHIZ WUT - PLATED
3/8" INSULATED HOSE CLAMP

3/8 JIC BULKHEAD UNIOM
BULKHEAD BRACKET

5/16 X 3/4 HC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
5/16"  NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
9/16 INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT
3/8" BULKHEAD NUT

FRONT TENSION PRESSURE TUBE
FRONT TENSION PILOT TUBE

W& X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
TUBE CLAMP

SAFETY PLATE

STACK BOLT

FRONT TENSION RETURN TUBE

HOSE CLAMP MOUNT CHANNEL
1-1/2 HYDRA ZORB HOSE CLAMP
378" FLATWASHER - PLATED
3/8"  LOCKWASHER - PLATED

3/8 X1 NC HT CS - PLATED
5/8" BULKHEAD RKUT

3/4  INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT
BULKHEAD BRACKET

5/8 JIC BULKHEAD UNIOM

QTY.
USED

N N e e R Rl - R N G U PUR S R O IR TR O N TN



TENSION SYSTEM HOSES

REF

s
VO NSV SN = D

wd B d A B s 3 e o
0~ O W1 B W = O

PART
KO.

HOS002349%
HOS0016655
HOS0025038
HOS0023455
TBEC023718
TBED0Z3717
TBEQ023719
TBED023716
TBEO023714
TBEQ023715
HOS0023467
HOS0023466
HOS0020947
HOS0020948
HOSO015762
HOS0015763
HOS0023465
HOS0023464

ALSO SEE PAGES 89 AND 81

Qrvy,

DESCRIPTION USED
TENSION PUMP SUCTION HOSE
HOSE-TENS. CONTROL PRESSURE
1/2"HSE X 29.5"0.A.L.HOSE ASSY
FEED MOTOR CASE DRAIN HOSE
FRONT TENSION PRESSURE TUBE
FRONT TENSION RETURK TUBE
FRONT TENSION PILOT TUBE
REAR TENSION PILOT TUBE
REAR TENSION PRESSURE TUBE
REAR TENSION RETURN TUBE
TENSION CYLINDER HOSE
TENSION CYLINDER HOSE
TENSION CYLINDER HOSE
TENSION CYLEINDER HOSE
TENSION CONTROL CYLEINDER HOSE
TENSION CONTROL CYLINDER HOSE
TENSION CYLIKDER HOSE
TENSION CYLINDER HOSE

k= B e el A o el B 3 mad 3 b wd e eh A o

92




3

TENSION UNLOADER VAIVE

NOTE: REFERENCE #15 USED ONLY WIiTH

BALE EXTRACTOR OPTION

REF PART

NO.

R
- O D~ G W Ny

NO.

VLVD104000
PPE1250750
HYD5405060
HYD2S01L65
SCCM112065
WLKM100120
TBEQQ24088
HYDS355030
HYD5205060
PPEDD&1250
HYDSQ15065
HYD5 755060
PPEDO12500
F 0006638
FT 0000220

DESCRIPTION

MANUAL TENSION UNLOADER VALVE
t-1/4K 3/4  STD BLK HEX BUSH
3/6 JIC X 374 NPT 90* MALE ELB
3/8 JIC X1/4 PIP 90*XXL ML ELB
128 ¥ 65M MC HEX HD CS-PLT-B.8
12 MM LOCKWASHER - PLATED

TENS UKLOADER VLV TRANSF TUBE
3/B JIC X /4 NPT 45% MALE ELB
3/4 JIC X 3/4 NPT MALE CONN
1-1/4 STD BLK PIPE TEE

3/4 TO 5/B JiC TUBE REDUCER
374 JIC X 3/4 NPT MALE RUN TEE
1=1/4 XCLO XH BLK PIPE NIPPLE
3/8 JIC X 1/4 KPT 90% MALE ELR
3/8 JIC X 1/4 WPT MALE BR TEE

QTY.
USED



UNLOADER VALVE ASSEMBLY

VLV(104000

Z
85

o ~ O W1 & W =

el

5 3 t

NO.

VLV0 104000
VLV0(24086
SPGEO02561T
SPGO025616
RNG2222V90
VLVOQ17225
HSND022158
HYD3159010
SEL9311004

DESCRIPTION

MANUAL TENSION UNLOADER VALVE
MANUAL ADJUSTHENT BOLT
UNLOADER VLV SECOUNDARY SPRING
UNLOADER VLV PRIMARY SPRING
C-RING VBP4-90 VITON 90 DURD
UNLOADER YALVE PISTOM
UNLOADER VALVE PILOT HOUSING
1/8  HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG
G-RING SEAL KIT #£/YKN HT10C4

QTY.
USED

wt ok b ok eB A B ek b




H.0. 18 PLACED
OH THE TOP

REFERENCE #65
INCLUDES REF. #66
AND REF, #67

SEE PAGE 98 FOR
ASSEMBLY




HYDRAULIC OIL TANK

REF
NO.

R B o SC VI o S | S - FY I N Y

-— ke 3 3
Eo VA =]

PART
NO.

TNKO024743
THKOD15455
FIL1731101
HYD3 159022
SMS0000177
NMs0000117
H0S0024955
HOS0023435
HYD5405060
HYD5203120
SCCO050003
HYD3059081
HYD3 109095
PPED415300
WASO093781
SCCO030004
PPECCO1000
KYD3109086
HYDS 129060
F 0006675
VLV0006001
PPE1501G00
F 0001441
F 0007400
AG 0000313
PPE1259000
PPECO12500
HYD5205056
GSKOOOORGA
AC 0000313
F 0007400
SMS0000172
HO$0025038
SCCO050004
PPEDOS 1125

DESCRIPTION

HYDRAULIC TANK

HYDRAULIC TARK COVER

BREATHER FILTER -HYD TANK
1-1/2 HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG
3716 X' 1 NC WHIZ BOLY-PLATED
5/16"  NC WHIZ MUT - PLATED
SYSTEM RETURN TO FILTER KOSE
FEED KNOTTER MANIFOLD RETN HSE
3/4 JIC X 374 NPT 90% MALE ELB
1-1/4 JIC X 1-1/2 NPT CONNECT
172 X 1-1/4 NC HT €S - PLATED
1-1/2 PIPE HEX HIPPLE (STEEL)
1-1/2 X 3/4 STEEL PIPE BUSHIKG
CLASS3D0 1-1/2 EX HVY PIPE VEE
THREAD SEALING WASHER

378 X 1-1/2 HC MY €S - PLATED
1 XCLO $TD BLK PIPE NIPPLE
1174 X 3/4 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
3/4"%  JIC CAP

374 JIC X 1" NPT MALE CONM

T BALL VALVE BRASS

T-1/2x 1 $TP BLK HEX BUSH
/4 % 1/8 90* ELBOW

178" NYLAFLOW TUBING-32% PC
5/16" FABRIC WIRE LOOM

1-1/4 90% FEMALE PIPE ELBOW
1-1/4 XCLO X# BLK PIPE NIPPLE
5/8 JIC X 3/4 NPT MALE CONN
FILTER HOUSIRG GASKET

5/16" FABRIC WIRE LOOM

1/8" NYLAFLOW TUBING-32% PC
174 X 3/4 WC WAIZ BOLT-PLATED
1/24HSEX 29,5%0,.A.L.HOSE ASSY
/2 X 1-1/2 NC HY CS - PLATED
1174 CROSS BLACK PIPE

QTY,
USED

WO
o T LN

— fe a b a3 wa P o3 A wd B e o on 3 LA o e N oea P e B — P P

REF
NO.

36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
4k
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
32
53
54
55
56
37
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
&5
&6
&7
68
&9

PART
NO.

PPEGODOTS0
VL.VOO75005
HYD5205060
HOS0025040
THIMOO18054
PPEOTSQ375
PPEDO5 1750
HOS0023494
ELEGO00334
WLKOO00500
HCHOO00500
HOS001664%
HYD5355060
HOs0023488
HYD5355121
PPE2001500
HOS0024972
HYD5205092
CLPOOO1111
KHSO000250
CLPODOG709
NFHO001032
SWI000006%0
HYD315%060
STDOG1T449
TEBO472102
11-262

SHDOG20860
HCWO103200
GAGO064051
RNG7629040
NFJ0005000
PPEO7S0500
HYD5205100

DESCRIPTION
3/4  XCLO STD BLK PIPE NIPPLE
374" ¥ 5 LB CHECK VALVE

3/4 JIC X 3/4 NPT MALE COMN
374" WSEX31M0.A.STR JIC 3/4 90
220F . TEMP.WIRING HARNESS

34 X 3/8 S5TD BLK HEX BUSH
3/4  CROSS BLACK PIPE
TERSION PUMP SUCTION HOSE
TEMP SENDING UNIT-1500 HYD TNK
1/2v LOCKWASHER- PLATED
1724 NC HEX KUT - PLATED
RETURN FEEDER YLV HOSE

374 JIC X 374 NPT 45% MALE £LB
SUNDSTRAKD PUMP SUCTION. HOSE
1-1/241C X 1-1/2MPT 45% MAL EL
2 X1-1/2 STD BLK HEX BUSH
WEBSTER PUMP SUCTION HOSE
1-1/241C X 2 NPT MALE CONN
5/8 W 11/32 HOLE VINYL CLAMP
1/4%  HC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
3/8 W 9/32 HOLE VINYL CLAMP
10-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED
LIQUID LEVEL SWITCH

374  HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG
CONTROL PANEL MOUNTING STUD

2 POST TERMINAL BLOCK

19 SPACER FOR JUNCTION BLOCK
SHIELD-J86-0IL LEVEL

10-32  HF WING NUT - PLATED
GAUGE W/STEEL DIAL THERMOMETER
O-RING

1/2%  WE JAM RUT

3/4 X 1/2 BLK HEX MALLEA BSH
1-17445C X 1-1/6KPT MALE COMM

QTY.
USED

[ 7 RN N IR I PO « T = T S S G P % |

1

™~




NOTES




MAIN SYSTEM HYDRAULIC FILTER

USED ON BALERS SER.
NO. 175 AND AFTER

REF PART QTY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED
1 FILO0O1592 MAIN SYSTEM HYDRAULIC FILTER
2 SCC0030004 378 X 1-1/2 WC #T €S - PLATED
3 WASOO93781 THREAD SEALING WASHER
&

FILOD0T997 FILTER COMNECTOR - LF-1997
FILOOO3000 HYDRAULIC FILTER ELEMENT - K$3
F 0001441 1/4 X 1/8 90* ELBOW

1
4
4
KITOO03000 FILTER KIT W/ELEMEMT CONMECTOR 1
1
2
1
6 GSKOCOORGA FILTER HOUSING GASKET 1




OIL COOLING SYSTEM AND GAUGE PANEL ASSEMBLIES

g5 ¢

13431 M0 95—
OMtl..n!.

W— 5
8%

£L

TAAIT KO

9



OIL COOLING SYSTEM AND GAUGE PANEL ASSEMBLIES

REF PART

NG.

o~ Oy W I~ W g -

w TN P NI P T P T e 3 o3 wa a a oa s oa
H B NEMNNRNNNSEIERR OS2 o

NO.

GAG2335010
HOS0QZ28188
HYDS255022
KYp0010000
HYD3409020
NCW0103200
GRLO023379
F$T0010401
RELDOOO332
WCTQ000100
WLKON00100
SHR1032050
CRB3130225
WCTOO0O313
RIVGC00604
GAGOOB2112
HYDQ 162037
LiT0023037
LETO018048
GAGOOB2115
KMSO000117
MNT0023349
SMSC000T84
HCHOO003 13
WLKOC00313
MNTO020946
SHOOOZ3373
ZZ 0000500
FANS002147
SCCO0Z0004
FANS000214

DESCRIPTION

GAGE-LIQ.FILL KYD-10,000PS$1-4"
10 PRESSURE GAUGE HOSE

176 JIC X /4 NPT FEMALE CONN
PULSATION DAMPENER F/23350GAGE
/4 X 90% STEEL STREET ELBOM
18-32  WF WING RUT - PLATED
OFL COOLER GRIEL

MED DUTY FOLDING HAMDLE FASTHR
RELAY SPDY#0-332-204150

#10 FLATWASHER - PLATED
#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
10-32%1/2 Rit MACH SCREW

5/16X 2-1/4 CARRIAGE BOLT-PLTD
57160 FLATWASHER-PLATED
3/16X1/4 STAINLESS GRIP RIVET
GAUGE-VOLTAGE METER 12V NEG
REMOTE HYDRAULIC INDICATOR

LOW OIL LEVEL LIGHT

OVER TEMP.LIGHT W/WIRE/TERMIN.
OIL TEMP GAUGE S/WB2-115

5/16"  NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED
OIL COOLER MOUNT

5/16 X 3/4 NC WH1Z BOLT-PLATED
5/96"  HC HEX KUT - PLATED
S/16"MEDIUM LOCKWASHER -PLT
OIL COOLER FAN MOUNT

LEFT FAN SHIELD

5/16 HC NUTSERT

FAN & MOTOR ASSEMBLY

5/16 X 3/4 NC HT €S - PLATED
FAN MOTOR ONLY

QTY.
USED

EBE S AV + R A C A - I S e T T S Gy

Nk o X

3%
=~y -

OO e U o P00

REF PARY

NO.

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
4
42
43
44
45
4b
47
48
49
50
51
52
33
53
54
35
56
57
38
59
60

NO.

SUPOZ233770
NFHOOO1032
TEBD4T2102
SUP0Z33771
SKR1032750
FANS000212
GRDO023385
HCEOD00313
SHRO023371
SPCCO17429
SHDOG20822
11-262

SHBOG23375
SHRO023365
SHR1032175
TEBO472110
SPCO023370
CLROGOZ20%9%
CLR2113381
F 0006675
FO 0018308
FD 0023583
D 0024082
ST00025075
F 0001441
F 0007400
F 0007400
AC 0000313
AQ 0000313
SPCOOZ3370

DESCRIPTION

LEFT OIL CiR FAN MOTOR MOUNT
10-32  HF HEX NUT - PLATED
2 POST TERMINAL BLOCK

RIGHT OIL CLR FAN MOTOR MOUKT
10-32X3/4 RH MACH SCREW
BLADE-21" F/FANS000210

OIL COOLER FAN GUARD

5/16"  NC ESWA RUT ~ PLATED
OIL COOLER FAN SHROUD

HEAT EXCHANGER SPACER-TOP&BOT
SHIELD-10 POST JUNC. BLK

" SPACER F/JUNC BLOCK

RIGHT FAN SHIELD

OIL COOLER SHRCUD
10-32X1-3/4 RN MACH SCREW
10 POST TERMINAL BLOCK

HEAT EXCHANGER SPACER
MOUNTING BLOCK-DIL COGLER
o1t COOLER

3/4 JIC X 1" NPT MALE CONN
HYDRAULIC FLUID DECAL
Y"WARNINGIKEEP HANDS CLEAR..."
DECAL - EUROPEAN VERSION

OIL COOLER/FAN SHROUD AIR STOP
/4 X 1/8 90* ELBOW

178" NYLAFLOW TUBING-32 pC
1789 NYLAFLOW TUBING-324 PC
5/16% FABRIC WIRE LOOM
5/16" FABRIC WIRE LOOM

HEAT EXCHANGER SPACER -SIDES

QTY.
USED

100




PLUNGER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

101



PLUNGER

CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

CYL0001592

REF PART

NO.

-
O D D~ O U S W Py s

W o N A A T L 1 B e e B R o]

MNG.

NFHGO01 2600
WASD028076
CYLO023692
RNGODO2245
CYLOO2369%
CYL0D236%5
BRG3751125
SPGOD23737
CYLOO23£94
RNGDO04914
RNGO0OB342
BRE2752125
RODDO23698
CYLO017121
CYLOQ23700
CYLO023701
SPCO023696
RETQOZ23770
CYLO017120
SCCO050008
SCCO040005
FLGOOO 1660
HLKO004375
WASQ000104
CYLOGE346%0
CYLO023657
SEL0001182
FLT3125350
WIPG110042
FLGOOO 1501
RNGOOO2219
RRGOO23420
SELQ0015%2

DESCRIPTION

1-1/74%  HF HEX NUT - GRADE 8
HARDEND WASHER

PLUNGER CYLINDER BASE

DURQ POLYURETHANE O-RING
PLUNGER CYLINDER ROD HUT
PLUNGER CYLINDER CUSHION
3-3/41.D.X1X.125 HYDRO RING
PLUNGER CYLINDER SPRING
PLUNGER CYLINDER PISTON
PISTON RING

BACKUP RING

2 \4ID X2X.125 BUTT CUT RD BG
PLUNGER CYLINDER RCD

PLUNGER CY|. BASE END TIE ROD
PLUNGER CYLINDER BARREL
PLUNGER CYLINDER TRUNION
PLUNGER CYl.. TRUNION SPACER
PLG CYL. PACK GLAND RETAINER
PLUNGER CYL. ROD END TIE ROD
172 % 2-1/2 HC HT CS - PLATED
/16 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
1" CODE 62 BLIND FLANGE

T/16" MEDIUM LOCKWASHER
1/2"A-325 STRUCTURAL WASHER
PLUNGER CYLINDER HEAD

PL& CYL. RCD PACK GLAND
CYLINDER ROD SEAL

3/16 X 5716 X 3-1/2 00 FELT RING

CYLINDER ROD WIPER

TUSPLIT FLG W/O-RING &BOLT KIT
0-RING V894-90 VITON 90 DURO
O-RING-2-342 VITOR VE94-90
PLUNGER CYLINDER SEAL KIT

QTY.

r
R S S N I LU T ¥ T G S o

— —
O e On

P LT - T e - N

102



MAKE-UP CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
CYL0024785

g

PART
NO. DESCRIPTION

<Q
<

Z
=
ot
el ed P et P eh w3 wd £ ek w3 P 5.

CYLOOZ24TBS MAKE-UP CYLINDER COMPLETE
CYLOO24787 MAKE-UP CYLINDER BARREL
NEXOQ00750 3/4" DEFORMED HEAD NUT
RNGOO30107 WEAR RING

CYLOO24789 MAKE-UP CYLINDER PISTON
RNGDO02230 O-RING

CYLODZ24790 MAKE-UP CYLINDER HEAD
S782500250 1/4 X 1/4 NC SOCKET SET SCREW
SELDOG1143 ROD SEAL

WIPD110023 ROD WIPER

RODOO24786 MAKE-UP CYLINDER ROD

HYP FAZ2Z2-P CLEVIS PIN AND COTTER PIN
SELOO24785 SEAL KIT F/CYLDOR24785 A/R

uE—
wh O M3 OO0 O~ O P BN

—
[a%

103



TOP AND BOTTOM TENSION CYLINDERS ASSEMBLY
CYLAOTC3516

REF

PART QTY.
NC. DESCRIPTION USED

Z
@

1C 000035C TUBE ASSEMBLY

TC 0000350 HEAD O-RING ASSEMBLY
TC 0000358 HEAD

TC 00035US  SHAFT PACKING

TC ODO35RW ROD WIPER

TC DOO35EC THREADED END CAP

TC 00035SC  SET SCREW

TC 000035N PISTON LOCK NUT

TC 00035UP PISTON PACKING

TC 000035V PISTON

TC 0003580 SMALL O-RING

TC GOOD358 SHAFT ASSEMBLY

TC OO0035P CLEVIS PIN
SELOTC35%6 SEAL KIT F/CYLOTC3516 AR

D00~ R

Py
o

-~
[a%]
TN md il e ed i b o3 —3 ok o3 3 oA

—
W

104




SIDE TENSION CYLINDERS ASSEMBLY
CYLO0TC408

REF PART QrY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED

1
2
3
&
5
6
7
B

TC 000004C TUBE ASSEMBLY

TC Q000040 HEAD O-RING ASSEMBLY
TC COOOCLE HEAD

TC CO004US SHAFT ASSEMBLY

TC O0004RW ROD WIPER

TC Q0004EC THREADED EWND CAP

TC 000048C SEY SCREW

TC O0CO04K  PISTON LOCK NUT

9 TC 00004UP PISTON PACKING

10 TC O0GCO4V  PISTOM

1t TC 00004S0 SMALL O-RING

12 TC 000004S SHAFT ASSEMBLY

13 7C 000004P CLEVIS PIN
SELOOOOKTS  SEAL KIT FOR CYLOOTCA08 A/R

S N o I i O ™ T Y

105



PICKUP CYLINDER ASSEMRBLY
CYL0000205

REF  PART QY.
NO., NO. DESCRIPTION USED

1
2
3
&
3
6
7
8
9

HYPOODFAZP CLEVIS PIN FOR CYLOG0C205
HYPOFA25-C TUBE ASSEMBLY

HYPROOFA2N PISTON LOCK WUT

HYPOOFA2PD PISTON D-RING ASSEMBLY
HYPODOFAZVY  PISTON

HYPOOFA2SO SMALL D-RING

HYPOOOFAZM STEEL WASHER

HYPOFA25-S SHAFT ASSEMBLY

HYPOOOFA20 HEAD O-RING

HYPOOFAZUS SHAFT PACKING (SET)

HYPOGOFAZE HEAD

HYPOOFA2LR HEAD LOCKING RING

HYPOOGFA2G -PACKING GLAND

RYPOOFAZRW ROD WIPER

SCST024075  10-24X 3/4  HC SOCKET HEAD CS
SELOOBISOS SEAL KIT F/CYLOODOR05 A/R

o T T
o N e

—
vl
o s e a2 s e s o

106




WIRE HARNESS LOCATIONS

107



WIRE HARNESS LOCATIONS

REF
NG,

0~ O oW N

3 2 A ek a3 e
Lo BN I S T L A =)

17

PART
NO.

HRNOOZ4T730
HRNO024703
HRNOO24707
HRNOG21076
HRNDD26581
HRNOD24704
HRNOO24705
HRNOGZ23548
HRNQUR24699
HRNO018343
HRNOO0T8306
HRNOO18301
HRNOO23512
HRNOG242594
HRNODZ24698
HRNOD17874
HRNC0Z24914
HRNOG1 7641
HRNOO1 7620
HRNOG17868
HRNDO24702
HRNOO17867
HRNDO17866
HRNOQ17870
HRNOD1T7598
HRNOG1 7879

BESCRIPTION

REMOTE SENSOR BOX HARWESS
SERVO-CONTROLLER WIRING HARN
KNOT SENSOR WIRING HARNESS
WIRING HARN P/U WORK LIGHT
ALT. 70 T8-4 & BAT WIRE HARN
JB-5 TO 7 CONDUCTOR RECEPTICLE
GAUGE PANEL WIRING HARNESS
CONTROL BOX TO FAN RELAY
BATTERY TO PGUWER SWITCH

WIRE HARN-FAN CONTRL BOX GRND
WIRE HARN-CONTROL BOX GROUND
WIRE HARN-BATTERY GROUND STRAP
WIRE HARKESS L5-11 TO CONTL BX
REAR LIGHT WIRE HARNESS
WIRING HRN LIGHT SWITCH Y0 JBS
FRT. AMB. WARNING LIGHT HRNESS
WIRE HARNESS JB-1 YO T8-1

WIRE HARN-3COND, LS4-TB2 & TB3
WIRE HARN-2COND. L8-5 TG 7B-2
WIRE HARN-Z2COND. LS-8, 9 & 10
WIRING HARN FAN RELAY TO MOYOR
WIRE HARN-2 COWD, LS-2 TO JB-2
WIRE HARN-SCOND. LS-1 TO JB-2
WIRE HARN-3COND. L$-12 TO JB-2
WIRE HARN-2COND. 1.8-3 TO JB-2
WIRE HARMN-CONTROL BOX TO 18-2

QTY.
USED

B T L I T JO . S "t VU Y-S Y Y VU ST S SE ST S

REF
NG,

27
28
29
30
3%
32
33
34
35
37
38
39
40
41
42
53
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51

PART
NO.

HRHO0017617
HRRO02 1990
HRNOO1 7872
HRH0018333
HRNO0018332
HRHO022703
HRNO021867
HRNOG26051

QTY.

DESCRIPTION

WIRE HARN-ZCOND. LS-7 70 JB-2
SWITCH GROUND WERE

KNOTTER WORK LET. HARNESS
WIRE HARN-KNOTTER VALVE

WIRE HARN-2ND FEEDER VALVE
OIL LEVEL SWITCH TO JB-4 HRN
TEN RLF SOLENDID VLV HARNESS
40 AMP CB TO BATTERY WIRNG HRH

THMOG18054 220F . TEMP .WIRING HARNESS

HRHQ020858
HRNOO 17621
HRNOG18297
CBLNZ21702
HRNOO24701
HRND023542
HRNOO2354%
HRNCQZ23999
ELCODT6762
HRNO023547
HRNOC23514
TEBO472105
SHDOG17292
HRN0D25998
HRN0024700

THERMOSTAT/OIL LEVEL RELAY
WIRE HARN-2COND. L§-6 TO TB-3
WIRE HARNESS-JB-4 TO JB-6 & JB-8
7 CONDUCTOR CABLE

WIRING HRN RELAY TO FAN SWITCH
STOP/TAIL LIGHY HARNESS
YELLOW INDICATOR LIGHT

FAN RELAY TO CTL BOX WIRNG BOX
MANUAL OPERATOR PENDANT
CONTROL BOX TG -RELAY HARNESS
HARN KNT FAN SWI TO JUNC BLK

5 POST TERMINAL BLOCK

5 POST JUNCTIOR BLK SHIELD
SOLENOID TO GROUND WIRING HRN
WIR HRN 30 AMP CB TO FAN RELAY

USED

- e a3 ek ed wd w3 P 3 a3 I 3 3w a2 N md =3 =3 O



13

PLUNGER LIMIT SWITCHES




PLUNGER LIMIT SWITCHES

REF PART

NO.

o - RN S Y T N FUR R,

e T S S ST Y
Lo R L At = ]

NO.

NMs0001007
MNTO015827
MNT0015823
WLKOGD0313
SCC0020001
WLKO000100
SMR1032150
SW10005679
CHROGDO193
CHNRODOO195
ARMO005084
$£C0020002
WCT0000313
SWI000508%
NFHOOC1032
NCHOGOO313

DESCRIPTION

HUT - UNISTRUT

PLUNGER SWITCH HNTG CHANMEL
PLUNGER SWITCH MOUNT

5/16" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

5/16 X 3/4  KC BY €S - PLATED
#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
H0-32X1-1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT
LI¥IT SWITCH-4 POST

1/2% STRAIN RELIEF COWNECTOR
CONNECTOR

34 LEVER ARM W/3/4" ROLLER
5716 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED
5716% FLATWASHER - PLATED
LIMIT SWITCH-8 POST

10-32  NF HEX NUT ~ PLATED
5/16"  KC HEX NUT - PLATED

QTY.
USED

0 = WOy e o

110




MAIN CONTROL BOX

111



MAIN CONTROL BOX
ELC1172950 MAIN CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

REF PART

MO,

g N Oy WS b Y e

PR P P P T R — a3 3 ed s s b e
Oy W WM O 00~ 0 W NN e O3

NG,

BOX0017295
ELLDI72954%
FD 0017296
WAS5607T129
PHODO05403
BCG0011631
FUs0000025
FUSDO00O36
LIT1690410
LiT0001815
SMR1052225
WASS617731
PHO0005402
NFED001032
SPC1557032
SPC1557014
SWIC005065
SW10005028
SW10005091
WCBO00100Q
NMS000010%
RNGOOD5263
CNROODD297
Wis0001000
SMR1032075
NMS0000150
RNGOOC5262

DESCRIPTION

CONTROL BOX-SHELL

MAIN CONTROL BX W/WIRE W/O PHL
CORTROL BOX DECAL

HYLON SHOULDER WASHER

PHONE JACK COVERS

BALE COUNTER-6 DIGIT-12vDC
FUSE HOLDER

FUSE - AGC 10

LAMP HOLDER- 169-0410-1191-303
MINTATURE LAHWP

10-32X2-1/4 RH¥ MACH SCREW
NYLON WASHER

PHONE JACK

10-32  NF ESNA HUT - PLATED
" LONG  STAKDOFF SPACER
7/16 LONG STANDOFF SPACER

2 POS LIGHT SWITCH

2TL1-3 MICRO SWITCH

ON/OFF POWER SWITCH - 95597
#10 BRASS WASHER-7/16"0.D.
374 CONDUIT LOCKNUT
SEALING RING F/3/4"CONNECTOR
374 TO 7/8 CONHECYOR

#10  INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT
10-32X 3/4  RH MACH SCREW-PLT
1/2 CONDUIT LOCKMUT-STEEL
SEALING RING F/1/2YCONNECTOR

QTY.
USED

Oy O ™D W 3 a2 O O wd oud

s
[N,

I | G S - Sy N S Y

s
o O o O

REF

NG,

27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
49
42
43
44
&5
46
47
48
49
30
51
52
53

PART
NG,

CHRO000194
CBK0O05530
CBKO005540
SMR1032050
CNROOOG195
BAB012140Y
03-182

RELO253781
BKTG001398
NCHO0O6320
WIS0000600
SMRE6320375
LUGO0D5401
RESQ045019
RESD045022
ELCO150009
SO0K2031181
SPG2050200
STDO0Y 7449
HSRO07 1407
BABOO7 1407
MSRO12140Y
BABOODO1ON
MSRODO01O
CNRODOO193
LET1690412
LIT169041%

DESCRIPTION

3/8 TO 1/2 CONMNECTOR

30-AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER
40-AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER
10-32¢1/2 RH MACH SCREW
CONRECTOR

T2 POST BARRIER BLOCK

RELAY 166 3PDT 12V 10A

12 VOLT 10 AMP DPDT RELAY
MOUNTING BKT F/POMER RESISTOR
6-32 KC HEX WUT

#6 INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT

6-32 X 3/B  RH MACH SCREW-PLT
ADJUSTABLE LUG

100 084 50 WY POWER RES
200 OHM 50 WY POMER RES

CONTROL BOX PANEL ASSEMBLY
RELAY SOCKET

WIRE HOLD DOWN SPRING 2090200
CONTROL PANEL MOUNTING STUD
MARKER STRIP

7 POST BARRIER BLOCK
MARKER STRIP

BARRIER BLOCK-10 POSY
10-POST HARKER STRIP

1724 STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR
RED LENS

LAMP BASE

Pe
e

o
W~ W = e 4 B P e e e BRSO O O O RN B W O s Ei

112




113

FAN CONTROL BOX ASSEMBLY
ELC0174831 FAN CONTROL BOX COMPLETE

REF

2,
&

Iy
wh GOSN R N O U P W DY s

- =
oo

<7

PART QTY. REF PART QTY.
NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED

BOX0026818 FAN CONTROL BOX

NMS0000109  3/4 CONDUIY LOCKNUTY
RNGOOD5263 SEALING RING F/3/4“CONNECTOR
CKRODOOZ297  3/4 7O 7/B LONMECTOR
KFEQOD1032 10-32  NF ESNA NUT -« PLATED
WIS0001000 #10  INTERMAL STAR WASHER-PLT
PNLOO16830 FAN SEQUENCER PANEL

SMR1032500  10-32%1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT
SMRE321500 6-32 X 1-1/2 RH MACH SCREW
WISOCBCA00 #6 INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT
NCHO006320 6-32 NG HEX NUT

SPCOBAZS0D 1744 X 3/4  X#6 HEX ALUM SPC
WCTD000600  # FLATWASHER - PLATED

16 RELOO01112 RELAY-12 VOLTS

15 KFHOOOYC32 10-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED

16 WCB0OD1000 #10 BRASS WASHER-7/16%0.D.

17 SMR1032075 10-32X 3/4  RK MACH SCREW-PLT
18 TEBO472102 2 POST TERMINAL BLOCK

19 ELCO046019 INTEGRATED CIRCUIY

20 03-183 DECADE COUNTER

21 ELCOD46G0Z0 CIRCULY TIMER

22 SMRE320250 5-32 X 1/4  R¥ MACH SCREW

23 ELCOOSO00B FAN SEGUENCER BOARD ASSEMBLY
24 SMROIZ0375 6-32 X 3/8  RH MACH SCREW-PLT
25 WLKO0O0100 #10  LOCKWASEER - PLATED

Lot i B B R+ LS e T - RS
PN e s PO N e RS P e



REMOTE KNOT SENSOR BOX ASSEMBLY
ELE0024729 SENSOR BOX ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

REF
NO.

1
2
3
4
5
]
7
8
@
10
1

. T
G W o Wy

PART
NO.

SMR1032750
BOX0024728
SMSQ000173
TEBO4T2110
wWIS0001000
RFHO001032
NMS0000250
CYROO22832
HRNQD24730
CHROOOOZ95
RNGOOO5263
HMS000109
L1T0691193
LIT1690411
LITODD18Y5
LIT1690413

DESCRIPTION

10-32X3/4 RH MACH SCREW
REMOTE SENSOR BOX

1764 X 1/2 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
10 POST TERMINAL BLOCK

#10  INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT
10-32  NF HEX NUT - PLATED
1r4n NC WHIZ MUT - PLATED
REMOTE SENSOR BOX COVER
REMOTE SENSOR BY HARNESS ASSY
3/4 TO 5/8 CONNECTOR

SEALING RIMG F/3/49CONNECTOR
3/4 CONDUIT LOCKNUT

AMBER LENS & BASE ASSEMBLY
LAMP BASE

MINLATURE LaMP

AMBER INDICATOR LIGHT LENS

QTY.
USED

U\Dsﬂkoxm_a_gma_nbmmmb_.\m

114




115

KNOT SENSOR INDICATOR PANEL
PNLO257330 PANEL ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

-
O RN W N

PART
NG.

SHE00001TY
LITO691193
LIT1690411
LIT0001815
LIT1690413
WCTO000600
SMR6320500
CAP2074461
HSK0023621
SMR1032075
NMS0000250

PESCRIPTION

176 X 5/8 KC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
AMBER LENS & BASE ASSEMBLY
LAMP BASE

MINTATURE LAMP

AMBER INDICATOR LIGHT LENS

# FLATWASHER - PLATED
6-32 X 1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT
SEALING CAP

INDICATOR LEIGHT HOUSING

10-32X 3/4  RH MACH SCREW-PLT
174w NG WHIZ NUT - PLATED

QTY.
USED

12

PN - owa B s O O O O

12

NOTE: PNL0O257330 INCLUDES
REFERENCES #1 THRU

REF PART

NO.

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

RO.

SHR1032075
CLPO726113
CBKO005510
WLKDOOOT00
NEHDO01032
HCHOO00632
ULKOOGOS00
KRNOO2B193
HRNOD24730
TEBO472110
CVRO023449

#22 ONLY

BESCRIPTION

10-32¢ 3/6  RE MACH SCREW-PLY
374" ADHESIVE BACKED CLAMP
10 AMP CIRCUIT BREAKER

#10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
10-32  MF HEX WUT - PLATED
&6-32 HC HEX WUT - PLATED

#6 LOCKWASHER - PLATED
JB-7 TO REMOTE RECEPTACLE HRN
REHOTE SENSOR BOX HARKNESS

10 POST TERMIWAL BLOCK

KNOT SENSOR INDICATOR HSWG CVR

QryY.
USED

O A N LT S N S I . ]



BATTERY, LIGHTS AND DECALS

REF PART QrYy. REF PART Qry.
NO.  NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED

F 0006639 BATTERY 12 VOLT - GROUP 24 WET
F 0006551 BATTERY HOLD DOWN BOLY
WCTOJ00375  3/8"USS FLATWASHER-PLATED

F 0006328 BATTERY HOLD DOWN GROMMET

1 15 F 0006558 HEADLIGHT W/HOUSING - M2034
2

3

1A

5 NCEQGOG3YS 3/8¢ NC ESHA NUT - PLATED

6

7

8

16 SMSO000M77 5/16 X 1 NC WH1Z BOLT-PLATED
17 SGNOD24006 “SLOW MOVING VEHICLE®™ SIGN

8 MMS0D00117 5/16% NG WHIZ BUT - PLATED
19 WCTOD00T00 #10 FLATWASHER - PLATED

20 WLKODOD100 #10  LOCKWASHER - PLATED

21 NCHOOO1024 10-24 WG HEX NUT - PLATED
03-204 NEGATIVE BATTERY TERMINAL 22 F 0008060 LIGHT,REAR COMBIN 12V SHCK MNT

1
2
6
2
3
BATGO00038 POS. BATTERY TERMINAL -MARINE 1
1
1
9 BKTO015916 BATTERY HOLD DOWK BRACKET 1 23 BKTOO15956 KNOTTER WORK LIGHT BRACKET
1
1
2
2
2
2
2

NCEQDOO313  5/16"  KC ESMA NUT - PLATED

10 FD 0015920 DECAL KIT, (DOMESTIC) 24 WLKOGOOS00 172" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

10 FD Q015928 DECAL KIT, (FUROPEAN) 25 NFHOOQOS500 1/2¢ NF HEX NUT - PLATED

11 LITH410112 DIRECTIONAL LAMP-COMPLETE 26 LITOO20177 HALOGEM WORK LIGHT

12 LET2714521 SINGLE ELEM BULB E/LIT1410912 27 BKTO0Z21619 MOUNT BRACKET AND SHIELD

13 LIT1410122 STOP/TAIL  LAMP-COMPLETE 28 SCCO050002 172 X 4 NC HT CS - PLATED
13 LIT2T14522 DUAL ELEMENT BULB F/LIT1410122 29 BKTO016005 FRONT WORK LIGHT BRACKEY

14 LITO070510 FLOOD LIGHT F/F6558 30 NCHOOQOS00 1/2¢ NC HEX NUT - PLATED

[ASIEE AR oS B AR T« L LI o N« NI o N R X )

Y
awnBh
[t ]




TIRE AND WHEEL GROUP

NOTE: REFERENCE #15 INCLUDES
REF #4, #6, #7, #8, #13 THRU
#19 AND #24

REF PART
NG. NO. DESCRIFTION USED

WHLOOO1592 TIRE & WHEEL ASSY W/O BRAKES
WHL1592000. - TIRE & WHEEL ASSY W/BRAKES
TIR2312610 23.1-26 12 PLY TUBLS TIRE
WHL1029201 WHEEL - NO BRAKES
WHL2021029 WHEEL - WITH BRAKES

NMSOOOS5708 SWIVEL FLANGE CAP WHEEL NUT 2
19-109 VALVE STEM

SCCO020001 5/16 X 3/6  HNC HT CS - PLATED
WLKDODO313  5/16" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
HUBO909915 HUB CAP

9 MWSLOOI3750 1-3/8  WF HVY. SLOTTED NUT

10 COTOODOBO7 3/16 X 2-1/2 COTTER PIN

11 WCTO137500 1-3/8" FLATWASHER

12 zz 0000238 1-3/8 X 2-1/8 O X 10 GA BSHNG

13 BRGODO04SS OUTER BEARING CONE

14 BRGODO04S3 “OUTER BEARING CuP

15 HUBDDO1592 ‘HUB ASSEMBLY COMPLETE

16 HUBZB71660 HUB COMPLETE, L/INNER-OUTER BRGS
17 F 0007034 BEARING CUP

18 ¢ 0007033 BEARING COME

19 SELOO33772 DIL SEAL

26 SPHOD23108 WHEEL SPINDLE

21 NCEDOOI250 %-1/4" NC ESHA NUT - PLATED
22 SCCO001322 i-1/4 X B NC HT CAP SCREW

23 b 0023951 LUG WUT DECAL

24 STD9R303317 WHEEL STUD A/R
25 PLUDOS1056 2-1/4% CHROME BUTTONHEAD PLUG 2

(A2 VIR AV L I o8

0 o~ O W o W e
o

[ab I TS I AT LS A LI AC S A I At A O A A AR A A I v - B - )

117



BRAKE CABLES AND MOUNTS

e

TS

REF  PART QTY. REF  PART QTY.

NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED
1 RATGO21872 RATCHET MOUNT ASSEMBLY 1 11 NCHDOGO313 5/16%  NC HEX WUT - PLATED 6
2 RATO021858 MECHAKICAL BRAKE RATCHET 1 12 V.X00DO313 5/16" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 6
3 GANGO21859 BRAKE RATCHET RANDLE ASSEMBLY 1 13 SCCOO20003 5/16 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 6
4 MNTOOZ1863 PULLEY MOUNT BAR 2 1 CLPOOOOYIAS 3/4 W 3/8 HOLE VINYL CLAMP 1
5 PULDOOD4O0 PULLEY 4 1 15 BKY0021907 CABLE CONDUIT HOLD DWN BRACKEY 2
6 BKTOO21864 FRONT CABLE ATTACHMENT BRACKET 1 16 BKTO016582 TUBE ANCHOR BRACKET 1
7 CBL5052231 R. H. BRACKET CABLE 231" 1 17 NMSOO00117 5/16%  NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED Fi
8 CBL5051113 L. #. BRACKET CABLE 113 1 18 SMSO000177 5/16 X 1 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED 1
9 CLPGOODI21 CONDUIT CLAMP 4 19 SHSO000184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED %
10 BKT0023539 BRAKE CABLE BRACKET 2

118




BRAKE RATCHET ASSEMBLY AND MOUNT

119



BRAKE RATCHET ASSEMBLY AND MOUNT

Z
S

OO N O W B W e

N o R N PNOBR D od ad b b b 3 el Wl md wd
gﬂmmbmw—-oomwmw:swm—-o

PART
NO.

RATO021872
HCHOO00375
HWLKOGOO375
NCEQGO3750
NCEQ002500
HCT0000250
BKTR021896
SCBO000103
RATO021858
§CCO030002
F 0000246
WCTO000625
SCLO080306
SCCO030006
BRGOOOMI &N
LNKCO21940
WCTO000375
HANOOZ1859
MNTC021863
SCCOO50006
BRGOOOMIBN
SCCO010002
PULDGO0400
CBL5051113
CBLS5052231
BKTO021864
WLKOO00500
NCHOO005060

DESCRIPTION

RATCHET MOUNT ASSEMBLY

3/8% NG HEX NUT - PLATED
3/8% LOCKWASHER - PLATED

3/8"  NC ESNA NUT

174" NC ESNA NUT

1/4"  FLATWASHER - PLATED
BREAK AWAY CABLE BKT ASSY

1/4 % 1-1/4 NC BRT GR 2 €S
MECHANICAL BRAKE RATCHET

3/8 X1  HC HT CS - PLATED
KNOTTER BRAKE DISC WASHER

5/8"  FLATWASHER - PLATED
3/8 X2  NCGR 8 CAP SCREM
3/8 X2  NC HT CS - PLATED
INNER RACE BEARING

BREAK AWAY CBL ATTACH LINK
3/BHUSS FLATWASHER -PLATED
BRAKE RATCHET HAKDLE ASSY
PULLEY MOUNT BAR

172 X2 NC HT CS - PLATED
374" INNER RACE BRG

/4 X1 NC HT CS - PLATED
PULLEY 4¢

L. H. BRACKET CABLE 113n

R. H. BRACKET CABLE 231%

FRT CABLE ATTACHEMENT BKT

1/2% LOCKWASHER - PLATED

172" NC HEX NUT - PLATED

QTY.
USED

A A e s e b o DD aa BN e D e a PRI~ b a oma o PRI ey o~

120



BRAKE ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY

121



BRAKE ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY

REF PART

NQ.

00~ Oy WA~ WD) s

[} AN L Ll W N W N W N R R PO MO P B N A Y R T L "™ Qe S S Sy

Lol el
|

NG.

BRKOB7 1473
REJOO01250
RODGOZ23525
HLKO007500
NCHOO07500
sas5002000
NCJ0005000
BKT0021697
8KT0021700
RCEQDOO37S
WCTOO00375
WLKO000375
£0T0060705
SCCo000302
WCTO007500
$PCBO25763
PINGOZ25761
SPGOO25760
WASO000104
SPCO025764
PINDO25762
CYLD021635
SCCO030013
BKT2188300
BKTZ188301
SCCOO00814
F 0001517
LEVDO21701
LEVDO21705
HCHOO000375
DRWO021876
CoLO025304
NFHOQOO0375
CBL5051113
CBL5052231
ANC0217090
ARCO217091
F 0000440
SCCO000304
SCCHO18050
WK 100180
HUB00Z21706
LEV5910011
SUPRO23521
SUP0023522
SPCO023526
SFCA000810
WASO0024386
SHMOD24385
HFHOO0TS00
E 0004159
F 0004161
SPCO025522
ZZ 0000100
$MS0002723

DESCRIPTION

SPINDLE/HUB/BRAKE ASSEMBLY
1-1/6"% NF ESHA JAM NUT - PLTD
BRAKE SPINDLE ROD

374" LOCKWASHER

3740 HCOHEX NUT

1/2 X:2 SQ HD SCREW(F49B W/NUT
/2% NG JAM NUT

L. H. BRAKE CYLINDER BRACKET
R. H. BRAKE CYLINDER BRACKET
3/8"  HC ESHA NUT - PLATED
3/8'USS FLATWASHER-PLATED
3/8%  LOCKWASHER - PLATED
5/32 % 2 COTTER PIN
8 X1 KC HT CAP SCREW
3/47USS FLATWASHER

BRAKE SPRING SPACER

BRAKE CYL MOUNT PIN

BRAKE RETURN SPRING

1/2  STRUCTURAL WASHER

BRAKE SPRING SPACER

BRAKE CYL CLEVIS PIN

BRAKE ACTIVATION CYLINDER

3/8 X 3-374 NC HT CS - PLATED
L.H. CABLE SPRING BRACKET
R.H. CABLE SPRING BRACKET

34 X4 NC HT CAP SCREW
TRIP SPRING

L.H. BRAKE CBL LEVER ASSEMBLY
R.H. BRAKE CBL LEVER ASSEMBLY
3/8% | NC HEX NUT - PLATED
BRAKE LEVER BEARING PLATE
BRAKE OPTION SET COLLAR

3784 NF HEX HUT - PLATED

L. H. BRACKET CABLE 113»

R. H. BRACKET CABLE 231

L.H. REAR CABLE ANCHOR

R.H. REAR CABLE ANCHOR
FERRULE

3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW
18M X 50M MC HEX HD CS-GR 8.8
18 MM LOCKWASHER - PLATED
BRAXE LEVER HUB

BRAKE CAM LEVER

L. H. BRAKE ACTUATION SUPT ASY
R. H.-BRAKE ACTUATION SUPT ASY
BRAKE SPINDLE SPACER

3/4 X 3 MNF HT CAP SCREW
TORQUE ARM WASHER

TORGUE ARM SHIM

3769 NE HEX WUT

1-3/8 X 10 GA MACHINE BUSHING
1-3/8 X 18 GA MACHINE BUSHING
BRAKE SPRING BOLT SPACER
1/4-28 STR 5/16 HEX ZERK
174-28X3/8 PHIL PAN HD BRASS

Q
<

USED

(%]

mmmmbmammmﬂﬂwmmmwm—a-;mu::-wmm...-_-mm_a-w»xxmm.:x

Af

-
Q@M SR P P R RN N BN

122




BRAKE AND SPINDLE ASSEMBLY

123



ERAKE AND SPINDLE ASSEMBLY

REF
NO.

[N
_ S O~ W P W R e

BT I PO P md = ah w3 o b ol
R o DO~ O W

PART
NO.

SCCHO18050
WLKM100180
HUBQOZ1706
LEV5910011
ZZ 2415007
HMS2212010
WAS2802017
$PND024406
PINBE01010
CAMB010070
CLp2i10201
BRK7111034
S$PG5107021
STDB307065
BRK8010059
HUB8710080
NMS6406026
SPCB312025
BRGOO32016
BRGOO32212
WAS6503024
NMS6405028
F 0008132
CAPT012009

QTY.
DESCRIPTION USED

18M X 50M MC HEX HD C5-GR B.8 1
18 MM LOCKWASHER - PLATED L
BRAKE ' LEVER HUR 1
BRAKE CAM LEVER 1
GREASE ZERK 1
HUT 1
WASHER 1
WHEEL SPINDLE WiTH BRACKE 1
ANCHOR PIN 1
BRAKE CAM 1
CERCLE CLIP 1
BRAKE SHOE, COMPLETE 2
RELEASE SPRING 2
WHEEL STUD ‘ 10
BRAKE DRUM 3
HUB

WHEEL NUT 10
BEARING SPACER

BEARING, INNER F/HUB M/BRAKE
BEARING, OUTER F/RUB W/BRAKE
WASHER

LOCK WUT

LOCKING WASHER

HUB CAP

O N N Y

124




BRAKE HYDRAULICS

g

PART QTY.
NO. DESCRIPTION USED

Z
&

CYLOOZ21635 BRAKE ACTIVATION CYLINDER
HYD5515034 3/8 JIC X 1/2 O-RING 90* ELBOW
HOS0021886 BRAKE CYLINDER HOSE

HYD5924030 3/B" BULKHEAD WUT

WISOCO5625 9/16 INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT
BKTCO21882 BRAKE FITTING BLKHEAD BRACKET
SMS0000184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
HYD5726030 3/8 JIC BULKHEAD RUN TEE
TBEQCZ1887 BRAKE TUBE

HYD5325030 3/8 JIC BULKHEAD UNION
CLPOOOOT4S 374 W 3/B HOLE VINYL CLAMP
HOSG021885 BRAKE LINE SUPPLY HOSE
SHDOO23442 FRONT LOWER SHEAVE SHIELD
KOS0021952 BRAKE LINE COUPLING HOSE
RYD3315040 1/241C X 1/2 O-RNG $T THD COMM
GSKOOG0678  GASKET

CPLOO52361 BRAKE HOSE COUPLER

Lol A SR U S )

B i D SR N
O W2 W = O
[EE R TSP X T P IR P R U E B ORI

porsy
~

125



NOTES




OPTIONAL BALE EXTRACTOR
(TOOTH ASSEMBLY AND CYLINDER HYDRAULICS)

»

RN )
NN NN
n_m // /////,//// ////\/\V ,éc/ /, //M///xo/ N

NN |
0
/ 5 dﬁﬁﬂ.\\\
\ /w
. /// v ;W\(
N A7

127



OPTIONAL BALE EXTRACTOR
(TOOTH ASSEMBLY AND CYLINDER HYDRAULICS)

REF PART QTY.
NG. NO. DESCRIPTIGN USED

PENDOTT337  19M4-1/2% CLEVIS PIN OR EQUAL 2
SCOMODB0T2  BMMXT.25MMX12MM FLAT SOC SCREW 16
COTGO00703 5/32 X 1-1/2 COYTER PIM
CYLOO25410 CYLINDER - BALE EJECTOR
SELOO25410 SEAL KIT F/CYL0025410

ZZ 0000103 1/8 NPT STR 7/16 HEX IERK
PINO025455 BALFE EJECTOR CYLIMDER PIN
COTD000803 3716 X 1-1/2 COTYER PIN
GuUD0025446 SEE:GUDODOZT3IER

TTHO025464 BALE EJECTOR TOOTH ASSY
COTO00OBOZ 3/16 X 1-1/4 COTTER PIN 12
PENOO25454 BALE £JECTOR TOOTH PIN
TTHOO25453 BALE EJECTOR TOOTH

SPGOOOD371  1-1/16 D.D.X5" CENTURY SPRING
HOS0025634 LH EJECTOR MOUNT HOSE
HOS0025635 Lk EJECTOR MOUNT HOSE
CLP7701154 378" INSULATED HOSE CLAMP
SMS0000184 5/16 X 3/4 NC WHIZ BOLT-PLATED
HYD5315033 3/8JIC X 3/8 O-RNG ST THD CONN
HOSDOZ25636 RH EJECTOR CYLIMDER HOSE
ROSG025637 RH EJECTOR CYLINDER HOSE
HYD5706030 378" JIC SWIVEL NUT RUN TEE
HYD5924030 378" BULKHEAD WUT

WIS0003625 9716 INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLY
MNT0025562 EJECTOR BULKHEAD FITTIHG MOUNT
HYD3525030 3/8 JIC X 90* BLKHD UNION ELB
TBEQO25587 CYLINDER TUBE PORT “B"-EJECTOR
TBEDO25588 CYLIKDER TUBE PORTMAM-EJECTOR
SHDOO26118 REAR CHNL SHD-W/OPTIONAL EJECT
TBEOO25588 CYLINDER TUBE PORT WAM-EJECTOR
FO 0025577 M“BALE EJECT" DECAL LAYOUT
SCCO030010 3/8 X 3 NC HT CS - PLATED
11-109 SPACER

HCEOOOQ375 3/8% HC ESNA NUT - PLATED

e
= O 0 & ~N W
N AN RN e R

[¥F] 3V LY ) ™ PN oad el e ek B A wn
SN NN YNNI s e T
W N o s s N R e 3 B R s — O O Oh

(&)
[t




OPTIONAL BALE EXTRACTOR
MAIN HYDRAULICS

£6 IDVd
338 0S¥

e

i
i
|
I

L« sr30vd

~3FSOSW |

g |
!




OPTIONAL BALE EXTRACTOR
MAIN HYDRAULICS

REF
NO.

FART
NO.

F 0006673
HYD3 109064
VLV0004001
HYD3069064
F 0006657
HYD5205034
SCCO030019
MHT0025561
11-109

WLKGGO037S
NCHOOOO375
SCCO030002
HOS0025632
HOSD025633
HOS0020760
TBEODZ25639
HOS0025634
HYD3755060
HYD5205060
GRSO000081
HYD5405050
£D 0025580
SCCO010004
MNTO025584
VLVO000500
WCEQD00250
KCHD000250
WLKOOO0250
MNTOO25544
Fb 0025575
$CCo010005
SCLO05A005
WCT0000500
WLKO0O0500
RCHOGOD500

DESCRIPTION

3/8 M1C X 1/2 NPT $0* MALE ELB
3/4 X 1/2 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
MANUAL DIRECTION VALVE

374 X 1/2 NPT STEEL HEX NIPPLE
CHECK VALVE-5 PSE X 1/2%

3/8 JIC X 1/2 KPT MALE CONN
3/8 X 3-1/4 HC HY CS - PLATED
BALE EJECTOR MOUNT PLATE
SPACER

3/BUMEDIUM LOCKWASHER-PLT

3/8¢  NC HEX NUT - PLATED
3/8 X1 NC #T €S - PLATED
EJECTOR PRESSURE HOSE

EJECTOR PRESSURE RETURN HOSE
PICKUP LIFT CYLINDER HOSE
TENSION RETURN TUBE

LH EJECTOR MOUNT HOSE

3/4 NPT STEEL MALE RUN TEE

3/4 J1C X 3/4 NPT MALE CONN
KNOB

5/8 JIC X 1/2 WPT 90* MALE ELB
“TENS RAIL SELECTORM DECAL

/4 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
TENS RAIL SELECTOR DECAL MT PT
SELECTOR VALVE

/4% NG ESNA NUT - PLATED
1/6%  NC HEX RUT - PLATED
174" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

BALE EJECTOR VALVE MOUNT
NSYSTEM SELECTORW DECAL LAYOUT
174 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
172 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
1/2*  FLATWASHER - PLATED
1720 LOCKWASHER-PLATED
172" HC HEX KUT - PLATED

130




OPTIONAL BUMPER BAR ASSEMBLY

REF  PART QTY.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION USED
1 BMPOO22592 BUMPER BAR ASSEMBLY 1
2 BRCOO23447 BUMPER BRACE ASSEMBLY 2
3 NCHOOOOS00 1/2*  NC HEX NUT - PLATED 4
4 WLKOOOOS00 1/2" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 8
5 WCTOODOSO0 1/2*  FLATWASHER - PLATED 4
6 SCCOOS0005 1/2 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED 4
7 NCHOOGO375 378  NC HEX NUT - PLATED 4
8 WLKDODOZ75 3/8" LOCKWASHER - PLATED 8
9 SCCOO30003 3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED &
10 SCCO030002 3/8 X %  NC HT CS - PLATED 4
11 SCCO0S0002 1/2 X 1 NC KT CS - PLATED 4

131



INTENTIONALLY BLANK






